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AGENDA

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

April 7, 2025

11:00 a.m.

1400 West Third Street

Little Rock, AR 72201

I. *Call to Order/Roll Call.  page 1.

II. *Adoption of Agenda.  page 2.

III. Executive Summary.  (Attachment No. 1)  page 6.

IV. *Approval of February 3, 2025, Minutes.  (Attachment No. 2)  page 15.

V. Executive Director Report. Mark White, Executive Director  (Attachment No. 3)  
page 24.

VI. *Legislative Audit Report - June 30, 2024.  Mark White, Executive Director  
(Attachment No. 4)  page 27.

VII. *GASB Report - June 30, 2024. Mark White, Executive Director  (Attachment No. 
5)  page 57.

VIII. Report of Member Interest Amount Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-205.

IX. Report of Employer Penalties and Interest Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-411.  
(Attachment No. 6)  page 82.

X. *Manifest Injustice Claims.

A. *In Re: 2025-001 ID #216724.  (Attachment No. 7)  page 83.

B. *In Re: 2025-004  ID# 227970.  (Attachment No. 8)  page 85.

XI. Audit Committee Report. Ms. Maggie Garrett, Audit Committee Chair

A. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Kevin Chadwick, Internal Auditor.

* Action Item
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XII. Investment Committee Report. Mr. Arthur "Chip" Martin, III, Investment Committee 
Chair

A. Arkansas Related and Investment Update. 

1. List of Fund Closings.

a. The Veritas Capital Fund IX, LP, a private equity fund 
specializing in companies that provide services and/or 
products to the U.S. government, the Board authorized 
commitment of up to $35 million dollars on September 30, 
2024 was accepted and closed on January 29, 2025. 

b. Franklin Park Corporate Finance Access Fund III, LP, the 
Board authorized commitment of up to $40 million dollars 
on February 3, 2025 was accepted and closed on 
February 24, 2025. 

c. Kennedy Capital Management Extended Market Small 
Cap strategy transition to Kennedy Capital Small-Mid Cap 
Value strategy, the Board approved transition on February 
3, 2025 was accepted and closed on February 13, 2025. 

2. Board Policies Report.   (Attachment No. 9)  page 87.

3. Arkansas Related Update.   (Attachment No. 10)  page 90.

4. Update to Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy.   (Attachment No. 11)
page 94.

B. General Investment Consultant. 

1. Preliminary Performance Report for the Month Ending February 28,
2025.   (Attachment No. 12)  page 122.

C. Real Assets. 

1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-14 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars
in Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund, LP.   (Attachment No. 13)  
page 147.

a. *Resolution 2025-14.   (Attachment No. 14)  page 156.

2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-15 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars
in Carlyle Property Investors, LP.   (Attachment No. 15)  page 
157.

a. *Resolution 2025-15.   (Attachment No. 16)  page 166.

3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-16 authorizing an additional investment of up to $50 
million dollars in AxInfra NA II, LP.   (Attachment No. 17)  page 
167.

* Action Item
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a. *Resolution 2025-16.   (Attachment No. 18)  page 176.

4. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-17 authorizing an additional investment of up to $50 
million dollars in KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, LP.
(Attachment No. 19)  page 177.

a. *Resolution 2025-17.   (Attachment No. 20)  page 186.

D. Private Equity. 

1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-18 authorizing an investment of up to €40 million euros 
(approximately the equivalent of $43 million dollars) in MML 
Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp with Imminent Need.   
(Attachment No. 21)  page 187.

a. *Resoultion 2025-18.   (Attachment No. 22)  page 191.

2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-19 authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 
million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P. 
with Imminent Need.   (Attachment No. 23)  page 193.

a. *Resolution 2025-19.   (Attachment No. 24)  page 203.

3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 
2025-20 authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 
million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity 
Fund II, L.P. with Imminent Need.   (Attachment No. 25)  page 
205.

a. *Resolution 2025-20.   (Attachment No. 26)  page 215.

XIII. Operations Committee Report. Mr. Bobby Lester, Operations Committee Chair

A. Open Forum for Potental Rule or Law Changes by Committee Member and 
Board Members in Attendance. 

1. Open Forum.

B. ATRS 2025 Legislative Update. 

C. Update to ATRS Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy.   (Attachment No. 27)  
page 217.

XIV. *Staff Reports.

A. *Medical Committee Report.  A total of 3 disability applications were 
approved.  Mr. Willie Kincade, Director of Operations  (Attachment No. 28) 
page 245.

XV. Securities Litigation Update. Mr. Mark White, Executive Director and Ms. Jennifer 
Liwo, General Counsel

* Action Item
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XVI. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Executive Director Mark White.  Mr. Danny 
Knight, Board Chair

XVII. Resignation of Trustee Mr. Shawn Higginbotham.

XVIII. *Fulfillment of Vacancy Pursuant to A.C.A 24-7-302(b)(2). 

XIX. Other Business.

XX. *Adjourn.

* Action Item
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO: Board of Trustees

FROM: ATRS Staff

RE: Executive Summary

DATE: April 7, 2025

V. Executive Director Report. Mark White, Executive Director  page 24.

VI. *Legislative Audit Report - June 30, 2024.  Mark White, Executive Director  page
27.

The Division of Legislative Audit has provided ATRS staff with the annual financial
report for the fiscal year that ended on June 30, 2024. There were no findings in the
report. This report still has been reviewed by the Legislative Joint Auditing

Committee.

VII. *GASB Report - June 30, 2024. Mark White, Executive Director  page 57.

The Division of Legislative Audit and GRS Actuaries have completed their annual
report  required  by  the  Governmental  Accounting  Standards  Board  (GASB)
Statement No. 68 "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions." There were
no findings in the report.  This report has been reviewed by the Legislative Joint
Auditing Committee.

VIII. Report of Member Interest Amount Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-205.

No member interest was waived for this reporting period. This is a standard report

for information and is not an action item.

IX. Report of Employer Penalties and Interest Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-411.
page 82.

ATRS may also waive employer interest and penalties when reports or payments
are late or have issues due to a new bookkeeper, inclement weather, sickness and
other situations that justify a waiver. 11 employer penalties and interest amounts
were waived for this reporting period in the amount of $3,762.75.  This is a standard
report for information and is not an action item.

X. *Manifest Injustice Claims.

A. *In Re: 2025-001 ID #216724.  page 83.

* Action Item
2025-04-03 08:35:15.861870
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2025-001: Manifest Injustice Claim No. 2025-001 involves the question of
whether a manifest injustice exists in relation to contributions that were not
paid by Member # 216724 during the 2001-2002 fiscal year. The Executive
Director  has  concurred  with  the  Manifest  Injustice  Committee's
recommendation to: (a) find that a manifest injustices does not exist,  (b)
confirm that collection of the $16,317.92 underpayment will not be pursued,
and  (c)  direct  ATRS  staff  to  close  the  account  receivable.  As  the
underpayment amount is in excess of $5,000, the approval of the Board is
required before the proposed resolution to the claim may be implemented.

B. *In Re: 2025-004  ID# 227970.  page 85.

2025-004: Manifest Injustice Claim No. 2025-004 involves the question of
whether or not Member # 227970 should be required to repay retirement
benefits  paid  to  him  by  the  Arkansas  Teacher  Retirement  System.  The
Executive Director has concurred with the Manifest Injustice Committee's
recommendation to find that a manifest injustices does exist and also waive
the Member's obligation to repay the System $12,019.20 in benefits that he
will have received through April 30, 2025. As the repayment amount is in
excess of $5,000, the approval of the Board is required before the proposed
resolution to the claim may be implemented.

XI. Audit Committee Report. Ms. Maggie Garrett, Audit Committee Chair

A. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Kevin Chadwick, Internal Auditor.

XII. Investment Committee Report. Mr. Arthur "Chip" Martin, III, Investment Committee
Chair

A. Arkansas Related and Investment Update. 

1. List of Fund Closings.

a. The Veritas Capital Fund IX, LP, a private equity fund
specializing in companies that provide services and/or
products to the U.S. government, the Board authorized
commitment of up to $35 million dollars on September
30,  2024  was  accepted  and  closed  on  January  29,
2025. 

The  ATRS  full  commitment  of  $35  million  dollars  was
negotiated, accepted, and closed on January 29, 2025.

b. Franklin Park Corporate Finance Access Fund III, LP,
the Board authorized commitment of up to $40 million
dollars on February 3, 2025 was accepted and closed
on February 24, 2025. 

The ATRS full commitment of up to $40 million dollars was
negotiated, accepted, and closed on February 24, 2025.

* Action Item
2025-04-03 08:35:15.861870 7
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c. Kennedy Capital Management Extended Market Small
Cap strategy transition to Kennedy Capital Small-Mid
Cap Value strategy, the Board approved transition on
February  3,  2025  was  accepted  and  closed  on
February 13, 2025. 

The transition  was negotiated,  accepted,  and closed on
February 13, 2025.

2. Board Policies Report.   page 87.

This report  is  updated based on investment consultant quarterly
reports.  The  included  report  has  not  changed  since  the  last
Investment  Committee  and Board  meetings due to  this  meeting
occurring before the availability of the quarterly reports.

3. Arkansas Related Update.   page 90.

Representatives of Arkansas Capital  Corporation will  provide the
Board with an update on Arkansas related investments.

4. Update to Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy.   page 94.

Board Policy 4 currently delegates proxy voting authority for ATRS-
owned  equities  to  the  respective  investment  managers  holding
those stocks on the System's behalf. The proposed changes would
authorize  the  Executive  Director  to  retain  an  independent  proxy
vote management service to vote proxies on the System's behalf.
The changes would also authorize the Executive Director in  the
alternative  to  vote  proxies  directly,  provide  binding  voting
instructions to investment managers, or delegate voting authority to
investment managers. In every case, proxy votes must comply with
the requirements of state law that the votes be based solely upon
pecuniary factors.

B. General Investment Consultant. 

1. Preliminary  Performance  Report  for  the  Month  Ending
February 28, 2025.   page 122.

P.J. Kelly and Katie Comstock of Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting
will  provide the Board with a preliminary portfolio update for the
month ending February 28, 2025.

C. Real Assets. 

1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-14 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars
in Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund, LP.   page 147.

Based in Los Angeles, Ares was established in 1997 by Antony
Ressler,  Michael  Arougheti,  David  Kaplan,  John  H  Kissick  and
Bennett  Rosenthal.   The Ares Industrial  Real  Estate Fund is  an
open-end fund that targets investments in primary and secondary

* Action Item
2025-04-03 08:35:15.861870 8
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industrial  distribution  centers  in  coastal  and  inland  markets
throughout the U.S.  

The fund's strategy began in 2017 and aims to outperform the NPI
Industrial index by 50 to 100 basis points over market cycles. The
current net IRR is 11.2% over the last five years. ATRS has not
previously  invested  in  Ares  funds  although  Ares  did  purchase
Landmark  Partners,  an  ATRS real  estate  secondaries  manager.
ATRS  staff  concurs  with  Aon  Hewitt  Investment  Consulting's
recommendation  to  commit  up  to  $100  million  dollars  in  Ares
Industrial Real Estate Fund, LP.

a. *Resolution 2025-14.   page 156.

2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-15 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars
in Carlyle Property Investors, LP.   page 157.

Carlyle Property Investors Fund is an open-end, U.S. core plus real
estate fund targeting a long-term total net return of 9% to 11% per
year.  The  fund  has  a  focus  on  investing  in  demographic-based
demand sectors and in assets that have the potential to become
core properties through minor repositioning. These sectors include
manufactured housing, senior housing, data centers, single family
rentals, industrial, and self-storage. 

The fund is sponsored by The Carlyle Group which was founded in
1987  by  William  Conway  Jr.,  Daniel  D'Aniello,  and  David
Rubenstein.  Headquartered  in  Washington,  D.C.,  Carlyle  now
employs over 2,200 professionals in 30 offices on six continents
and has over  $426 billion  dollars in  assets  under  management.
ATRS has previously invested in Carlyle Reality Funds VII, VIII, IX,
and X.  These previous investments are in opportunistic funds as
opposed to  this recommendation for  a  core plus fund and have
averaged over a 10% net IRR.  ATRS staff concurs with Aon Hewitt
Investment  Consulting's  recommendation  to  commit  up  to  $100
million dollars in Carlyle Property Investors, LP.

a. *Resolution 2025-15.   page 166.

3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-16  authorizing  an  additional  investment  of  up  to  $50
million dollars in AxInfra NA II, LP.   page 167.

This recommended investment is in addition to the original ATRS
fund investment of $50 million dollars in 2020. The fund is an open-
end  vehicle  primarily  focused  on  acquiring  and  operating  core
infrastructure assets or portfolios of core infrastructure assets with
an  ability  to  invest  in  late-stage  greenfield  projects  across
renewable energy, utilities, transportation, and social infrastructure
located in  United States  and Canada.  The fund is  targeting  net

* Action Item
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returns of 7 to 9% with a cash yield target of 3 to 5%. 

Headquartered  in  Montreal,  Canada  with  offices  in  Toronto,
Vancouver,  and  New  York,  Axium  is  a  specialist  infrastructure
investment firm that has approximately $9.2 billion in total assets
under  management  across  four  funds.  Axium Infrastructure  is  a
majority employee owned, independent firm with 102 employees.
The Axium Infrastructure investment team is led by Pierre Anctil,
Stephane  Mailhot,  Juan  Caceres  and  Thierry  Vandal  and  is
comprised of 47 investment professionals and supporting staff. To
date  ATRS  has  received  a  net  IRR  of  8.2%  on  the  previous
investment.   ATRS  staff  concurs  with  Aon  Hewitt  Investment
Consulting's  recommendation  to  commit  to  an  additional
investment of up to $50 million dollars in AxInfra NA II, LP.

a. *Resolution 2025-16.   page 176.

4. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-17  authorizing  an  additional  investment  of  up  to  $50
million dollars in KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, LP.
page 177.

This  recommendation  amount  is  in  addition  to  the  initial  ATRS
investment  of  $50  million  dollars  in  2021  and  subsequent
investment of $25 million dollars in 2022. The fund is sponsored by
KKR Associates Diversified Core Infrastructure SCSp, an arm of
KKR.  Based in New York, KKR was founded in 1976 by Jerome
Kohlberg Jr., Henry Kravis and George R. Roberts, all of whom had
previously worked together at Bear Stearns where they completed
some of the earliest leveraged buyout transactions. KKR is a global
investment firm with over $638 billion in assets under management
across alternative asset classes, including private equity, energy,
infrastructure, real estate, credit and hedge funds. 

The  strategy  is  an  open-end  fund  that  seeks  to  pursue  core
infrastructure  investments  with  a  buy-and-hold  approach  and  a
particular  focus on investments in  contracted and /  or  regulated
cash flows from existing projects, assets and businesses located in
North America, Western Europe and Asia. The fund was "seeded"
with  $650 million dollars in assets in 2020 (ATRS was an early
investor), and is now close to $10 billion dollars in assets. The fund
targets a 4 to 6% cash yield and has a net IRR in excess of 10%.
ATRS  staff  concurs  with  Aon  Hewitt  Investment  Consulting's
recommendation to commit to an additional investment of up to $50
million dollars in KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, LP.

a. *Resolution 2025-17.   page 186.

D. Private Equity. 

1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution

* Action Item
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2025-18 authorizing an investment of up to €40 million euros
(approximately the equivalent of $43 million dollars) in MML
Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp with Imminent Need.   page 187.

The  general  partner  was  founded  in  1988  as  Mezzanine
Management Limited by Rory Brooks and Jim Read.  Today the
firm is led by Bal Johal, Ian Wallis, Henry-Louis Merieux, Richard
Mayers,  Rob  Devonshire,  Sean  Quinn  and  Louis  de  Montille
(principals) who are based in London, Paris, New York and Dublin.
The fund is being formed to provide structured capital solutions to
middle-market companies in Europe and the U.S.   Approximately
80% of platform investments will be in Europe and 20% in the U.S.
with many of the European platforms  completing add-ons in the
U.S.  Typical investments will be 75% debt / 25% equity and will
often be made alongside business owners who materially re-invest
in the company. The fund will usually take a control position in a
company or a non-control position with protections and rights.  The
fund  has  a  broad  sector  focus  including  business  services,
information/technology  and  software  professional  services,
healthcare, education and industrials.

The  general  partner  has  raised  seven  prior  funds  since  its
inception.   The  first  four  funds  were  focused  on  private  equity-
sponsored investments,  whereas the latter three and the current
fund are not.  The more recent non-sponsored funds (V, VI and VII)
have generated an aggregate gross IRR of 31.4% as of September
30, 2024.  Due to the fact that there is no scheduled meeting of the
Arkansas Legislative Council before the fund's anticipated closing
date in the second quarter of 2025, Imminent Need is requested.
ATRS staff concurs with Franklin Park's recommendation to commit
up to 40 million euros (approximately the equivalent of $43 million
dollars)  in  MML  Capital  Partnership  VIII,  SCSp  with  Imminent
Need.

a. *Resoultion 2025-18.   page 191.

2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-19  authorizing  an  additional  investment  of  up  to  $40
million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P.
with Imminent Need.   page 193.

ATRS  has  invested  in  venture  capital  through  Franklin  Park
vehicles  for  the  last  seventeen  years  with  excellent  results.
Venture capital  generally  involves more risk  than other  types of
private equity.  In order to offset some of that risk, Franklin Park
acquires  an  interest  in  several  successful  venture  funds  and
spreads those through its investors to create greater diversity of
managers  and styles.  The  venture  capital  portfolio  that  Franklin
Park has created and managed for ATRS has performed very well
generating an aggregate net IRR of 19.1% for all  of the venture

* Action Item
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vehicles since 2008.  ATRS invested an initial $40 million dollars in
Fund  XV  in  December  2023  as  part  of  the  2024  pacing.  The
additional commitment of up to $40 million dollars presented today
is part of the 2025 pacing to help maintain the 10% target (of total
private equity) for venture capital. Within the new fund, non-clients
will be charged a management fee of .9% and carried interest of
5%.  Existing clients such as ATRS, that invest $60 million dollars
or more in the 2 to 3 year fund will not pay a management fee, and
their  carried  interest  is  reduced  from 5% to  4%.  The  fees  and
carried  interest  provide  a  source  of  incentive  compensation  for
Franklin Park's investment staff. The small size and high level of
expertise of the firm are of significant benefit to ATRS because they
allow Franklin Park to access top-tier venture funds that are often
top-decile  performers.   ATRS  staff  concurs  with  Franklin  Park's
recommendation to make an additional commitment of up to $40
million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P. with
Imminent Need and to the fee structure as well.

a. *Resolution 2025-19.   page 203.

3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution
2025-20  authorizing  an  additional  investment  of  up  to  $40
million  dollars  in  Franklin  Park  Venture  Capital  Opportunity
Fund II, L.P. with Imminent Need.   page 205.

This  fund  is  a  Franklin  Park  vehicle  that  invests  in  later  stage
venture  capital  funds,  growth  funds  and  co-investments  in  later
stage venture businesses. Some of these funds are managed by
early stage venture firms that have insight into the most promising
companies in their existing portfolios and may have greater access
to deals at their later stages. Investments will also be made with
firms  that  are  successful  with  investing  primarily  in  later  stage
venture and growth companies. Approximately 25 to 35% of the
fund  will  be  invested  in  co-investments  in  later  stage  venture
businesses alongside Franklin Park vetted venture managers. The
risk/return profile with later stage venture is lower than that of early
stage; however, target returns for these investments are still high
(25 to 30% IRR). Franklin Park has extensive experience in the
area of  venture  capital  and has long-standing relationships  with
top-tier  managers.  In  June  2024,  ATRS  committed  $40  million
dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity Fund II as part
of the 2024 pacing.  Both Fund I and Fund II are young but on track
to perform well.

There  will  be  no  management  fee  or  carried  interest  on
investments made in funds for this vehicle. However, Franklin Park
will  be  entitled  to  10%  carried  interest  on  co-investments  after
achieving an 8% preferred return and a multiple of 2.0X cost on the
co-investment portfolio.  Franklin  Park recommends an additional

* Action Item
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commitment of up to $40 million dollars in Franklin Park Venture
Capital Opportunity Fund II, L.P. with Imminent Need. ATRS staff
concurs with both the recommendation and the fee structure.

a. *Resolution 2025-20.   page 215.

XIII. Operations Committee Report. Mr. Bobby Lester, Operations Committee Chair

A. Open Forum for Potental Rule or Law Changes by Committee Member
and Board Members in Attendance. 

1. Open Forum.

This  is  a  standard  part  of  the  Committee  agenda  to  allow
Committee Members and Board Members in attendance to address
topics and issues for consideration

B. ATRS 2025 Legislative Update. 

C. Update to ATRS Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy.   page 217.

ATRS  staff  is  recommending  changes  to  Board  Policy  4  provisions
concerning proxy voting and proxy vote management. This is a discussion
item.

XIV. *Staff Reports.

A. *Medical Committee Report.  A total of 3 disability applications were
approved.  Mr. Willie Kincade, Director of Operations  page 245.

The Medical Committee Report is a standard report made by staff on behalf
of the Medical Committee approving disability cases. A total of 8 disability
applications were received, 3 were approved, 1 was denied, and 4 needed
more information. This is an action

XV. Securities Litigation Update. Mr. Mark White, Executive Director and Ms. Jennifer
Liwo, General Counsel

ATRS is a class member in a pending class action securities lawsuit against General
Electric Company for stock purchases made between April  2019 and April  2020.
Since that time, the System's securities litigation counsel has entered into a series
of agreements with GE to preserve the right of ATRS to pursue an independent
action against GE on the same facts, depending on the progress of the class action.
The class action has now been settled, and the System's securities litigation counsel
recommends  that  ATRS  remain  a  member  of  the  class  and  participate  in  the
settlement, rather than pursue an independent action. ATRS staff concur with this
recommendation.

XVI. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Executive Director Mark White.  Mr. Danny
Knight, Board Chair

* Action Item
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XVII. Resignation of Trustee Mr. Shawn Higginbotham.

XVIII. *Fulfillment of Vacancy Pursuant to A.C.A 24-7-302(b)(2). 

A.C.A.Sec. 24-7-302(b)(2) states that if a vacancy occurrs by an elected Trustee,
the Board, by majority vote, may fill the vacancy by (1) a special election; or (2)
Appointment of a Trustee until the next system election.

XIX. Other Business.

* Action Item
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MINUTES 
 ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

 BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
February 3, 2025 

10:30 a.m.  
1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, AR 72201 

 
ATTENDEES 

 
Board Members Present  ATRS Staff Present  
Danny Knight, Chair Mark White, Executive Director 
Shawn Higginbotham, Vice Chair Rod Graves, Deputy Director 
Kelsey Bailey Sarah Linam, Deputy Director 
Anita Bell Tammy Porter, Board Secretary 
Susan Ford* AnneMarie Berardi, Dir. Outreach/Engagement 
Keri Hamilton Curtis Carter, Chief Financial Officer 
Dr. Mike Hernandez Kevin Chadwick, Internal Auditor 
Bobby Lester Braeden Duke, Software Support Analyst 
Arthur “Chip” Martin Demetrios Gully, Internal Audit  
Jeff Stubblefield Willie Kincade, Director of Operations  
John Ahlen, designee for Susannah Marshall, 
Bank Commissioner 

Jennifer Liwo, General Counsel 
Jerry Meyer, Manager, Real Assets 

Kelly Griffin, designee for Jacob Oliva, Sec, 
Dept of Ed.  

Manju, Director, Information Services 
Stephanie Lilly-Palmer, Director, Human 
Resources 

Jason Brady, designee for Hon, Dennis 
Milligan, State Auditor  

Logan Penter, Staff Attorney 
Amber Sevilla, Ex. Assistant to Director  

Hon. John Thurston Misty Yant, Manager, Accounting/Reporting* 
  
  
 Guest Present  
 PJ Kelly, Aon Hewitt Consulting  
 Jack Dowd, Aon Hewitt Consulting  
 Katie Comstock, Aon Hewitt Consulting* 
 Cyril Espanol, With Intelligence* 
 Mknapp* 
 Douglass Appell* 
 Fireflies.ai.Notetake.nate* 
 Gar Chung, Fin-News* 
 Bill Huffman, AR Treasurer’s Office  
 Ben Ellis, AR Treasurer’s Office 

Kenneth Burleson, AR Treasurer’s Office  
Michael Harry, AR Treasurer’s Office  
Donna Morey, ARTA 
 

*ZOOM  

15



Board of Trustees Meeting– Minutes 
February 3, 2025  
Page 2 of 9 

  
 
 
I. Call to Order/Roll Call.  Mr. Danny Knight, Chair, called the Board of Trustees 

meeting to order at 10:54 a.m.  Roll call was taken.   All members were present. 
 
II. Motion to Excuse Absent Board Members .   None 
 
 
III. Adoption of Agenda.  

 
Mr. Lester moved for adoption of the  Agenda.  Ms. Bell seconded the 
motion, and the Board unanimously approved the motion.   

 
IV. Executive Summary.  The Executive Summary was provided for reference with 

no questions or expansions on the written summary.  
 
V. Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes.  
 
 A. December 2, 2024, Minutes. 
  

Mr. Martin moved for approval of the Minutes of the Board of Trustees 
meeting of December 2, 2024.  Mr. Brady seconded the motion, and 
the Board unanimously approved the motion.  

   
VI. Executive Director Report.  Executive Director Mark White gave the Board a  
 report on ATRS activity.   
  
VII. Staff Empowerment.   
 
 A. Authority to Transact Business.  
 

1. Resolution 2025-01. 
 
Mr. Stubblefield moved to adopt Resolution 2025-01, Authority 
to Transact Business on behalf of the ATRS Board of  Trustees.  
Mr. Lester seconded the motion, and the Board unanimously 
adopted the resolution. 

 
 B. Specific Powers of Executive Director.  
 

1.  Resolution 2025-02. 
 

Mr. Brady moved to adopt Resolution 2025-02, Author izing 
Specific Powers of Executive Director on behalf of the ATRS 
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Board of Trustees.  Mr. Higginbotham seconded the  motion and 
the Board unanimously adopted the resolution. 

  
 C. Appointment of ATRS as Manager of LLC's. 
 
  1.  Resolution 2025-03. 
 

Mr. Brady moved to adopt Resolution 2025-03, Appointment of 
ATRS as Manager of LLC's.  Mr. Higginbotham seconded the 
motion, and the Board unanimously adopted the resolution. 

 
VIII. Authority to Reimburse Trustee Expenses for 2 025.    
 
 A.  Resolution 2025-04. 
 

Ms. Hamilton moved to adopt Resolution 2025-04, authorizing 
ATRS to reimburse ATRS Trustees for miscellaneous e xpenses 
and losses in salary resulting from Board of Truste es meeting 
attendance or other official Board duties.  Ms. Bel l seconded the 
motion, and the Board unanimously adopted the resolution. 

 
IX. Authorization for Board Travel and Expense Reim bursement for 2025.   
 
 A.  Resolution 2025-05 
 

Ms. Griffin moved to adopt Resolution 2025-05, authorizing ATRS 
to reimburse ATRS Trustees for expenses used in tra veling for 
official Board duties.  Mr. Stubblefield seconded the motion, and 
the Board  unanimously adopted the resolution.  

  
X. Adoption of 2025-2026 Employer Contribution Rate .  
 
 A.  Resolution 2025-06. 
 

Ms. Bell moved to adopt Resolution 2025-06, Adoption Employer 
Contribution Rate at the rate of 15.00% for the fis cal year starting 
July 1, 2025. Dr. Hernandez seconded the motion, and the Board 
unanimously adopted the resolution. 

 
XI. Adoption of 2025-2026 Member Contribution Rate.    
 
 A.  Resolution 2025-07 
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Mr. Johnson moved to adopt Resolution 2025-07, for Adoption of 
Member Contribution Rate at the rate of 7.00% for t he fiscal year 
starting July 1, 2025.  Mr. Brady seconded the motion, and the 
Board unanimously adopted the resolution. 

 
XII. Surcharge Rate for Outsourced Positions.   
 
 A.  Resolution 2025-08 
 

Ms. Ford moved to adopt Resolution 2025-08, Surcharge Rate of 
4% applied to Outsourced Positions.  Mr. Johnson seconded the 
motion, and the Board unanimously adopted the resolution. 

 
 
XIII. Actuarial Valuations, June 30, 2024.  Executive Director Mark White presented 

the annual reports prepared by the Actuaries concerning the valuation of liability 
to active and inactive members along with the valuation of liabilities for annuities 
being paid to current retirees and current beneficiaries.  

 
A. Active & Inactive Members.  This report reflects the liabilities owed by 

ATRS to active and inactive members.   
 

Mr. Higginbotham moved to accept the Actuarial Valuations for 
Active & Inactive as of June 30, 2024.  Mr. Brady seconded the 
motion, and the Board unanimously approved the motion.  

 
 B.  Retirees & Beneficiaries.  This report reflects the liabilities to ATRS 

 retirees, beneficiaries, survivors, and incapacitated children. 
 

Mr. Stubblefield moved to accept the Actuarial Valuations for 
Retirees & Beneficiaries as of June 30, 2024.  Ms. Bell seconded 
the motion, and the Board unanimously approved the motion.  

 
XIV.  Report of Member Interest Waived Under A. C. A. Section 24-7-205.  Executive 

Director Mark White presented the member interest amount waived report. ATRS 
waives interest for members when there is a dispute between ATRS and the 
member as to whether ATRS made a mistake or otherwise did not do all that was 
required on the member's account.  No member interest was waived for this 
reporting period.   

 
XV. Report of Employer Interest and Penalties Waived Un der A. C. A. Sec. 24-

7-411.  Executive Director Mark White presented the employer interest and 
penalties waived report. ATRS may also waive employer interest and penalties 
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when reports or payments are late or have issues due to a new bookkeeper, 
inclement weather, sickness and other situations that justify a waiver.  

  
XVI.  Disability Review. 
  

A. In the Matter of Disability Review Applicant, AT RS ID# 497875.  
 
Mr. Stubblefield moved to approve the Disability Order of the 
Medical Committee finding of Disability Retiree ID#  497875. Mr. 
Lester seconded the motion and the Board unanimously approved 
the motion.  
 

B. In the Matter of Disability Review Applicant, AT RS ID# 327046.  
 
Mr. Bailey moved to approve the Disability Order of the Medical 
Committee finding of Disability Retiree ID# 327046.  Ms. Bell 
seconded the motion and the Board unanimously approved the 
motion. 
 

XVII. 2025 Board Election.  
 

A. Certification of Mr. Arthur “Chip” Martin, III –  Member Trustee 
Position #3  

 
1. Resolution 2025-09. 

 
Mr. Lester moved to adopt Resolution 2025-09, Certification of 
Mr. Arthur “Chip” Martin III, Member Trustee Positi on #3.  Mr. 
Johnson seconded the motion, and the Board unanimously 
adopted the resolution 

 
XVIII. Correction of Resolution 2024-42 Waiver of E mployer Late Fees and Interest 
Penalties. Ms. Jennifer Liwo, General Counsel presented the Board with the 
recommendation to correct resolution 2024-42.   
  

A. Resolution 2025-10  
 

Mr. Higginbotham moved to adopt Resolution 2025-10. Mr. Martin 
seconded the motion and the Board unanimously approved the 
motion.  

 
XIX. Investment Committee Report.   Mr. Arthur “Chip” Martin, Chair, gave a report on 
the Investment Committee meeting.   
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 A. Arkansas Related and Investment Update.   
  

1. List of Fund Closing.   Executive Director Mark White gave the 
Board an update on fund closings. 
 

2. Board Policy Report.  Executive Director Mark White gave the 
Board a report on Board Policies.  

 
3. Arkansas Related Update.  Executive Director Mark White 

gave the Board the Arkansas Related Update 
 

4. Discussion and recommendation to change the freq uency 
of presentations and performance reports for Privat e Equity 
and Real Assets.  

 
   

 
B. Private Equity Report. Franklin Park.   

 
1. Private Equity Portfolio Review for the Quarter Ending 

September 30, 2024.  Franklin Park provided the Committee with 
the Private Equity Portfolio Review for the Quarter Ending 
September 30, 2024.   
 

2. Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolu tion 
2025-11 authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 
million dollars in Franklin Park Corporate Finance Access 
Fund III, LP with Imminent Need.   Franklin Park presented the 
Committee with the recommendation to authorize an additional 
investment of up to $40 million dollars in Franklin Park Corporate 
Finance Access Fund III, LP, with Imminent Need.   
 

Mr. Martin moved to approve Resolution 2025-11, 
authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 m illion 
dollars in Franklin Park Corporate Finance Access F und 
III, LP with Imminent Need and the Board unanimously 
approved the motion.  

 
C. General Investment Consultant Report.  AON Hewitt Consulting  

 
1. Preliminary Performance Report for the Quarter e nded 

December 31, 2024.  Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting provided 
the Committee with a Performance Report for the quarter ended 
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December 31, 2024.  The report was for information purposes 
and no action was taken. 
 

2. Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Res olution 
2025-12 approving transition from the Kennedy Capit al 
Management Extended Market Small Cap strategy to th e 
Kennedy Capital Small-Mid Cap Value Strategy.  Aon Hewitt 
Investment Consulting presented the Committee with the 
recommendation to approve transition from the Kennedy Capital 
Management Extended Market Small cap strategy to the 
Kennedy Capital Small-Mid Cap Value Strategy.  

 
Staff concurs with the recommendation.  
 
Mr. Martin moved to approve Resolution 2025-12, approving 
transition from the Kennedy Capital Management Exte nded 
Market Small cap strategy to the Kennedy Capital Sm all-Mid 
Cap Value Strategy and the Board unanimously approved 
the motion.  

 
 
 D. Real Asset Consultant.  Aon Hewitt Consulting  

   
1. Performance Report for the Quarter Ended Septemb er 30, 

2024.  Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting provided the 
Committee with a Performance Report for the quarter ended 
September 30, 2024. The report was for information purposes 
and no action was taken. 
 

2. Recommendation to approve for Board adoption 
Resolution 2025-13, authorizing an investment of up  to 
$100 million dollars in Strategic Partners Infrastr ucture IV, 
L.P with Imminent Need.  Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting 
presented the Committee with the recommendation to authorize 
an investment of up to $100 million dollars in Strategic Partners 
Infrastructure IV, L.P with Imminent Need. 
 
Staff concurs with the recommendation.  

 
Mr. Martin moved to approve Resolution 2025-13, 
authorizing an investment of up $100 million dollar s 
in Strategic Partners Infrastructure IV, L.P with 
Imminent Need, and the Board unanimously 
approved the motion.  
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XX. Operations Committee Report.  Mr. Bobby Lester, Chair, gave a report on 

the Operations Committee meeting.   
 

A. Open Forum for potential Rule or Law Changes by Com mittee 
Members and board Members in Attendance.   

 
1. Open Forum.   None.  
 

B. ATRS 2025 Legislative Update.  Executive Director Mark White presented 
the Committee with an update on the 2025 Legislative Package.  

 
C.  Other 2025 Legislative Update.   Executive Director Mark White presented 

the Committee with an update on other 2025 Legislation.  
 
D. Update on ATRS Technology Assessment Update.  Deputy Director 

Sarah C. Linam provided the Committee with an update on ATRS 
Technology Assessment.  

 
 
XXI.  Staff Reports.   
 

A. Medical Committee Report.  Mr. Willie Kincade reported that a total of 
15 Disability Retirement Applications were approved.  
 
Mr. Ahlen moved to approve the Medical Committee Report.  Ms. 
Bell seconded the motion, and the Board unanimously approved 
the Motion.  

 
XXII. Other Business :   None.  
 
XXIII. Adjourn.  With no other business, Mr. Danny Knight, Chair, entertained a motion 

to adjourn the meeting.   
 
 Meeting adjourned at 11:12 a.m. 
 
 
 

   
Mr. Mark White,  
Executive Director 

 Mr. Danny Knight,  
Board Chair  
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Tammy Porter,  
Board Secretary 

 Date 
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Executive Director Board Report 

March 31, 2025 
 
 
To the ATRS Board of Trustees: 
 
I am pleased to report to you the following highlights of the activities and achievements of your ATRS 
staff since my last Board Report:  
 
Operations Improvement 

• In your February meeting we discussed the concerns raised by members regarding the 2025 pay-
ment schedule. Thanks to our Finance staff, we were able to revise the payment schedule for the 
remainder of the year such that members can expect to receive their benefits no later than the 
27th day of each month. The revised schedule is posted to the ATRS website and was widely 
distributed on social media.  

• Retirement Season is well under way, and we continue to counsel members who are considering 
retirement this year. Over Spring Break, we received phone calls from 1,329 members, an increase 
of 83 over last year, plus 137 in-office visitors. To help members considering retirement, this year 
we revamped the Retirement Planner that is sent out to school districts each spring to make it 
more attractive and easier to use. Electronic copies were distributed to every covered employer 
and posted on our website.  

• In February we sent out this year’s round of Benefit and Address Verification Affidavit (BAVA) 
letters to 5,531 out-of-state payees. We send these each year as one way to verify that retirees and 
beneficiaries receiving benefits are still alive and still eligible to receive payment, and that we have 
their correct contact information. Starting this year, we also sent electronic copies to the 5,174 of 
those payees who have email addresses in our system, to help speed response and help ensure 
that the payees receive the letter. On March 5, we mailed 2nd notices to the 963 payees that we 
had not heard from yet. Later this summer, we will suspend benefits for any payees who do not 
respond.    

 
Member Engagement 

• In March we sent out our second round of welcome letters to new members, with 1,528 letters 
going out to those who joined the System in the October-December quarter. The welcome letter 
includes a link and QR code directing the members to our new Member Handbook.   

• The last month has been especially strong for our social media presence – ATRS posts on Face-
book, Instagram, and LinkedIn have accumulated more than 94,500 views, and 8,300 individuals 
are actively following the ATRS Facebook page.  

• For the monthly Executive Director Update emails, the most recent Update was distributed to 
47,387 subscribers, an increase of 1,474 over the previous month, and was opened by at least 
57.4% of the recipients. We also continue to add subscribers to the weekly Legislative Update 
emails, with the most recent Update going out to 2,511 subscribers. 
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Human Resources 

• Last fall, the Governor announced that she would propose significant changes to pay scales, 
career ladders, and job titles for state employees. She said that two-thirds of state employees will 
receive a pay raise in her proposal. The pay plan proposal is now under consideration by the 
Legislature as Senate Bill 329, and we have received some information from the Office of Per-
sonnel Management (OPM) on the impact. I estimate that about half of ATRS employees will 
receive a pay raise, some much larger than others, with the raises increasing our total salary ex-
penditures by 4% - 6%. I will be meeting with OPM in April to obtain more information and 
discuss some potential problems. I will also be exploring what flexibility we will have to address 
the disparities and inequities that may inadvertently be caused by the changes. 

 
Investments 

• Last fall we discussed the possibility of hiring a vendor to manage all proxy votes for the public 
equities held by ATRS. After some additional research, I believe we are ready to move forward. 
In this month’s meeting you will be reviewing a proposed change to our Investment Policy to 
allow for voting authority to be delegated to a vendor or to individual investment managers. We 
have developed a Scope of Work for a vendor and have distributed it to some possible candidates. 
I plan to bring a recommended vendor to you for consideration in your June meeting. 

 
Finance & Reporting 

• Arkansas Legislative Audit has publicly released our FY2024 audit, and it is a clean audit with no 
findings. Because the Legislature is now in session, the audit report will not be presented to the 
legislative committee until later this year. The reports are included in your packet for acceptance 
in this month’s meeting.  

 
Progress on Strategic Plan Objectives and Initiatives 

• Outreach & Engagement: As noted above we revamped the Retirement Planner distributed to 
members through the school districts and made it available on our website. We are seeing a steady 
increase in the number of requests for in-person seminars, and we are working on plans to con-
tinue to meet this demand.  

• Integrated Systems & Technology: We have begun a pilot project using Microsoft Office 365 
for selected staff members, to help us prepare for a full roll-out this summer. This will be a big 
change for many staff, as our current Microsoft products are the 2019 editions, and our current 
email program is freeware. We are developing plans to offer as much training as is needed to help 
staff adapt, and we expect this change will boost efficiency and time savings. We are also working 
with Linea Solutions for next steps in upgrading our overall IT infrastructure and deciding the 
future of our membership system.   

• Staff Development: We are identifying training opportunities for a comprehensive professional 
development program that will be rolled out later this year and will include annually-required 
trainings for all staff. We have postponed work on the agency-wide assessment of organizational 
structure and staffing needs until we know the full extent of how the Governor’s new pay plan 
will change our staffing and available resources.  
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Future Plans & Priorities 
In the coming months, I will be focused on the following issues: 

• Pay Plan Implementation – The changes that will come as a result of the Governor’s new pay 
plan proposal will have a significant impact on our staff. After I meet with OPM, I will be working 
with our deputy directors and HR director to prepare our implementation plan.   

• Legislature – The ATRS legislative package is now law, but there are still several bills affecting 
ATRS that are pending before the Legislature. Now that they have returned from Spring Break, 
legislators will be moving at breakneck speed to finish their business by April 16. We will be 
present at Committee meetings and monitoring these bills to ensure nothing harmful makes its 
way through.   

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Mark White 
Executive Director 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System  
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Waiver of Employer Penalties Report 

A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-411 

 
Date: March 20, 2025 

Prepared By: Misty Yant, Accounting Reporting Section Manager 
 

Employer Delinquent Report Penalties Waived 
 

ATRS Employer # Amount 
Waived 

02049 $ 150.00 
00479 $ 450.00 
01359 $ 450.00 
02041 $ 450.00 
02047 $ 300.00 
00539 $ 450.00 
00552 $ 450.00 
01091 $ 450.00 
01330 $ 150.00 
01347 $ 450.00 

   
Total Employer Delinquent Report 

Penalties Waived: $ 3,750.00 

 
 
 
Employer Delinquent Contribution Interest Penalties Waived 
 

ATRS Employer # Amount 
Waived 

02049 $ 12.75 
   
   
   
   

Total Employer Delinquent Contribution 
Interest Penalties Waived: $ 12.75 
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Manifest Injustice Claim Referrals
April 7, 2025

*Board Action Required

Claim #: 2025-001

Claim Type: Underpayment of Contributions

Issue: Manifest Injustice Claim No. 2025-001 involves the question of whether a manifest

during the 2001-2002 fiscal year.

Facts and Circumstances: On October 10, 2003, ATRS staff mailed a letter to the Member
advising her that an audit of her records showed that she had earned $58,314.01 with her covered
employer during the 2001-
$3,498.851 had not been paid.

The Member was informed that she could set up a payment account with an initial payment of
$150 if she preferred to repay the underpayment in installments. Finally, the Member was advised
that her service credit for FY02 had been removed and would be restored when the Underpayment
was paid in full.

An account receivable was established due to the underpayment and several letters were mailed to
the Member concerning the underpayment2

Drive, Little Rock, AR, in 1999, as her personal address. This address has never been changed
with the System. All the underpayment letters, including the October 10, 2023, were mailed to the
Dorset Drive, Little Rock, AR, address with none being returned as undeliverable.

The Member never established payment account and her service credit for FY02 was never
restored. The Member became a T-DROP participant on July 1, 2006, and later retired on July 1,

As there is an outstanding account receivable, ATRS staff filed this claim referral on behalf of the
Member.

Findings and Recommendations of Committee: In 2003 and 2006, the Arkansas Code and
ATRS Rules did not require ATRS to collect an underpayment of contributions. Rather, the law
gave ATRS the right to collect an underpayment of contributions. The law also required ATRS to
remove service credit until the underpayment relating to the service credit was paid in full. As
such, the System is not required to collect the underpayment and the Member is not required to
pay ATRS the underpayment.

1 As of today, the amount is now $16, 317.92 ($3,498.84 in contributions and $12,819.08 in interest).
2 Letters concerning the underpayment were sent on April 9, 2009, November 6, 2009, April 13, 2010, and April 5,
2012.
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ATRS staff acted in accordance with the law and rules at the time when they notified the Member
of the Underpayment, gave her an opportunity and options to repay the underpayment, and advised
her that service credit for FY02 would be removed until the underpayment was paid in full.

The Member was adequately notified of the underpayment and her repayment options. She was
also adequately notified of the removal of service credit for FY02. The Member never
communicated or otherwise indicated to ATRS that she would prefer to pay the underpayment in
full and receive service credit for FY02. As the service credit for FY02 was removed before the
Member entered T-DROP and retired, there has been no underpayment or overpayment of
retirement benefits to the Member.

For the foregoing reasons, the Manifest Injustice Committee recommends that the Executive
Director, subject to the approval of the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Teacher Retirement
System:

Find that a manifest injustice does not exist;
Confirm that ATRS is declining to pursue collection of the underpayment totaling
$16,317.92; and
Direct ATRS staff to close the account receivable.

Executive Director Remedy:
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*Board Action Required

Claim #: 2025-004

Claim Type: Repayment of Retirement Benefits

Issue: Manifest Injustice Claim No. 2025-004 involves the question of whether or not Member #
227970 by the Arkansas

Facts and Circumstances:

Bus Driver Trainings
Bus driver trainings required under Ark. Code Ann. § 6-19-108 are routinely hosted by school
districts. A person must attend a bus driver training in order to be certified as a bus driver. Bus
driver training may be attended by current paid employees, potential employees, and non-
employee unpaid volunteers of a school district. School districts pay all attendees, employees and
non-employees alike, for attending a bus driver training.

After being certified as a bus driver, a person may be employed as a school bus driver. A person
who attends a bus driver training is not required to be employed as a school bus driver by the
school district that hosted the bus driver training or any other school district at any time. As such,
members often do not consider attending and being paid for attending a bus driver training as
conduct that would violate the termination separation period requirement.

Additionally, despite being aware of the termination separation period requirement and knowing
that some attendees of the bus driver trainings may be retired member of ATRS, school districts
that host and pay attendees for attending a bus driver training do not caution attendees to contact
ATRS to verify that attending and being paid for attending the bus driver training will not violate
the termination separation period requirement. Failing to caution attendees as described is an error
of judgment on the part of covered employers that host bus driver trainings.

Member Information
The Member filed an application for retirement on or about May 3, 2024, noting his last day of
employment with his covered employer as June 28, 2024. As part of his retirement application, the
Member signed the Acknowledgement of Termination Requirements in which he acknowledged
understanding that he could not form any express or implied agreements, or take any action to
entitle any ATRS covered employer to her services until after his termination separation period.

In conjunction with his retirement application, ATRS received a Certification of Service and Final
Salary for Retirement
of employment as June 28, 2024.

By letter dated May 10, 2024, ATRS notified the Member of his effective July 1, 2024, retirement
date. In this letter, the Member was advised that he could not return to work for an ATRS covered
employer until after October 31, 2024. Thereafter, the Member began receiving benefits from the
System after July 1, 2024.
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On or about Jan
indicating that on August 7, 2024, during the termination separation period, the Member attended
bus driver training and was paid by the covered employer for his attendance. The Me
covered employer provided a concise check history report showing that the Member was paid $333

on December 19, 2024, for attending the August 7, 2024, bus driver training.

Given the history surrounding bus driver trainings, a manifest injustice claim referral was filed on
behalf of the Member to determine whether the Member should be required to repay the System
retirement benefits paid to him.

Findings and Recommendations of Committee: The Member violated the termination
separation period by attending, and being paid by a covered employer for attending, the bus driver
training during his termination separation period. As such, the law requires the Member to repay
the System the retirement benefits he has received since July 1, 2024, and also file a new completed
retirement application with the System.

he Member attended and was paid a nominal
amount for attending a bus driver training hosted by his covered employer. After attending the bus
driver training, no other payments were issued to the Member from the covered employer or any

is devoid of any other information indicating any other conduct violative of the termination

bus driver training does not indicate an intentional disregard of the termination separation period
requirement, but rather an unfortunate unawareness, fueled by the lack of guidance offered by the
covered employer, that attending and being paid for attending the bus driver training would be a
violation of the termination separation period requirement.

his conduct would be a violation coupled with lack of
guidance provided to him does not support finding intentional nondisclosure, fraud,
misrepresentation, or other fault on the part of the Member. As such, it would be fundamentally
unfair and unconscionable to require the Member to repay the System $12,019.204 when he only
received $33 for attending the bus driver training.

For the foregoing reasons, the Committee recommends that the Executive Director, subject to the
approval of the Board of Trustees of the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System:

Find that a manifest injustice does exist; and
$12,019.20.

Executive Director Remedy:

3 -7-202(40).
4 Through the end of April 2025, the total retirement benefits received by the Member will be $12,019.20.
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200 River Market Avenue, Suite 400, Little Rock, AR 72201         501.374.9247  arcapital.com 

E M P O W E R I N G  E N T R E P R E N E U R S  

March 24, 2025 

 

 

Mr. Mark White 

Executive Director 

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 

1400 West Third Street 

Little Rock, AR  72201 

 

 Re: Update for Highland LP Investment 

 

Dear Mr. White: 

 

 As a consultant to Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (“ATRS”), Arkansas 

Capital Corporation (“ACC”) delivers this letter as an update related to prior ATRS 

investments into Highland LP. 

 

Background 

 

Highland LP (the “Fund”) invests in biomass-related industries in the United States. The 

Fund owns, directly or through subsidiaries, Highland LLC, Highland Pellets Holdco 

LLC, Highland Pellets Subholdco LLC, Highland Pellets, LLC, Highland Port LLC, 

Highland Pellets South LLC, Highland FR LLC, Highland Grenada LLC and Highland 

Maine LLC.   

 

• Highland Pellets, LLC and Highland FR LLC are the main operational assets of 

the Fund. They comprise two wood pellet production plants in Pine Bluff, 

Arkansas, which produce pellets under offtake agreements for a major UK 

utility customer (through 2026) and a major Danish utility customer (through 

2027).  

• Highland Port LLC owns approximately 54 acres of development property at 

the Port of Pine Bluff.  

• Highland Pellets South LLC owns approximately 350 acres of development 

property in Ogemaw, Arkansas. 

• Highland Grenada LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Highland LLC, owns a 

120-acre brownfield former Georgia Pacific OSB plant in Grenada, MS, along 

with certain conditional development grants from the state of MS. The site 

continues to be actively marketed for both white pellets and biocarbon.  
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• Highland Maine LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Highland LLC, is focused on 

developing the site for industrial applications as opposed to energy 

production. Ongoing development work continues. 

 

ACC staff and ATRS staff conducted a site visit on February 27, 2025, touring the two 

production facilities in Pine Bluff and meeting with management to discuss the 

companies operational progress. Subsequently ACC staff received financial updates 

from management of Highland LP.   

 

From prior updates ATRS may recall that Highland is working with Barclays Capital to 

raise additional financing which would support the companies future growth and 

repay the most recent ATRS note.  Barclays has previously advised the company that 

keys to obtaining additional financing include: 3 consecutive months of +50,000 

tonnes of production at Highland Pellets, LLC, incremental reduction in the cost of 

goods and an extension of the offtake agreement for Highland Pellets, LLC.  

 

Production Update 

 

During the time period October 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 approximately 

4.24% more pellets were shipped to the customer of Highland Pellets LLC compared 

to the prior quarter. For the 12 months ending December 31, 2024, the plant shipped 

9.39% more pellets than the prior year. 

 

Management is projecting a total of 600,000 tonnes for the 2025 calendar year. Pellet 

production was lower in January and February than either the target production 

levels or Decembers production levels. The lower production levels were attributed to 

winter weather related events and to intentional scheduled downtime for 

maintenance. To mitigate these weather-related slowdowns in production the 

company is installing equipment that will increase BTU’s (energy capacity) to address 

wet and cold events which should help maintain higher year-round production.    

 

Management represents the facility is on track to produce target production in 

March and they have no scheduled full plant outages scheduled until June.  The 

focus for 2025 is to focus on reducing maintenance costs, to hit or exceed 50,000 

tonnes per month production, to continue organizational process improvements and 

maintain safety. The Osorno Group wrapped up their active full-time on-site phase of 

their project and will perform quarterly audits of the facility through 2025. 
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Highland FR acquired the property, plant and equipment of another Pine Bluff based 

production facility in September 2023 to begin producing wood pellets for a long-

term agreement with a Danish company which would purchase substantially all the 

plants production through 2027.   

 

The Highland FR facility completed most of the scheduled capex works in December 

2024.  These investments should result in higher production volumes and lower 

employee headcount due to automation improvements. The Osorno Group is now 

focused on operational process and behavior improvements for this facility similar to 

what was performed at Highland Pellets LLC. 

 

Following the December upgrades to production capacity the facilities production 

capacity is 150,000 tonnes per year.  Management expects the facility to meet its 

2025 production target of 150,000 tonnes.  Highland Pellets FR actual 2025 production 

to date was below target production levels in January and in February.   

 

Current mortgage rates in the US has caused housing starts, particularly in Texas to 

slow, that has impacted the sawmill industry in Arkansas by requiring forced outages 

due to the low price of lumber and market demand. That has in turn reduced the 

amount of fiber residuals available for Highland Pellets FR. Management has 

procured a truck dump which has materially increased fiber deliveries. It has also 

repurposed grinding equipment on site to process cut end fiber. These steps are 

helping to mitigate some of the market downturn for fiber availability. 

 

Offtake Agreement Update 

The extension of the off-take agreement term for Highland Pellets LLC beyond 2026 is 

key to securing future financing and assuring investors of long- term revenue.  The 

company is currently in active offtake agreement negotiations with two UK 

counterparties for post 2026 production.  Highland Pellets LLC anticipates they will 

know pricing and volume details for the offtake agreement within the next 30-60 

days. 

 

Additionally management believes that the focus on power and fuel security in the 

United States is opening opportunities for wood pellets in solving data center 

demand issues. The company is working to explore domestic US markets which could 

open new opportunities for price and volume opportunities.  
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Summary 

 

We previously reported that management believes they have a pathway for 

refinancing of debt and/or an equity raise targeting the 3rd quarter of 2025.  The 

company continues to work on the barriers to additional capital and the major debt 

provider appears to remain patient and has extended their forbearance agreement 

through 2025.   
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ATRS Board Policy 4  
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

A.C.A. § 24-7-305 

 

I.  Board - Investment Policies and Procedures  

A.  Statement of Investment Policy  

1. This Investment Policy has been prepared within the context of 
applicable Arkansas laws and is intended to allow for sufficient 
flexibility in the investment process to capture opportunities, yet ensure 
that both prudence and care are maintained in the execution of the 
investment program. While safety of principal is given primary 
consideration, the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System Board of 
Trustees (“Board”) may take appropriate levels of risk to earn higher 
levels of investment return.  

2. The Board has arrived at this policy through careful study of the rates 
of return and risks associated with various investment strategies in 
relation to the current and projected liabilities of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (“the System”). This policy has been chosen as the 
most appropriate for achieving the financial objectives of the System. 
The policy will be reviewed periodically as circumstances dictate.  

3. The Board has adopted a long-term investment horizon so that the 
chances and duration of investment losses are carefully weighed 
against the long-term potential for appreciation of assets. The assets of 
the System will be invested in a manner that provides the safeguards 
and diversity to which a prudent investor would adhere. All transactions 
undertaken on behalf of the System will be in the sole interest of the 
System’s plan beneficiaries.  

4. To achieve the overall investment goal of the System, one or more 
investment consultants may be retained by the Board as investment 
advisors. The scope of duties, together with the terms and conditions 
of engagement, of any investment consultant will be set forth in a 
contract approved by the Board. Throughout this document, 
investment advisors are referred to as investment consultants.  

5. The System shall manage those assets not specifically allocated to 
investment managers. No investment shall be made without an 
investment consultant's recommendation. The System shall not 
approve any material changes in any direct investment without first 
receiving written advice or a written recommendation from a third-party 
investment consultant and, if needed, outside legal counsel, and, 
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without thereafter receiving written approval by the Investment 
Committee and Board.  

B. Divestment of Direct Holdings Held with Certain Financial Services 
Providers 

1. The System shall divest from all direct holdings that it has with a 
financial services provider included on the list published on the 
Treasurer of State’s website under § 25-1-1002. Divestment shall 
occur as soon as practicable, but no later than three hundred sixty-five 
(365) calendar days after the financial services provider’s inclusion on 
the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website.  
 

2. However, in order to prevent financial harm to the System and to 
ensure that the System’s fiduciary duty is met, the System shall not 
divest from an investment that it has with a financial services provider 
included on the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website under 
§ 25-1-1002 if the investment is locked into a maturity date and an 
early divestment would result in a financial penalty and cause a 
negative financial impact to the System.  

C. Investments in Countries of Concern 

1. In order to comply with Arkansas Code § 25-1-1201 et seq. and also to 
ensure that System funds are not invested in the development of 
technologies and products that may threaten the national security of 
the United States, the System shall not directly hold any equity interest 
or debt financing interest in any entity that is: 

a. Owned in whole or with a majority ownership by the 
government of the People’s Republic of China; or 

b. Subject to any investment restrictions imposed by the 
United States Department of the Treasury because the 
entity is located in a country of concern and is engaged in 
activities that may contribute to a threat to the national 
security of the United States. 

2. For any prohibited investment held by the System as of the adoption of 
this section, the Executive Director, in cooperation with the investment 
consultant and other necessary parties, shall divest the System of any 
excluded holdings as soon as divestment is practicable and would not 
result in a financial penalty or cause a material negative impact to the 
System.  
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D. Standard of Care  

1. When investing and reinvesting trust assets and in acquiring, retaining, 
managing and disposing of investments of the trust assets, there shall 
be exercised the reasonable care, skill, and caution that a prudent 
investor would use after considering the purposes, terms, distribution 
requirements, and other circumstances of the trust. Investment and 
management decisions respecting individual assets shall be evaluated 
not in isolation, but in the context of the trust portfolio as a whole and 
as a part of an overall investment strategy having risk and return 
objectives reasonably suited to the trust. The investments of the trust 
shall be diversified unless the Board reasonably determines that, 
because of special circumstances, the purposes of the trust are better 
served without diversifying. The trust assets shall be invested and 
managed solely in the interest of the members and benefit recipients of 
the trust. The trust assets shall be invested in a manner to only incur 
costs that are appropriate and reasonable in relation to the assets and 
purposes of the investment. Compliance with the standard of care is 
determined in light of facts and circumstances at the time of action, not 
in hindsight.  

2. Investment and management functions may be delegated to an 
investment agent that a prudent trustee of comparable skills could 
properly delegate under the circumstances. When making such 
delegation, the Board shall establish the scope and terms of the 
delegation, consistent with the purposes and terms of the trust, and 
shall monitor the investment agent performance and compliance with 
the terms of the delegation. In performing a delegated function, an 
investment agent owes a duty to the System and the trust to exercise 
reasonable care to comply with the terms of the delegation. The assets 
of the System allocated to the investment managers shall be diligently 
managed, which may include selling investments and realizing losses, 
if such action is considered advantageous to longer-term return 
maximization. In addition, the Executive Director may delegate certain 
duties to the System's investment staff without relieving the Executive 
Director from the ultimate responsibility.  

3. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall discharge 
his or her duties solely in the pecuniary interest of the participants and 
beneficiaries and in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et 
seq. A fiduciary’s evaluation of an investment, or evaluation or exercise 
of any right appurtenant to an investment, shall take into account only 
pecuniary factors. 

4. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall apply the 
standard of care set forth herein.  
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E. Asset Allocation  

1. The Board is responsible for the prudent investment of funds and to 
maintain a proper allocation of the System's investment assets. The 
Board, in conjunction with its investment consultants, shall set and 
adjust the System's asset allocation ranges as necessary to provide an 
optimal allocation to obtain its target returns. The general investment 
consultant shall notify the Executive Director and the Board when an 
asset liability modeling study should be undertaken. It shall be the goal 
of the System to maintain the following asset allocation targets and 
ranges:  
Asset Category Minimum* Target Maximum* 

Total Equity 43.0% 48.0% 53.0%** 

Fixed Income 17.0% 20.0% 23.0% 

Opportunistic/Alternatives  N/A  5.0% N/A 

Real Assets***  N/A  15.0%  N/A 

Private Equity  N/A  12.0%  N/A 

Cash Equivalents  0.0%  0.0%  5.0% 
* Due to the illiquid nature of opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, 
and private equity, it is not prudent to set rebalancing ranges for these 
asset classes.  

**Additional allocations to total equity may be made beyond the 
maximum range to serve as a placeholder for unfunded and 
uncommitted opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, and private equity.  

***Real assets includes real estate, timber, agriculture, and 
infrastructure.  

F. Rebalancing  

1. The asset allocation ranges established by the Board represent the 
Board's judgment of a portfolio mix that provides the greatest 
risk/return value. Allowing the portfolio to exceed the Board limits 
strays from the financial discipline, which the Board believes will - over 
time - provide the appropriate risk-adjusted return to the System.  

2. The Executive Director is responsible for rebalancing the allowable 
asset classes and the individual portfolios if any of the asset classes 
falls outside of the designated range. The general investment 
consultant shall provide guidance and advice to the Executive Director 
to best achieve the rebalancing.  

3. Rebalancing among individual investment manager portfolios within 
asset classes may also be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of 
diversification is achieved by investment style, market capitalization or 
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risk levels (see total asset class guidelines) and/or to take advantage 
of market conditions, fund manager expertise, opportunities, or other 
circumstances that could be beneficial to ATRS.  

4. The Executive Director may rebalance across all equity managers, all 
equity holdings, all fixed income managers, and all fixed income 
holdings. A Board approved transition manager may be used for 
rebalancing. Rebalancing including the use of a Board approved 
transition manager, as needed, may be initiated by the Executive 
Director after recommendation from the appropriate investment 
consultant and positive notice to the Board Chair. The Executive 
Director and general investment consultant will monitor the asset 
values by classification for each asset manager on a monthly basis, 
based on month-end data provided by the custodial bank. The 
Executive Director and general investment consultant shall regularly 
inform the Board on the rebalancing pacing and strategy.  

5. Whenever the minimum or maximum range of total equity or fixed 
income has been exceeded, a transfer of funds or other appropriate 
action will occur to bring the actual allocation within the prescribed 
range within a time frame determined to be prudent by the Executive 
Director in consultation with the general investment consultant.  

6. Normal plan cash flows should be used to the extent possible to 
rebalance. Interest, dividends, and plan contributions should be used 
to the extent possible to fund asset classes that are below their target. 
Withdrawals should be made from asset classes that are above their 
target.  

G. Investment Manager Selection  

1. The System may hire and retain individual investment managers to 
implement the System’s investment strategy. 

2. Arkansas Code § 24-2-610 et seq. requires ATRS to always operate 
under the prudent investor rule. The prudent investor rule requires all 
investment decisions to be made based on the experience of 
management, rates of return, appropriate risk, reasonable cost, and all 
other relevant factors that should be used by prudent investors.  

3. It is the policy of the Board to include, whenever appropriate, qualified 
minority–owned and women-owned business enterprises in the 
System's investment manager selection process and to objectively 
evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates regardless of 
race, gender or disability.  

4. The Board will evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates 
with emphasis on demonstrated professional performance, 
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organizational depth, institutional investment management capability, 
and reasonableness of fee structure regardless of the amount of 
investment assets under management or the age of the investment 
management firm.  

5. The Board shall only hire and retain professional consultants that do 
not use discriminatory practices in the creation and maintenance of 
their investment manager databases and will require the investment 
consultants to affirm their use of non-discriminatory practices when 
recommending investment manager candidates to the Board.  

6. The Board shall only hire and retain investment managers and 
professional consultants that agree to provide services to the System 
in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-601 et seq., 24-
2-801 et seq., 25-1-1001 et seq., and 25-1-1201 et seq.  

H. Goals  

1. Recognizing the purpose of the System is to remain actuarially sound 
and pay member benefits, the overall investment goal is to achieve, 
over a period of years, the greatest rate of return for the System with 
due consideration given to preserving capital and its purchasing power, 
and to maintain an appropriate level of risk consistent with the 
obligations of a prudent investor. The return of the System should 
exceed, net of fees, a policy benchmark comprised of the respective 
asset class benchmarks weighted by the asset class policy targets 
over a full market cycle (approximately five years). During periods of 
transition to and from nonmarketable and illiquid asset classes such as 
private equity and real assets, actual allocations may be used over 
extended periods to reflect these changes in the policy targets. 
Periodic performance reports will provide a detailed description of the 
policy benchmark composition over time.  

2. The System's actuary sets an expected return based on the Board's 
policy decisions. Market cycles may result in the System earning a 
return materially above or below the actuarial rate of return for 
extended periods of time. Therefore, the actuarial rate of return will not 
be used for performance comparison purposes. 

 

I. Total Equity  

1. The total equity exposure of the portfolio shall be well diversified with 
broad exposures to small, mid, and large capitalization companies and 
growth and value style sectors across U.S. and non-U.S. markets.  
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2. The goal for total equity shall be to achieve a total rate of return that 
will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the aggregate global 
equity market as measured by the Morgan Stanley Capital  
International (MSCI) All Country World Index (ACWI) Investable 
Market Index (IMI) over a full market cycle (approximately five years). 
Because the total equity portfolio was previously segregated into 
domestic and global equity components, the total equity portfolio has a 
bias to domestic equity relative to the MSCI ACWI IMI. Therefore, to 
ensure appropriate performance measurement, the benchmark for 
total equity will be appropriately weighted between the Dow Jones 
U.S. Total Stock Market Index and the MSCI ACWI IMI Index to reflect 
the current domestic / global asset mix until the domestic allocation is 
in line with the global opportunity set as defined by the MSCI ACWI 
IMI. The manager structure of the total equity portfolio should 
resemble the weighted average of their respective benchmarks and 
avoid any material biases due to a concentration of managers or 
management styles. To achieve this goal, the Board may employ 
various actively managed and passive mandates. The structure of the 
equity component will be analyzed annually to ensure proper 
diversification is achieved.  

J. Fixed Income  

1. The manager structure of the aggregate fixed income portfolio's risk 
exposure should resemble the aggregate domestic fixed income 
market as measured by the Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index. To 
help achieve this goal, the Board will employ investment managers that 
invest assets in a broad array of sectors (government, mortgage 
backed, credits, asset backed, and commercial mortgage backed 
bonds), maturities, and credit qualities so that the overall portfolio 
structure is not materially different from that of the domestic and global 
fixed income markets. To provide a broad base of low-cost 
diversification and readily available liquidity, the Board may allocate a 
portion of the fixed income assets to a passive investment portfolio that 
approximates the return of the broad fixed income market.  

2. The goal for fixed income investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of the 
Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index over a full market cycle 
(approximately five years).  

K. Opportunistic/Alternative Investments  

1. The Opportunistic/Alternatives asset class may include investments in 
direct hedge funds, hedge fund of funds, commodities, currency 
mandates, and other alternative strategies that are not closely 
correlated or related to the traditional asset classes (fixed income, 
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equities, private equity, and real assets). Unique investments that do 
not fit within the other asset class categories may also be included in 
the Opportunistic/Alternative category at the Board's discretion. 
Because this category may include illiquid investments made through 
closed end investment partnerships, it may take a period of time to 
reach and maintain the target allocation of 5%. Assets will be invested 
in the total equity asset class when the opportunity/alternative 
allocation is below its long-term target of 5%. The benchmark for the 
category will be a weighted average of the benchmarks of the 
underlying strategies.  

2. The goal of the credit, global macro, and other liquid alternative 
investments shall be to achieve a total rate of return that will exceed, 
net of all fees and costs, the return of the appropriate institutional 
quality hedge fund index over a full market cycle (approximately five 
years). Appropriate benchmarks will be determined as investments are 
added to the portfolio.  

L. Real Assets  

1. The Real Asset category may include real estate, timber, agriculture, 
and infrastructure. While no fixed targets are set, the following general 
parameters have been identified:  

· 8% Real Estate  

· 2% Timber  

· 1% Agriculture  

· 4% Infrastructure  

The total target of the asset class will be 15%. Because this category 
may include illiquid investments made through closed end investment 
partnerships, it will take a period of time to reach these targets. Assets 
will be invested in the total equity asset class until the total target is 
attained.  

The System may initiate investments in real estate as governed by the 
Real Asset Statement of Investment Policy. The System's goal for real 
estate is to not materially exceed the System's approved target asset 
allocation for total real estate investments as determined by the Board 
at the beginning of each fiscal year. Should the real estate target asset 
allocation be exceeded, the Executive Director, working with the Real 
Estate Consultant, shall develop a pacing and strategy plan to address 
the over allocation.  

ATRS' Real Estate portfolio is benchmarked on a net of fee basis 
against the NCREIF Fund Index Open-end Diversified Core Equity 
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Index ("NFIODCE"). Once ATRS' Real Estate portfolio reaches its full 
target allocation for a five-year period, it is expected to meet or exceed 
the NFIODCE over rolling five-year periods.  

The System may initiate direct ownership in timberland or indirect 
investments in fund of funds, partnerships, corporations, or real estate 
investment trusts ("REITs") investing in investment grade properties of 
like kind.  

2. The goal of the timberland investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Timberland Property Index ("NTPI") over a five-year rolling 
period. The Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used 
as a secondary measurement to gauge the timber portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in timber.  

The goal of the agriculture investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Farmland Index ("NFI") over a five-year rolling period. The 
Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used as a 
secondary measurement to gauge the agriculture portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in 
agriculture.  

The goal of the infrastructure investments shall be to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 5 percentage points over a full 
market cycle (approximately ten years). The Consumer Price Index 
plus 5 percentage points will be used as the benchmark to reflect the 
opportunity cost of investing in infrastructure. Similar infrastructure 
programs of institutional investors will also be used as a secondary 
benchmark to the extent such data is made available.  

The ATRS Total Real Asset Benchmark is weighted by the allocations 
based on Net Asset Values across the various sub-categories, and 
thus defined as Real Estate benchmark, Timber benchmark, 
Agriculture benchmark and Infrastructure benchmark. The net of fee 
return for ATRS' Total Real Asset Portfolio is expected to meet or 
exceed the Total Real Asset Benchmark over rolling five year periods.  

K. Private Equity  

1. The System may initiate investments in private equity as governed by 
the Private Equity Statement of Investment Policy. Private equity 
investments may include domestic and foreign private equity 
partnerships, venture capital, and mezzanine financing partnerships 
that are intended to diversify the assets and reduce the likelihood of 
material losses in any individual investment classification. The 
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investment consultant responsible for private equity shall advise the 
Executive Director and Board on the Private Equity Statement of 
Investment Policy and the structure of private equity investments best 
suited for the System.  

2. The System's goal for private equity investments is to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of 
the public equity markets, as measured by the Dow Jones U.S. Total 
Stock Market Index, plus a liquidity premium of 2 percentage points per 
year over a full market cycle for private equity (approximately ten 
years).  

L. Cash Equivalents  

1. The System may hold direct ownership in short-term investments or 
may permit or require managers to hold cash or cash equivalents to 
meet liquidity needs of the investment manager or of the System.  

2. The System's cash management goal shall be to preserve capital and 
maintain liquidity.  

M. Arkansas-Related Investments  

1. The System may initiate Arkansas-related mortgage loans, promissory 
notes, direct real estate investments, or purchase insured certificates 
of deposit or short-term securities of Arkansas financial institutions to 
meet the goals of the mandated requirements. Arkansas-related 
investments are categorized according to the appropriate asset class 
for each investment. In addition, Arkansas related investments include, 
but are not limited to, investments managed by an Arkansas related 
manager, Arkansas related investments held by other fund managers, 
Arkansas timberland, partnerships based in Arkansas, and 
partnerships holding Arkansas properties.  

N. Commingled or Mutual Funds  

1. If a commingled fund or mutual fund is utilized, the portfolio will be 
governed by the prospectus or similar document for the fund. In those 
cases, the System will utilize the prudent investor rule and advice of 
the investment consultant in selecting and evaluating funds initially and 
in monitoring them on an on-going basis.  

O. Derivatives  

1. Derivatives may be used to reduce the risk in a portfolio and provide 
desired market and security level positions as an alternative to 
purchasing cash securities. Excessive leverage shall not be created 
through the use of derivatives in a manner that substantially increases 
the System's portfolio risk. Each investment manager's derivative 
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usage shall be specified in the investment management agreement or 
specific guidelines.  

2. The use of futures and options shall be matched by cash or cash 
equivalent securities, and all short futures positions shall be matched 
by equivalent long security positions, unless otherwise stated in the 
investment manager guidelines or authorizing fund documents.  

P. Loaning of Securities  

1. The lending agent will evaluate the credit-worthiness of potential 
borrowers of securities, and will loan securities only to financially 
sound borrowers. The lending agent will maintain a diversified list of 
such borrowers in order to mitigate the counterparty risk that is 
inherent in securities lending.  

2. Collateral levels should be based on the nature of the loaned security 
and will generally be between 102% and 105% of the market value of 
the borrowed security. Marking to market will be performed every 
business day subject to de minimis rules of change in value, and 
borrowers will be required to deliver additional assets as necessary to 
maintain overcollateralization of securities loans.  

Q. Securities Lending Reinvestment Guidelines  

1. The cash collateral portfolio will be managed on an amortized cost 
basis (maintain a $1 net asset value) and have investment guidelines 
that are 2a-7-like in nature (money market fund guidelines) to ensure 
that only a moderate amount of risk is taken on the reinvestment of the 
cash collateral. This will control the amount of credit and duration risk 
that can be taken by the short duration fixed income manager, which 
will help to mitigate losses due to insufficient collateral relative to the 
amount on loan. In addition, guidelines for the cash collateral portfolio 
will be created in conjunction with the lending strategy and with input 
from the securities lending agent.  

2. The collateral pool should also maintain a reasonable level of overnight 
liquidity in order to allow for the smooth recall of securities over time. 

R. Investment Manager Reporting  

1. The System will require all investment managers, managing partners, 
and general partners to provide on at least a quarterly and an annual 
basis, reporting appropriate for the investment.  

S. Roles  

1. The Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly 
responsible for the initial selection of investment managers and any 
increase or decrease in an investment manager's funding. The 

104



ATRS Board Policy 4, page 12  

Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly responsible for 
monitoring existing investment managers on performance, stability, 
and compliance. The Executive Director and investment consultant 
may also recommend termination of an investment manager when 
circumstances justify termination. Reasons for termination include, but 
are not limited to, relative performance, relative stability, costs, 
strategic allocation of assets, or other relevant factors that a prudent 
investor would use.  

T. Proxies  

1. All shares held directly or indirectly by or on behalf of the System shall 
be voted on solely in the pecuniary interest of the System’s plan 
beneficiaries, in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq.  
 

2. Unless an economically practicable alternative is unavailable, the 
System shall not: (A) Follow the recommendations of a proxy advisory 
firm or other service provider unless the firm or service provider has a 
practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the practice 
of following proxy voting guidelines that are consistent with the 
System’s obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors, or (B) 
Entrust the System’s plan assets to a fiduciary unless the fiduciary has 
a practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the 
practice of following guideline when engaging with portfolio companies 
and voting shares or proxies that match the obligation of the System’s 
obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors.   

 
3. The System authorizes the investment manager to vote all proxies 

related to stocks in which it invests the System's assets. The System 
requires the investment manager to vote all proxies in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. The System requires 
the investment manager to cast votes solely in the best interest of plan 
beneficiaries.  

 
3. The Executive Director is authorized to vote all proxies related to 

stocks owned by the System and to provide binding voting instructions 
to the System’s investment managers regarding proxies related to 
stocks in which they invest the System’s assets. The Executive 
Director shall exercise this authority in compliance with Arkansas Code 
§ 24-2-801 et seq. The Executive Director shall cast votes solely in the 
best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by the Executive Director must be consistent 
with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon pecuniary factors, 
and the Executive Director must make a written commitment to do so 
in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-805(b)(2). 
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4. The Executive Director may retain an independent proxy vote 

management service to analyze proxy issues, make voting 
recommendations, vote proxies as the System’s agent, and provide 
voting instructions to the System’s investment managers. The System 
requires the proxy vote management service to act in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. Any vote, instruction, 
or recommendation made by the proxy vote management service must 
be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon 
pecuniary factors, and the proxy vote management service must make 
a written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 

 
5. The Executive Director may delegate voting authority to an investment 

manager to vote proxies related to stocks in which it invests the 
System's assets. The System requires the investment manager to vote 
all proxies in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 
et seq. The System requires the investment manager to cast votes 
solely in the best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by an investment manager pursuant to a 
delegation must be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based 
only upon pecuniary factors, and the investment manager must make a 
written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 
 

U. Soft Dollars  

1.  Commissions paid by investment managers for the purchase of equity 
securities are System assets and must be used for the sole benefit of 
the System members. Whenever possible, investment managers 
should seek to execute trades at the lowest possible commission rate 
but not to the detriment of best execution, which can result in a higher 
cost to the System. So that the Board may fulfill its obligation to ensure 
that System assets are being used appropriately, relevant equity 
investment managers shall provide periodic reports to the general 
investment consultant on brokerage activity, commissions, services, 
and such other information as may be requested by the investment 
consultant or Board. The investment consultant shall provide a periodic 
report to the Board summarizing such equity investment managers' 
reports and highlighting any questionable or problem areas.  
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ATRS Board Policy 4  
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

A.C.A. § 24-7-305 

 

I.  Board - Investment Policies and Procedures  

A.  Statement of Investment Policy  

1. This Investment Policy has been prepared within the context of 
applicable Arkansas laws and is intended to allow for sufficient 
flexibility in the investment process to capture opportunities, yet ensure 
that both prudence and care are maintained in the execution of the 
investment program. While safety of principal is given primary 
consideration, the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System Board of 
Trustees (“Board”) may take appropriate levels of risk to earn higher 
levels of investment return.  

2. The Board has arrived at this policy through careful study of the rates 
of return and risks associated with various investment strategies in 
relation to the current and projected liabilities of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (“the System”). This policy has been chosen as the 
most appropriate for achieving the financial objectives of the System. 
The policy will be reviewed periodically as circumstances dictate.  

3. The Board has adopted a long-term investment horizon so that the 
chances and duration of investment losses are carefully weighed 
against the long-term potential for appreciation of assets. The assets of 
the System will be invested in a manner that provides the safeguards 
and diversity to which a prudent investor would adhere. All transactions 
undertaken on behalf of the System will be in the sole interest of the 
System’s plan beneficiaries.  

4. To achieve the overall investment goal of the System, one or more 
investment consultants may be retained by the Board as investment 
advisors. The scope of duties, together with the terms and conditions 
of engagement, of any investment consultant will be set forth in a 
contract approved by the Board. Throughout this document, 
investment advisors are referred to as investment consultants.  

5. The System shall manage those assets not specifically allocated to 
investment managers. No investment shall be made without an 
investment consultant's recommendation. The System shall not 
approve any material changes in any direct investment without first 
receiving written advice or a written recommendation from a third-party 
investment consultant and, if needed, outside legal counsel, and, 
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without thereafter receiving written approval by the Investment 
Committee and Board.  

B. Divestment of Direct Holdings Held with Certain Financial Services 
Providers 

1. The System shall divest from all direct holdings that it has with a 
financial services provider included on the list published on the 
Treasurer of State’s website under § 25-1-1002. Divestment shall 
occur as soon as practicable, but no later than three hundred sixty-five 
(365) calendar days after the financial services provider’s inclusion on 
the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website.  
 

2. However, in order to prevent financial harm to the System and to 
ensure that the System’s fiduciary duty is met, the System shall not 
divest from an investment that it has with a financial services provider 
included on the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website under 
§ 25-1-1002 if the investment is locked into a maturity date and an 
early divestment would result in a financial penalty and cause a 
negative financial impact to the System.  

C. Investments in Countries of Concern 

1. In order to comply with Arkansas Code § 25-1-1201 et seq. and also to 
ensure that System funds are not invested in the development of 
technologies and products that may threaten the national security of 
the United States, the System shall not directly hold any equity interest 
or debt financing interest in any entity that is: 

a. Owned in whole or with a majority ownership by the 
government of the People’s Republic of China; or 

b. Subject to any investment restrictions imposed by the 
United States Department of the Treasury because the 
entity is located in a country of concern and is engaged in 
activities that may contribute to a threat to the national 
security of the United States. 

2. For any prohibited investment held by the System as of the adoption of 
this section, the Executive Director, in cooperation with the investment 
consultant and other necessary parties, shall divest the System of any 
excluded holdings as soon as divestment is practicable and would not 
result in a financial penalty or cause a material negative impact to the 
System.  
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D. Standard of Care  

1. When investing and reinvesting trust assets and in acquiring, retaining, 
managing and disposing of investments of the trust assets, there shall 
be exercised the reasonable care, skill, and caution that a prudent 
investor would use after considering the purposes, terms, distribution 
requirements, and other circumstances of the trust. Investment and 
management decisions respecting individual assets shall be evaluated 
not in isolation, but in the context of the trust portfolio as a whole and 
as a part of an overall investment strategy having risk and return 
objectives reasonably suited to the trust. The investments of the trust 
shall be diversified unless the Board reasonably determines that, 
because of special circumstances, the purposes of the trust are better 
served without diversifying. The trust assets shall be invested and 
managed solely in the interest of the members and benefit recipients of 
the trust. The trust assets shall be invested in a manner to only incur 
costs that are appropriate and reasonable in relation to the assets and 
purposes of the investment. Compliance with the standard of care is 
determined in light of facts and circumstances at the time of action, not 
in hindsight.  

2. Investment and management functions may be delegated to an 
investment agent that a prudent trustee of comparable skills could 
properly delegate under the circumstances. When making such 
delegation, the Board shall establish the scope and terms of the 
delegation, consistent with the purposes and terms of the trust, and 
shall monitor the investment agent performance and compliance with 
the terms of the delegation. In performing a delegated function, an 
investment agent owes a duty to the System and the trust to exercise 
reasonable care to comply with the terms of the delegation. The assets 
of the System allocated to the investment managers shall be diligently 
managed, which may include selling investments and realizing losses, 
if such action is considered advantageous to longer-term return 
maximization. In addition, the Executive Director may delegate certain 
duties to the System's investment staff without relieving the Executive 
Director from the ultimate responsibility.  

3. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall discharge 
his or her duties solely in the pecuniary interest of the participants and 
beneficiaries and in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et 
seq. A fiduciary’s evaluation of an investment, or evaluation or exercise 
of any right appurtenant to an investment, shall take into account only 
pecuniary factors. 

4. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall apply the 
standard of care set forth herein.  
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E. Asset Allocation  

1. The Board is responsible for the prudent investment of funds and to 
maintain a proper allocation of the System's investment assets. The 
Board, in conjunction with its investment consultants, shall set and 
adjust the System's asset allocation ranges as necessary to provide an 
optimal allocation to obtain its target returns. The general investment 
consultant shall notify the Executive Director and the Board when an 
asset liability modeling study should be undertaken. It shall be the goal 
of the System to maintain the following asset allocation targets and 
ranges:  
Asset Category Minimum* Target Maximum* 

Total Equity 43.0% 48.0% 53.0%** 

Fixed Income 17.0% 20.0% 23.0% 

Opportunistic/Alternatives  N/A  5.0% N/A 

Real Assets***  N/A  15.0%  N/A 

Private Equity  N/A  12.0%  N/A 

Cash Equivalents  0.0%  0.0%  5.0% 
* Due to the illiquid nature of opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, 
and private equity, it is not prudent to set rebalancing ranges for these 
asset classes.  

**Additional allocations to total equity may be made beyond the 
maximum range to serve as a placeholder for unfunded and 
uncommitted opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, and private equity.  

***Real assets includes real estate, timber, agriculture, and 
infrastructure.  

F. Rebalancing  

1. The asset allocation ranges established by the Board represent the 
Board's judgment of a portfolio mix that provides the greatest 
risk/return value. Allowing the portfolio to exceed the Board limits 
strays from the financial discipline, which the Board believes will - over 
time - provide the appropriate risk-adjusted return to the System.  

2. The Executive Director is responsible for rebalancing the allowable 
asset classes and the individual portfolios if any of the asset classes 
falls outside of the designated range. The general investment 
consultant shall provide guidance and advice to the Executive Director 
to best achieve the rebalancing.  

3. Rebalancing among individual investment manager portfolios within 
asset classes may also be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of 
diversification is achieved by investment style, market capitalization or 
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risk levels (see total asset class guidelines) and/or to take advantage 
of market conditions, fund manager expertise, opportunities, or other 
circumstances that could be beneficial to ATRS.  

4. The Executive Director may rebalance across all equity managers, all 
equity holdings, all fixed income managers, and all fixed income 
holdings. A Board approved transition manager may be used for 
rebalancing. Rebalancing including the use of a Board approved 
transition manager, as needed, may be initiated by the Executive 
Director after recommendation from the appropriate investment 
consultant and positive notice to the Board Chair. The Executive 
Director and general investment consultant will monitor the asset 
values by classification for each asset manager on a monthly basis, 
based on month-end data provided by the custodial bank. The 
Executive Director and general investment consultant shall regularly 
inform the Board on the rebalancing pacing and strategy.  

5. Whenever the minimum or maximum range of total equity or fixed 
income has been exceeded, a transfer of funds or other appropriate 
action will occur to bring the actual allocation within the prescribed 
range within a time frame determined to be prudent by the Executive 
Director in consultation with the general investment consultant.  

6. Normal plan cash flows should be used to the extent possible to 
rebalance. Interest, dividends, and plan contributions should be used 
to the extent possible to fund asset classes that are below their target. 
Withdrawals should be made from asset classes that are above their 
target.  

G. Investment Manager Selection  

1. The System may hire and retain individual investment managers to 
implement the System’s investment strategy. 

2. Arkansas Code § 24-2-610 et seq. requires ATRS to always operate 
under the prudent investor rule. The prudent investor rule requires all 
investment decisions to be made based on the experience of 
management, rates of return, appropriate risk, reasonable cost, and all 
other relevant factors that should be used by prudent investors.  

3. It is the policy of the Board to include, whenever appropriate, qualified 
minority–owned and women-owned business enterprises in the 
System's investment manager selection process and to objectively 
evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates regardless of 
race, gender or disability.  

4. The Board will evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates 
with emphasis on demonstrated professional performance, 
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organizational depth, institutional investment management capability, 
and reasonableness of fee structure regardless of the amount of 
investment assets under management or the age of the investment 
management firm.  

5. The Board shall only hire and retain professional consultants that do 
not use discriminatory practices in the creation and maintenance of 
their investment manager databases and will require the investment 
consultants to affirm their use of non-discriminatory practices when 
recommending investment manager candidates to the Board.  

6. The Board shall only hire and retain investment managers and 
professional consultants that agree to provide services to the System 
in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-601 et seq., 24-
2-801 et seq., 25-1-1001 et seq., and 25-1-1201 et seq.  

H. Goals  

1. Recognizing the purpose of the System is to remain actuarially sound 
and pay member benefits, the overall investment goal is to achieve, 
over a period of years, the greatest rate of return for the System with 
due consideration given to preserving capital and its purchasing power, 
and to maintain an appropriate level of risk consistent with the 
obligations of a prudent investor. The return of the System should 
exceed, net of fees, a policy benchmark comprised of the respective 
asset class benchmarks weighted by the asset class policy targets 
over a full market cycle (approximately five years). During periods of 
transition to and from nonmarketable and illiquid asset classes such as 
private equity and real assets, actual allocations may be used over 
extended periods to reflect these changes in the policy targets. 
Periodic performance reports will provide a detailed description of the 
policy benchmark composition over time.  

2. The System's actuary sets an expected return based on the Board's 
policy decisions. Market cycles may result in the System earning a 
return materially above or below the actuarial rate of return for 
extended periods of time. Therefore, the actuarial rate of return will not 
be used for performance comparison purposes. 

 

I. Total Equity  

1. The total equity exposure of the portfolio shall be well diversified with 
broad exposures to small, mid, and large capitalization companies and 
growth and value style sectors across U.S. and non-U.S. markets.  
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2. The goal for total equity shall be to achieve a total rate of return that 
will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the aggregate global 
equity market as measured by the Morgan Stanley Capital  
International (MSCI) All Country World Index (ACWI) Investable 
Market Index (IMI) over a full market cycle (approximately five years). 
Because the total equity portfolio was previously segregated into 
domestic and global equity components, the total equity portfolio has a 
bias to domestic equity relative to the MSCI ACWI IMI. Therefore, to 
ensure appropriate performance measurement, the benchmark for 
total equity will be appropriately weighted between the Dow Jones 
U.S. Total Stock Market Index and the MSCI ACWI IMI Index to reflect 
the current domestic / global asset mix until the domestic allocation is 
in line with the global opportunity set as defined by the MSCI ACWI 
IMI. The manager structure of the total equity portfolio should 
resemble the weighted average of their respective benchmarks and 
avoid any material biases due to a concentration of managers or 
management styles. To achieve this goal, the Board may employ 
various actively managed and passive mandates. The structure of the 
equity component will be analyzed annually to ensure proper 
diversification is achieved.  

J. Fixed Income  

1. The manager structure of the aggregate fixed income portfolio's risk 
exposure should resemble the aggregate domestic fixed income 
market as measured by the Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index. To 
help achieve this goal, the Board will employ investment managers that 
invest assets in a broad array of sectors (government, mortgage 
backed, credits, asset backed, and commercial mortgage backed 
bonds), maturities, and credit qualities so that the overall portfolio 
structure is not materially different from that of the domestic and global 
fixed income markets. To provide a broad base of low-cost 
diversification and readily available liquidity, the Board may allocate a 
portion of the fixed income assets to a passive investment portfolio that 
approximates the return of the broad fixed income market.  

2. The goal for fixed income investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of the 
Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index over a full market cycle 
(approximately five years).  

K. Opportunistic/Alternative Investments  

1. The Opportunistic/Alternatives asset class may include investments in 
direct hedge funds, hedge fund of funds, commodities, currency 
mandates, and other alternative strategies that are not closely 
correlated or related to the traditional asset classes (fixed income, 
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equities, private equity, and real assets). Unique investments that do 
not fit within the other asset class categories may also be included in 
the Opportunistic/Alternative category at the Board's discretion. 
Because this category may include illiquid investments made through 
closed end investment partnerships, it may take a period of time to 
reach and maintain the target allocation of 5%. Assets will be invested 
in the total equity asset class when the opportunity/alternative 
allocation is below its long-term target of 5%. The benchmark for the 
category will be a weighted average of the benchmarks of the 
underlying strategies.  

2. The goal of the credit, global macro, and other liquid alternative 
investments shall be to achieve a total rate of return that will exceed, 
net of all fees and costs, the return of the appropriate institutional 
quality hedge fund index over a full market cycle (approximately five 
years). Appropriate benchmarks will be determined as investments are 
added to the portfolio.  

L. Real Assets  

1. The Real Asset category may include real estate, timber, agriculture, 
and infrastructure. While no fixed targets are set, the following general 
parameters have been identified:  

· 8% Real Estate  

· 2% Timber  

· 1% Agriculture  

· 4% Infrastructure  

The total target of the asset class will be 15%. Because this category 
may include illiquid investments made through closed end investment 
partnerships, it will take a period of time to reach these targets. Assets 
will be invested in the total equity asset class until the total target is 
attained.  

The System may initiate investments in real estate as governed by the 
Real Asset Statement of Investment Policy. The System's goal for real 
estate is to not materially exceed the System's approved target asset 
allocation for total real estate investments as determined by the Board 
at the beginning of each fiscal year. Should the real estate target asset 
allocation be exceeded, the Executive Director, working with the Real 
Estate Consultant, shall develop a pacing and strategy plan to address 
the over allocation.  

ATRS' Real Estate portfolio is benchmarked on a net of fee basis 
against the NCREIF Fund Index Open-end Diversified Core Equity 
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Index ("NFIODCE"). Once ATRS' Real Estate portfolio reaches its full 
target allocation for a five-year period, it is expected to meet or exceed 
the NFIODCE over rolling five-year periods.  

The System may initiate direct ownership in timberland or indirect 
investments in fund of funds, partnerships, corporations, or real estate 
investment trusts ("REITs") investing in investment grade properties of 
like kind.  

2. The goal of the timberland investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Timberland Property Index ("NTPI") over a five-year rolling 
period. The Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used 
as a secondary measurement to gauge the timber portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in timber.  

The goal of the agriculture investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Farmland Index ("NFI") over a five-year rolling period. The 
Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used as a 
secondary measurement to gauge the agriculture portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in 
agriculture.  

The goal of the infrastructure investments shall be to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 5 percentage points over a full 
market cycle (approximately ten years). The Consumer Price Index 
plus 5 percentage points will be used as the benchmark to reflect the 
opportunity cost of investing in infrastructure. Similar infrastructure 
programs of institutional investors will also be used as a secondary 
benchmark to the extent such data is made available.  

The ATRS Total Real Asset Benchmark is weighted by the allocations 
based on Net Asset Values across the various sub-categories, and 
thus defined as Real Estate benchmark, Timber benchmark, 
Agriculture benchmark and Infrastructure benchmark. The net of fee 
return for ATRS' Total Real Asset Portfolio is expected to meet or 
exceed the Total Real Asset Benchmark over rolling five year periods.  

K. Private Equity  

1. The System may initiate investments in private equity as governed by 
the Private Equity Statement of Investment Policy. Private equity 
investments may include domestic and foreign private equity 
partnerships, venture capital, and mezzanine financing partnerships 
that are intended to diversify the assets and reduce the likelihood of 
material losses in any individual investment classification. The 
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investment consultant responsible for private equity shall advise the 
Executive Director and Board on the Private Equity Statement of 
Investment Policy and the structure of private equity investments best 
suited for the System.  

2. The System's goal for private equity investments is to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of 
the public equity markets, as measured by the Dow Jones U.S. Total 
Stock Market Index, plus a liquidity premium of 2 percentage points per 
year over a full market cycle for private equity (approximately ten 
years).  

L. Cash Equivalents  

1. The System may hold direct ownership in short-term investments or 
may permit or require managers to hold cash or cash equivalents to 
meet liquidity needs of the investment manager or of the System.  

2. The System's cash management goal shall be to preserve capital and 
maintain liquidity.  

M. Arkansas-Related Investments  

1. The System may initiate Arkansas-related mortgage loans, promissory 
notes, direct real estate investments, or purchase insured certificates 
of deposit or short-term securities of Arkansas financial institutions to 
meet the goals of the mandated requirements. Arkansas-related 
investments are categorized according to the appropriate asset class 
for each investment. In addition, Arkansas related investments include, 
but are not limited to, investments managed by an Arkansas related 
manager, Arkansas related investments held by other fund managers, 
Arkansas timberland, partnerships based in Arkansas, and 
partnerships holding Arkansas properties.  

N. Commingled or Mutual Funds  

1. If a commingled fund or mutual fund is utilized, the portfolio will be 
governed by the prospectus or similar document for the fund. In those 
cases, the System will utilize the prudent investor rule and advice of 
the investment consultant in selecting and evaluating funds initially and 
in monitoring them on an on-going basis.  

O. Derivatives  

1. Derivatives may be used to reduce the risk in a portfolio and provide 
desired market and security level positions as an alternative to 
purchasing cash securities. Excessive leverage shall not be created 
through the use of derivatives in a manner that substantially increases 
the System's portfolio risk. Each investment manager's derivative 
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usage shall be specified in the investment management agreement or 
specific guidelines.  

2. The use of futures and options shall be matched by cash or cash 
equivalent securities, and all short futures positions shall be matched 
by equivalent long security positions, unless otherwise stated in the 
investment manager guidelines or authorizing fund documents.  

P. Loaning of Securities  

1. The lending agent will evaluate the credit-worthiness of potential 
borrowers of securities, and will loan securities only to financially 
sound borrowers. The lending agent will maintain a diversified list of 
such borrowers in order to mitigate the counterparty risk that is 
inherent in securities lending.  

2. Collateral levels should be based on the nature of the loaned security 
and will generally be between 102% and 105% of the market value of 
the borrowed security. Marking to market will be performed every 
business day subject to de minimis rules of change in value, and 
borrowers will be required to deliver additional assets as necessary to 
maintain overcollateralization of securities loans.  

Q. Securities Lending Reinvestment Guidelines  

1. The cash collateral portfolio will be managed on an amortized cost 
basis (maintain a $1 net asset value) and have investment guidelines 
that are 2a-7-like in nature (money market fund guidelines) to ensure 
that only a moderate amount of risk is taken on the reinvestment of the 
cash collateral. This will control the amount of credit and duration risk 
that can be taken by the short duration fixed income manager, which 
will help to mitigate losses due to insufficient collateral relative to the 
amount on loan. In addition, guidelines for the cash collateral portfolio 
will be created in conjunction with the lending strategy and with input 
from the securities lending agent.  

2. The collateral pool should also maintain a reasonable level of overnight 
liquidity in order to allow for the smooth recall of securities over time. 

R. Investment Manager Reporting  

1. The System will require all investment managers, managing partners, 
and general partners to provide on at least a quarterly and an annual 
basis, reporting appropriate for the investment.  

S. Roles  

1. The Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly 
responsible for the initial selection of investment managers and any 
increase or decrease in an investment manager's funding. The 
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Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly responsible for 
monitoring existing investment managers on performance, stability, 
and compliance. The Executive Director and investment consultant 
may also recommend termination of an investment manager when 
circumstances justify termination. Reasons for termination include, but 
are not limited to, relative performance, relative stability, costs, 
strategic allocation of assets, or other relevant factors that a prudent 
investor would use.  

T. Proxies  

1. All shares held directly or indirectly by or on behalf of the System shall 
be voted on solely in the pecuniary interest of the System’s plan 
beneficiaries, in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq.  
 

2. Unless an economically practicable alternative is unavailable, the 
System shall not: (A) Follow the recommendations of a proxy advisory 
firm or other service provider unless the firm or service provider has a 
practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the practice 
of following proxy voting guidelines that are consistent with the 
System’s obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors, or (B) 
Entrust the System’s plan assets to a fiduciary unless the fiduciary has 
a practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the 
practice of following guideline when engaging with portfolio companies 
and voting shares or proxies that match the obligation of the System’s 
obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors.   

 
3. The Executive Director is authorized to vote all proxies related to 

stocks owned by the System and to provide binding voting instructions 
to the System’s investment managers regarding proxies related to 
stocks in which they invest the System’s assets. The Executive 
Director shall exercise this authority in compliance with Arkansas Code 
§ 24-2-801 et seq. The Executive Director shall cast votes solely in the 
best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by the Executive Director must be consistent 
with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon pecuniary factors, 
and the Executive Director must make a written commitment to do so 
in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-805(b)(2). 

 
4. The Executive Director may retain an independent proxy vote 

management service to analyze proxy issues, make voting 
recommendations, vote proxies as the System’s agent, and provide 
voting instructions to the System’s investment managers. The System 
requires the proxy vote management service to act in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. Any vote, instruction, 
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or recommendation made by the proxy vote management service must 
be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon 
pecuniary factors, and the proxy vote management service must make 
a written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 

 
5. The Executive Director may delegate voting authority to an investment 

manager to vote proxies related to stocks in which it invests the 
System's assets. The System requires the investment manager to vote 
all proxies in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 
et seq. The System requires the investment manager to cast votes 
solely in the best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by an investment manager pursuant to a 
delegation must be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based 
only upon pecuniary factors, and the investment manager must make a 
written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 
 

U. Soft Dollars  

1.  Commissions paid by investment managers for the purchase of equity 
securities are System assets and must be used for the sole benefit of 
the System members. Whenever possible, investment managers 
should seek to execute trades at the lowest possible commission rate 
but not to the detriment of best execution, which can result in a higher 
cost to the System. So that the Board may fulfill its obligation to ensure 
that System assets are being used appropriately, relevant equity 
investment managers shall provide periodic reports to the general 
investment consultant on brokerage activity, commissions, services, 
and such other information as may be requested by the investment 
consultant or Board. The investment consultant shall provide a periodic 
report to the Board summarizing such equity investment managers' 
reports and highlighting any questionable or problem areas.  
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All information presented in this report should be considered preliminary.
Finalized data will be available on the next Quarterly Investment Report
after the close of the quarter.

Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investments
USA Inc.

Nothing in this document should be construed as legal or investment
advice. Please consult with your independent professional for any such
advice. To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in
this material, it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties
without the approval of Aon.

Preliminary 
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Arkansas Teacher Retirement System | 
February 28, 2025
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Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

10
Years

Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index -1.9 1.1 10.3 17.5 11.5 16.0 12.3

S&P 500 Index -1.3 1.4 10.0 18.4 12.6 16.9 13.0

Russell 1000 Index -1.7 1.4 10.5 18.1 12.1 16.5 12.7

Russell 1000 Value Index 0.4 5.1 12.7 15.8 8.7 12.5 9.0

Russell 1000 Growth Index -3.6 -1.7 8.6 19.7 14.8 19.7 16.0

Russell 2000 Index -5.3 -2.9 6.5 6.7 3.3 9.4 7.2

Russell 2000 Value Index -3.8 -1.9 7.0 7.6 2.8 10.3 6.9

Russell 2000 Growth Index -6.8 -3.8 6.0 5.8 3.6 7.9 7.2

MSCI AC World IMI Index (Net) -0.9 2.4 8.0 14.1 8.5 12.4 8.8

MSCI AC World ex USA IMI (Net) 1.1 4.7 4.7 8.9 4.1 7.5 4.9

MSCI EAFE (Net) 1.9 7.3 5.8 8.8 6.4 8.7 5.3

MSCI Emerging Markets (Net) 0.5 2.3 2.3 10.1 0.5 4.3 3.5

Blmbg. U.S. Universal Index 2.1 2.7 5.1 6.3 0.1 -0.1 1.9

Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 2.2 2.7 4.8 5.8 -0.4 -0.5 1.5

Blmbg. U.S. Government Index 2.1 2.7 4.2 5.0 -1.1 -1.1 1.0

Blmbg. Barc. Credit Bond Index 2.0 2.6 5.2 6.4 0.4 0.0 2.4

Blmbg. U.S. Mortgage Backed Securities 2.6 3.1 5.3 6.5 -0.3 -0.5 1.1

Blmbg. U.S. Corp: High Yield Index 0.7 2.0 7.6 10.1 4.9 4.9 5.1

Citigroup 90-Day T-Bill 0.3 0.7 3.4 5.3 4.3 2.6 1.9

Asset Allocation & Performance
Market Environment

As of February 28, 2025

1
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Beginning Market Value Net Additions / Withdrawals Investment Earnings Ending Market Value

$23,177.9

($87.3) ($82.7)

$23,007.9

Summary of Cash Flows

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

Total Fund

   Beginning Market Value 23,177,924,321 22,708,471,404 22,387,955,711 21,816,051,998

   + Additions / Withdrawals -87,273,958 -152,618,298 -589,578,317 -721,093,240

   + Investment Earnings -82,702,134 452,095,124 1,209,570,836 1,912,989,471

   = Ending Market Value 23,007,948,230 23,007,948,230 23,007,948,230 23,007,948,230

Total Plan Asset Summary
Total Plan Asset Summary

As of February 28, 2025
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Allocation

Market
Value $

($)
%

Policy
%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

10
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Total Fund* 23,007,948,230 100.0 100.0 -0.4 2.0 5.3 8.7 5.7 9.6 8.2 8.5 04/01/1986

   Performance Benchmark -0.2 1.6 7.0 13.0 7.1 10.4 8.5 8.7

Total Equity 11,436,235,568 49.7 50.8 -1.4 2.9 8.0 13.3 8.5 12.8 9.4 9.7 07/01/2015

   Total Equity Performance Benchmark -1.2 2.0 8.7 15.2 9.5 13.6 10.0 10.4

Fixed Income 4,612,347,590 20.0 20.0 1.7 2.4 5.1 6.4 1.6 1.5 2.7 4.9 07/01/1992

   Performance Benchmark 2.1 2.7 5.1 6.3 0.1 -0.1 1.9 4.8

Opportunistic/Alternatives 1,178,873,238 5.1 5.1 -0.1 1.1 6.0 10.1 9.7 6.5 3.6 4.4 05/01/2011

   Custom Alternatives Benchmark -0.4 0.6 3.2 6.2 5.5 5.0 2.8 2.8

Real Assets 2,786,746,174 12.1 12.1

Real Estate 1,601,167,730 7.0

Timber 376,307,910 1.6

Agriculture 247,396,140 1.1

Infrastructure 561,874,394 2.4

Private Equity 2,899,895,828 12.6 12.0

Cash 93,849,831 0.4 0.0

*Preliminary Results
*Policy % is the interim target used for benchmarking purposes. See page 15 for long-term targets. Beginning July 1, 2013, an updated Investment Policy was adopted which
includes the new Real Assets category, which includes Real Estate, Timber, Agriculture and Infrastructure.
*Real Assets and Private Equity are valued on a quarterly basis and reported on a quarter lag. Market values have been adjusted for the current month's cash flows. Updated
results for these portfolios are not yet available and will be included in the quarterly performance report.
*The inception of the Total Equity asset class was July 1, 2015. Performance prior to July 2015 represents the weighted average of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset class
monthly returns. For historical performance of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset classes please see page 21 of this report.
*Includes investment gains from Allianz litigation income received on 2/28/2022.

Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025
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Total Fund Performance

0.00%-0.20 %-0.40 %-0.60 %

Total Fund

Total Fund Benchmark

Total Value Added

-0.37 %

-0.22 %

-0.15 %

Total Value Added: -0.15 %

0.00% 0.08%-0.08 %-0.16 %-0.24 %

Other

Manager Value Added

Asset Allocation

0.00%

-0.15 %

0.00%

Total Asset Allocation: 0.00%

Average Active Weight

0.00% 0.50% 1.00%-0.50 %-1.00 %

Cash

Private Equity

Opportunistic/Alternatives

Real Assets

Fixed Income

Total Equity

W
e

ig
h

t
 

%

0.50%

0.53%

0.00%

-0.13 %

-0.44 %

-0.47 %

Asset Allocation Value Added

0.00% 0.01%-0.01 %-0.02 %-0.03 %

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.01 %

0.00%

Total Manager Value Added: -0.15 %

Manager Value Added

0.00% 0.06%-0.06 %-0.12 %-0.18 %

0.00%

0.00%

0.02%

0.00%

-0.07 %

-0.10 %

Total Fund Attribution
1 Month Ending February 28, 2025

1 Month Ending February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
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Total Fund Performance

0.00% 8.00% 16.00% 24.00%-8.00 %-16.00 %

Total Fund

Total Fund Benchmark

Total Value Added

8.69%

13.02%

-4.33 %

Total Value Added: -4.33 %

0.00% 2.00%-2.00 %-4.00 %-6.00 %

Other

Manager Value Added

Asset Allocation

-0.01 %

-4.45 %

0.13%

Total Asset Allocation: 0.13%

Average Active Weight

0.00% 0.99% 1.98%-0.99 %-1.98 %

Cash

Private Equity

Opportunistic/Alternatives

Real Assets

Fixed Income

Total Equity

W
e

ig
h
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%

0.38%

1.20%

-0.56 %

0.52%

-1.18 %

-0.36 %

Asset Allocation Value Added

0.00% 0.20% 0.40%-0.20 %

-0.01 %

0.20%

0.03%

-0.06 %

-0.03 %

0.01%

Total Manager Value Added: -4.45 %

Manager Value Added

0.00% 2.00%-2.00 %-4.00 %-6.00 %

0.00%

-3.76 %

0.20%

0.05%

0.03%

-0.98 %

Total Fund Attribution
1 Year Ending February 28, 2025

1 Year Ending February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
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Allocation

Market
Value $

%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Total Equity 11,436,235,568 100.0 -1.4 2.9 8.0 13.3 8.5 12.8 9.7 07/01/2015

   Total Equity Performance Benchmark -1.2 2.0 8.7 15.2 9.5 13.6 10.4

Jacobs Levy 130/30 1,318,452,713 11.5 -2.9 1.3 10.5 16.3 17.0 23.8 13.3 01/01/2008

   Russell 3000 Index -1.9 1.2 10.3 17.5 11.6 16.1 10.4

Kennedy Capital Management 435,674,406 3.8 -5.4 -3.4 4.3 6.4 1.2 10.7 11.4 01/01/1994

   Russell 2000 Value Index -3.8 -1.9 7.0 7.6 2.8 10.3 9.2

Stephens 427,638,318 3.7 -7.2 -2.5 5.4 5.3 3.9 10.7 9.5 08/01/2006

   Russell 2000 Growth Index -6.8 -3.8 6.0 5.8 3.6 7.9 8.5

Voya Absolute Return 1,045,444,434 9.1 -0.1 3.6 8.8 17.3 11.0 13.7 10.8 10/01/2008

   Performance Benchmark Voya Absolute Return -0.6 2.7 8.4 15.1 9.1 12.8 10.6

Voya U.S. Convertibles 886,352,895 7.8 -2.8 0.3 10.7 13.8 3.6 11.0 10.2 12/01/1998

   Performance Benchmark -2.0 0.6 9.5 11.8 3.2 9.8 8.1

Pershing Square Holdings 385,509,049 3.4 2.4 13.3 2.3 9.2 15.1 26.9 10.7 01/01/2013

   Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index -1.9 1.1 10.3 17.5 11.5 16.0 14.0

SSgA Global Index 909,305,597 8.0 -0.8 2.4 8.1 14.3 8.7 12.7 7.6 04/01/2008

   MSCI AC World IMI Index (Net) -0.9 2.4 8.0 14.1 8.5 12.4 7.3

BlackRock MSCI ACWI IMI Fund 881,065,465 7.7 -0.9 2.4 8.1 14.4 8.9 12.7 9.2 07/01/2011

   MSCI AC World IMI (Net) -0.9 2.4 8.0 14.1 8.5 12.4 8.8

Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
*The inception of the Total Equity asset class was July 1, 2015. Performance prior to July 2015 represents the weighted average of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset class monthly returns. For historical performance of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset
classes please see page 22 of this report.
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Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025

Allocation

Market
Value $

%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Wellington Global Perspectives 730,389,958 6.4 -3.2 -0.3 2.7 5.5 2.6 10.2 11.5 07/01/2009

   Performance Benchmark -3.2 -0.7 4.5 6.3 3.1 9.2 9.7

T. Rowe Price Global Equity 1,296,425,673 11.3 -2.3 2.7 4.1 11.2 6.9 14.3 13.2 08/01/2009

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) -0.6 2.7 8.4 15.1 9.1 12.8 9.9

   MSCI AC World Index Growth (Net) -2.6 -0.1 6.8 15.7 10.2 14.4 11.8

Lazard 908,494,746 7.9 -0.7 3.0 6.2 14.2 6.0 10.2 8.7 08/01/2009

   MSCI AC World Index (Net) -0.6 2.7 8.4 15.1 9.1 12.8 9.9

Harris Global Equity 764,475,047 6.7 0.9 6.7 10.9 12.6 5.9 12.0 7.3 06/01/2014

   MSCI World Index (Net) -0.7 2.8 9.2 15.6 10.2 13.9 9.6

   MSCI World Value (Net) 1.6 6.1 11.4 15.2 8.3 11.1 6.6

Arrowstreet Global Equity - Alpha Extension Fund 1,243,454,331 10.9 1.6 7.7 13.9 20.6 27.9 04/01/2023

   MSCI AC World IMI Index (Net) -0.9 2.4 8.0 14.1 17.1

Trian Partners 107,605,053 0.9 0.3 3.1 14.6 17.7 8.3 9.5 8.6 11/01/2015

   S&P 500 Index -1.3 1.4 10.0 18.4 12.6 16.9 14.0

Trian Co-Investments 79,997,881 0.7 2.4 6.3 12.3 19.7 14.7 14.0 9.8 01/01/2017

   S&P 500 Index -1.3 1.4 10.0 18.4 12.6 16.9 14.7

Westrock Equity Fund 15,950,000 0.1 -8.3 -0.6 -37.6 -37.0 -26.1 09/01/2023

   Total Equity Performance Benchmark -1.2 2.0 8.7 15.2 18.6

*Preliminary Results
*The inception of the Total Equity asset class was July 1, 2015. Performance prior to July 2015 represents the weighted average of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset class monthly returns. For historical performance of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset
classes please see page 22 of this report.
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1 Month
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Westrock Equity
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Trian Partners
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T. Rowe Price Global Equity

Wellington Global Perspectives

BlackRock MSCI ACWI IMI Fund

SSgA Global Index

Pershing Square Holdings 

Voya U.S. Convertibles

Voya Absolute Return

Stephens

Kennedy Capital Management

Jacobs Levy 130/30

Benchmark Effect

Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return

-1.1

26.3

2.5

1.5

10.4

-0.9

-19.0

0.2

0.0

0.6

14.0

-6.2

4.7

-1.8

-6.3

-11.9

-33.6

1.3

-19.3

Asset Class Attribution
1 Month Ending February 28, 2025

1 Month Ending February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
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1 Year
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Trian Partners
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Lazard

T. Rowe Price Global Equity

Wellington Global Perspectives

BlackRock MSCI ACWI IMI Fund

SSgA Global Index

Pershing Square Holdings 

Voya U.S. Convertibles

Voya Absolute Return

Stephens

Kennedy Capital Management

Jacobs Levy 130/30

Benchmark Effect

Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return

-12.4

70.6

2.4

-1.2

-17.8

-7.6

-45.5

-7.7

2.3

2.0

-21.8

15.0

18.4

-11.9

-9.3

-17.8

-135.9

-3.9

-182.0

Asset Class Attribution
1 Year Ending February 28, 2025

1 Year Ending February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results

9

131



Allocation

Market
Value $

%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Fixed Income 4,612,347,590 100.0 1.7 2.4 5.1 6.4 1.6 1.5 4.9 07/01/1992

   Performance Benchmark 2.1 2.7 5.1 6.3 0.1 -0.1 4.8

BlackRock 272,616,574 5.9 2.2 2.8 4.9 6.2 -0.1 0.0 3.6 10/01/2003

   Performance Benchmark 2.1 2.7 5.1 6.3 0.1 -0.1 3.5

Loomis Sayles 739,551,500 16.0 1.5 2.8 7.4 9.2 2.7 3.1 6.7 09/01/2008

   Performance Benchmark 1.6 2.4 5.6 7.1 1.4 1.4 4.5

SSgA Aggregate Bond Index 1,362,770,973 29.5 2.2 2.7 4.8 5.8 -0.4 -0.5 2.3 06/01/2010

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 2.2 2.7 4.8 5.8 -0.4 -0.5 2.3

Wellington Global Total Return 434,780,568 9.4 -0.1 0.4 5.1 7.0 6.3 4.3 3.2 06/01/2014

   ICE BofA 3 Month U.S. T-Bill 0.3 0.7 3.3 5.1 4.1 2.5 1.7

Reams Core Plus Bond Fund 608,034,886 13.2 2.4 3.0 5.0 6.1 0.4 2.0 2.9 06/01/2014

   Blmbg. U.S. Aggregate Index 2.2 2.7 4.8 5.8 -0.4 -0.5 1.7

Baird Core Plus Bond 834,773,325 18.1 2.1 2.8 4.2 4.2 07/01/2024

   Blmbg. U.S. Universal Index 2.1 2.7 5.1 5.1

BRS Recycling Tax Credit 186,500,000 4.0

BRS Recycling Tax Credit Phase 2 91,200,000 2.0

BRS Recycling Tax Credit Phase 2 91,200,000 2.0

*Preliminary Results

*The BRS Recycling Tax Credit represents an annual income stream of $16 million dollars over the next 14 years, which ATRS purchased for approximately $162 million. The value shown above represents the year-end market value in accordance with GASB Statement 
72, representing the 14 years of annual income, and has been incorporated into Total Fixed Income and Total Fund performance.

Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025
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1 Month
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Baird Core Plus Bond
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BRS Recycling Tax Credit Phase 2

BRS Recycling Tax Credit

Reams Core Plus Bond Fund

Wellington Global Total Return

SSgA Aggregate Bond Index

Loomis Sayles

BlackRock

Benchmark Effect

Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return

0.8
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1.0

-32.5

0.0

-35.8

1 Year
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Baird Core Plus Bond
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Reams Core Plus Bond Fund
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SSgA Aggregate Bond Index
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BlackRock
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Total Excess Return
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0.6
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Asset Class Attribution
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
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Allocation

Market
Value $

($)
%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

10
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Opportunistic/Alternatives 1,178,873,238 100.0 -0.1 1.1 6.0 10.1 9.7 6.5 3.6 4.4 05/01/2011

   Custom Alternatives Benchmark -0.4 0.6 3.2 6.2 5.5 5.0 2.8 2.8

Anchorage 17,743,837 1.5 -3.2 -3.9 -0.2 0.4 4.9 6.1 4.2 5.4 05/01/2011

   Credit Suisse Event Driven 0.0 1.6 8.5 12.0 6.2 7.7 4.0 3.9

   HFRI ED: Distressed/Restructuring Index 0.3 1.4 8.6 12.9 5.5 8.8 5.6 5.1

York 315,843 0.0 5.5 6.0 44.7 138.9 43.6 9.8 2.7 3.9 05/01/2011

   Credit Suisse Event Driven 0.0 1.6 8.5 12.0 6.2 7.7 4.0 3.9

   HFRI ED: Distressed/Restructuring Index 0.3 1.4 8.6 12.9 5.5 8.8 5.6 5.1

Capula 110,778,402 9.4 0.5 1.6 7.0 9.0 10.0 7.9 7.1 6.8 05/01/2011

   HFRI Macro (Total) Index -1.4 -0.4 -0.3 2.1 3.8 5.6 2.8 2.1

Graham 113,087,797 9.6 1.0 4.6 5.4 9.2 13.2 13.4 6.5 5.9 05/01/2011

   HFRI Macro (Total) Index -1.4 -0.4 -0.3 2.1 3.8 5.6 2.8 2.1

Circumference Group Core Value 43,586,515 3.7 -5.1 -2.8 4.4 4.1 5.1 8.9 8.3 08/01/2015

   Russell 2000 Index -5.3 -2.9 6.5 6.7 3.3 9.4 7.5

Aeolus Keystone Fund 19,436,200 1.6 0.9 1.8 10.7 14.2 10.2 3.2 1.1 12/01/2015

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 0.3 0.7 3.4 5.3 4.3 2.6 2.0

   Eurekahedge ILS Advisers Index 0.2 -1.8 6.5 8.7 7.3 5.1 2.4

Parametric Global Defensive Equity Fund 246,675,634 20.9 0.1 1.8 5.7 10.7 7.8 8.6 6.6 06/01/2017

   Performance Benchmark -0.1 1.7 5.9 10.2 7.0 8.0 6.5

   MSCI AC World Index -0.6 2.8 8.7 15.6 9.7 13.3 10.8

Man Alternative Risk Premia 127,169,084 10.8 -1.9 -0.7 -3.3 4.0 8.3 6.1 3.7 06/01/2018

   SG Multi Alternative Risk Premia Index 0.2 1.7 3.1 7.2 7.5 3.3 2.1

CFM Systematic Global Macro Fund 124,377,879 10.6 0.4 1.7 18.3 15.8 11.2 9.7 11/01/2021

   HFRI Macro: Systematic Diversified Index -2.6 -2.3 -5.8 -3.6 2.0 1.8

Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025

*Preliminary Results
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Asset Allocation & Performance
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025

Allocation

Market
Value $

($)
%

Performance %

1
Month

Year to
Date

Fiscal
YTD

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

10
Years

Since
Inception

Inception
Date

Pillar Opportunity 116,239,987 9.9 -0.6 -4.5 4.4 8.3 6.7 6.4 12/01/2021

   FTSE 3 Month T-Bill 0.3 0.7 3.4 5.3 4.3 4.0

   Eurekahedge ILS Advisers Index 0.2 -1.8 6.5 8.7 7.3 6.9

Chatham PDSC III 77,808,088 6.6 1.1 2.6 3.7 9.8 16.0 14.3 11/01/2021

   HFRI Event-Driven (Total) Index 0.1 0.9 7.7 10.0 5.9 4.6

Silver Point Capital Fund 59,996,423 5.1 0.0 1.3 5.8 11.0 6.6 6.6 03/01/2022

   HFRI ED: Distressed/Restructuring Index 0.3 1.4 8.6 12.9 5.5 5.5

Prophet Mtg. Servicing Opportunities 50,447,648 4.3 0.0 1.6 11.5 18.0 18.1 05/01/2023

   Credit Suisse Hedge Fund Index 0.2 2.4 4.4 7.8 9.2

Chatham PDSC IV 71,209,900 6.0 1.4 6.0 8.4 10.9 21.3 05/01/2023

   HFRI Event-Driven (Total) Index 0.1 0.9 7.7 10.0 10.8

*Preliminary Results
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1 Month
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Prophet Mtg. Servicing Opportunities
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Man Alternative Risk Premia
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Aeolus Keystone Fund
Circumference Group Core Value

Graham

Capula
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Anchorage
Benchmark Effect
Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return
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-9.3
31.1
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17.7
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Aeolus Keystone Fund
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Graham
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York
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Cash Flow Effect

Total Excess Return

41.6
5.2

-9.7
-2.5

30.5
192.4

-35.7
11.0

17.9
-13.3

68.3
64.2

32.6
-22.8

11.5
-0.8

390.6

Asset Class Attribution
As of February 28, 2025

As of February 28, 2025
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Private and Confidential │ Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investment USA Inc.

Total Fund Asset Allocation

*Note: The market values for the Real Assets and Private Equity investments shown above are lagged one quarter and adjusted for the current quarter’s cash flows.
           Market values and allocation percentages may not add to the total due to rounding.

Asset Allocation as of 2/28/2025 Values in $1,000
Total Equity U.S. Bond Real Estate Private Equity Cash Total Percent of Total Interim Policy Long-Term Target

Jacobs Levy 130/30 $1,318,452.7 -- -- -- -- $1,318,452.7 5.73%
Kennedy Capital Management $435,674.4 -- -- -- -- $435,674.4 1.89%
Stephens $427,638.3 -- -- -- -- $427,638.3 1.86%
Voya Absolute Return $1,045,444.4 -- -- -- -- $1,045,444.4 4.54%
Voya U.S. Convertibles $886,352.9 -- -- -- -- $886,352.9 3.85%
Pershing Square Holdings $385,509.0 -- -- -- -- $385,509.0 1.68%
SSgA Global Index $909,305.6 -- -- -- -- $909,305.6 3.95%
BlackRock MSCI ACWI IMI Fund $881,065.5 -- -- -- -- $881,065.5 3.83%
Wellington Global Perspectives $730,390.0 -- -- -- -- $730,390.0 3.17%
T. Rowe Price Global Equity $1,296,425.7 -- -- -- -- $1,296,425.7 5.63%
Lazard $908,494.7 -- -- -- -- $908,494.7 3.95%
Harris Global Equity $764,475.0 -- -- -- -- $764,475.0 3.32%
Trian Partners $107,605.1 -- -- -- -- $107,605.1 0.47%
Trian Partners Co-Investments $79,997.9 -- -- -- -- $79,997.9 0.35%
Global Equity Transition Account $0.0 -- -- -- -- $0.0 0.00%
Arrowstreet $1,243,454.3 -- -- -- -- $1,243,454.3 5.40%
Westrock Equity Fund $15,950.0 -- -- -- -- $15,950.0 0.07%
Total Equity $11,436,235.6 49.71% 54.84% 53.00%
BlackRock -- $272,616.6 -- -- -- $272,616.6 1.18%
Loomis Sayles -- $739,551.5 -- -- -- $739,551.5 3.21%
SSgA Aggregate Bond Index -- $1,362,771.0 -- -- -- $1,362,771.0 5.92%
Wellington Global Total Return -- $434,780.6 -- -- -- $434,780.6 1.89%
Reams Core Plus Bond Fund -- $608,034.9 -- -- -- $608,034.9 2.64%
Baird Core Plus Bond Fund -- $834,773.3 -- -- -- $834,773.3 3.63%
BRS Recycling Tax Credit -- $186,500.0 -- -- -- $186,500.0 0.81%
BRS Recycling Tax Credit Phase 2 -- $91,200.0 -- -- -- $91,200.0 0.40%
BRS Recycling Tax Credit Phase 3 -- $82,119.8 -- -- -- $82,119.8 0.36%
Total Fixed Income $4,612,347.6 20.05% 15.00% 15.00%
Anchorage -- -- -- $17,743.8 -- $17,743.8 0.08%
Capula -- -- -- $110,778.4 -- $110,778.4 0.48%
Graham -- -- -- $113,087.8 -- $113,087.8 0.49%
York -- -- -- $315.8 -- $315.8 0.00%
Circumference Group Core Value -- -- -- $43,586.5 -- $43,586.5 0.19%
Aeolus Keystone Fund -- -- -- $19,436.2 -- $19,436.2 0.08%
Nephila Rubik Holdings -- -- -- $0.0 -- $0.0 0.00%
Parametric Global Defensive Equity -- -- -- $246,675.6 -- $246,675.6 1.07%
Man Alternative Risk Premia -- -- -- $127,169.1 -- $127,169.1 0.55%
CFM Systematic Global Macro -- -- -- $124,377.9 -- $124,377.9 0.54%
Juniperus -- -- -- $116,240.0 -- $116,240.0 0.51%
Chatham PDSC III -- -- -- $77,808.1 -- $77,808.1 0.34%
Silver Point Capital -- -- -- $59,996.4 -- $59,996.4 0.26%
Chatham PDSC IV -- -- -- $71,209.9 -- $71,209.9 0.31%
Prophet -- -- -- $50,447.6 -- $50,447.6 0.22%
Total Opportunistic/Alternatives $1,178,873.2 5.12% 5.23% 5.00%

Real Estate $1,601,167.7 $1,601,167.7 6.96%
Timber $376,307.9 $376,307.9 1.64%
Agriculture $247,396.1 $247,396.1 1.08%
Infrastructure $561,874.4 $561,874.4 2.44%

Total Real Assets $2,786,746.2 12.11% 12.92% 15.00%
Total Private Equity $2,899,895.8 $2,899,895.8 12.60% 12.00% 12.00%
Total Cash $93,849.8 $93,849.8 0.41% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Fund $11,436,235.6 $4,612,347.6 $2,786,746.2 $4,078,769.1 $93,849.8 $23,007,948.2 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
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Private and Confidential │ Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investment USA Inc.

Real Estate Asset Allocation 

*Note: The market values for the Real Assets and Private Equity investments shown above are lagged one quarter and adjusted for the current quarter’s cash flows.
           Market values and allocation percentages may not add to the total due to rounding.

Asset Allocation as of 2/28/2025 Values in $1,000

Real Estate Percent of Real Estate Percent of Total Fund Real Estate Percent of Real Estate Percent of Total Fund

Almanac Realty Securities Fund V $44.0 0.00% 0.00% LaSalle Asia Opportunity Fund VI $12,669.1 0.79% 0.06%

Almanac Realty Securities Fund VI $2,947.2 0.18% 0.01% LaSalle Income & Growth Fund VI $2,236.9 0.14% 0.01%

Almanac Realty Securities Fund VII $19,087.0 1.19% 0.08% LaSalle Income & Growth Fund VII $5,029.8 0.31% 0.02%

Almanac Realty Securities Fund VIII $25,363.8 1.58% 0.11% LaSalle Income & Growth Fund VIII $34,455.4 2.15% 0.15%

Almanac Realty Securities Fund IX $11,057.5 0.69% 0.05% LaSalle US Value Partners IX $6,775.6 0.42% 0.03%

American Center $31,204.8 1.95% 0.14% LBA Logistics Value Fund $41,715.0 2.61% 0.18%

AR Insurance $2,380.7 0.15% 0.01% Lone Star Real Estate Fund IV $6,933.4 0.43% 0.03%

AR Teachers Retirement Building $4,827.6 0.30% 0.02% Lone Star Real Estate Fund VII -$1,487.3 -0.09% -0.01%

Blackstone Real Estate Partners VII $6,957.9 0.43% 0.03% Long Wharf Real Estate Partners V $14,297.0 0.89% 0.06%

Blackstone RE Europe VI $43,892.8 2.74% 0.19% Long Wharf Real Estate Partners VI $32,873.6 2.05% 0.14%

Blackstone RE Europe VII $9,278.6 0.58% 0.04% Long Wharf Real Estate Partners VII $23,525.8 1.47% 0.10%

Blackston RE X $27,279.7 1.70% 0.12% Mesa West Income Fund V $17,037.9 1.06% 0.07%

Carlyle Realty Partners VII $5,793.4 0.36% 0.03% Metropolitan RE Co-Investments $6,402.9 0.40% 0.03%

Carlyle Realty VIII $10,651.7 0.67% 0.05% Met Life Commercial Mtg Inc Fund $42,316.3 2.64% 0.18%

Carlyle Realty IX $16,957.2 1.06% 0.07% Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund $56,959.4 3.56% 0.25%

CBREI SP  U.S. Opportunity V $115.1 0.01% 0.00% New Boston Fund VII $16,847.7 1.05% 0.07%

CBREI SP VIII $10,967.1 0.68% 0.05% O'Connor NAPP II $2,930.5 0.18% 0.01%

CBREI SP IX $41,971.2 2.62% 0.18% PRISA $259,802.6 16.23% 1.13%

Cerberus Institutional RE Partners III $7,070.5 0.44% 0.03% Recoveries Land $65.0 0.00% 0.00%

Calmwater $9,661.7 0.60% 0.04% Rockwood Capital RE Partners IX $1,329.0 0.08% 0.01%

Fletcher Properties $1,081.5 0.07% 0.00% Rockwood Capital RE XI $28,463.4 1.78% 0.12%

FPA Core Plus IV $34,630.2 2.16% 0.15% Rose Law Firm $4,564.5 0.29% 0.02%

GCP GLP IV $35,059.5 2.19% 0.15% RREEF Core Plus Industrial Fund $64,145.2 4.01% 0.28%

Harbert European Real Estate $1,177.5 0.07% 0.01% Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund IV $355.3 0.02% 0.00%

Heitman European Property IV $287.5 0.02% 0.00% Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund V $2,550.8 0.16% 0.01%

JP Morgan Strategic Property Fund $147,316.1 9.20% 0.64% Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund VI $19,423.3 1.21% 0.08%

Kayne Anderson V $16,416.3 1.03% 0.07% Torchlight Debt Opportunity Fund VII $50,345.7 3.14% 0.22%

Kayne Anderson VI $49,255.9 3.08% 0.21% UBS Trumbull Property Fund $112,577.3 7.03% 0.49%

Kayne Anderson VII $8,499.6 0.53% 0.04% UBS Trumbull Property Income Fund $52,009.8 3.25% 0.23%

Landmark Fund VI $115.9 0.01% 0.00% Victory $33,258.5 2.08% 0.14%

Landmark Real Estate IX $8,235.7 0.51% 0.04% Walton Street Real Estate Debt II $21,407.7 1.34% 0.09%

Landmark Real Estate VIII $13,570.8 0.85% 0.06% West Mphs. DHS $0.0 0.00% 0.00%

LaSalle Asia Opportunity Fund IV $1,824.7 0.11% 0.01% Westbrook IX $3,956.6 0.25% 0.02%

LaSalle Asia Opportunity Fund V $14,589.4 0.91% 0.06% Westbrook Real Estate Fund X $5,824.0 0.36% 0.03%

Total Real Estate $1,601,167.7 100.00% 6.96%
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Private and Confidential │ Investment advice and consulting services provided by Aon Investment USA Inc.

Private Equity Asset Allocation

*Note: The market values for the Real Assets and Private Equity investments shown above are lagged one quarter and adjusted for the current quarter’s cash flows.
           Market values and allocation percentages may not add to the total due to rounding.

Asset Allocation as of 2/28/2025 Values in $1,000

Private Equity Percent of Private Equity Percent of Total Fund Private Equity Percent of Private Equity Percent of Total Fund

Alpine IX $7,869.2 0.27% 0.03% Insight Equity II $5,675.8 0.20% 0.02%
Alpine VIII $28,773.7 0.99% 0.13% Insight Mezzanine I $2,076.8 0.07% 0.01%
Arlington Capital IV $36,305.6 1.25% 0.16% JF Lehman III $26,264.7 0.91% 0.11%
Arlington Capital V $39,632.4 1.37% 0.17% JF Lehman IV $5,237.4 0.18% 0.02%
Arlington Capital VI $21,179.8 0.73% 0.09% JF Lehman V $44,292.3 1.53% 0.19%
Advent GPE VI $3,214.0 0.11% 0.01% JF Lehman VI $10,550.5 0.36% 0.05%
Altus Capital II $5,365.1 0.19% 0.02% KPS III $0.0 0.00% 0.00%

American Industrial Partners VI $29,171.9 1.01% 0.13% KPS IV $11,150.4 0.38% 0.05%

American Industrial Partners VII $47,376.7 1.63% 0.21% KPS V $22,812.0 0.79% 0.10%

Altaris Constellation Partners $23,822.2 0.82% 0.10% KPS Mid-Cap $19,974.4 0.69% 0.09%
Altaris Health Partners IV $24,556.9 0.85% 0.11% Levine Leichtman V $853.2 0.03% 0.00%
Atlas Capital II $3,687.9 0.13% 0.02% Lime Rock III $17,194.9 0.59% 0.07%
Audax Mezzanine III $1,213.5 0.04% 0.01% LLR III $242.8 0.01% 0.00%
Big River - Equity $1,788.0 0.06% 0.01% LLR VI $29,109.5 1.00% 0.13%

Big River - Holdings Note 2023 $0.0 0.00% 0.00% LLR VII -$766.6 -0.03% 0.00%

Big River - Holdings Note 3/16/23 $0.0 0.00% 0.00% Mason Wells III $0.0 0.00% 0.00%

Bison V $18,042.0 0.62% 0.08% NGP IX -$1.5 0.00% 0.00%
Bison VI $17,249.0 0.59% 0.07% NGP X $3,043.5 0.10% 0.01%
Boston Ventures VII $843.4 0.03% 0.00% NGP XI $9,396.8 0.32% 0.04%
Boston Ventures IX $27,104.3 0.93% 0.12% NGP XII $15,849.2 0.55% 0.07%
Boston Ventures X $34,672.7 1.20% 0.15% One Rock Capital Partners II $27,757.5 0.96% 0.12%
Boston Ventures XI $15,639.4 0.54% 0.07% PineBridge $9,633.9 0.33% 0.04%
BV VIII $8,640.6 0.30% 0.04% Revelstoke $28,215.2 0.97% 0.12%
Castlelake II $5,742.3 0.20% 0.02% Post Road $21,526.5 0.74% 0.09%
Castlelake III $8,314.0 0.29% 0.04% Riverside Value Fund I $26,799.1 0.92% 0.12%
Clearlake V $32,610.0 1.12% 0.14% Riverside V $24,512.6 0.85% 0.11%
Clearlake VI $45,567.6 1.57% 0.20% Riverside VI $35,079.3 1.21% 0.15%
Clearlake VII $22,435.2 0.77% 0.10% Siris III $10,678.1 0.37% 0.05%
Clearlake VIII $1,669.7 0.06% 0.01% Siris IV $33,428.8 1.15% 0.15%
Court Square III $21,918.9 0.76% 0.10% SK Capital V $31,754.6 1.10% 0.14%
CSFB-ATRS 2005-1 Series $12,946.0 0.45% 0.06% Sk Capital VI $21,906.7 0.76% 0.10%
CSFB-ATRS 2006-1 Series $13,198.5 0.46% 0.06% Sycamore Partners II $15,965.0 0.55% 0.07%
Diamond State Ventures II $74.3 0.00% 0.00% Sycamore Partners III $26,980.0 0.93% 0.12%
DW Healthcare III $1,410.7 0.05% 0.01% TA XI $4,725.9 0.16% 0.02%
DW Healthcare IV $19,052.7 0.66% 0.08% Tennenbaum VI $0.0 0.00% 0.00%
DW Healthcare V $36,579.5 1.26% 0.16% Thoma Bravo Discover $5,396.9 0.19% 0.02%
EnCap IX $5,410.9 0.19% 0.02% Thoma Bravo Discover II $19,084.8 0.66% 0.08%
EnCap VIII $16,642.5 0.57% 0.07% Thoma Bravo Discover III $25,873.6 0.89% 0.11%
EnCap X $14,226.8 0.49% 0.06% Thomas Bravo Discover IV $12,471.0 0.43% 0.05%
EnCap XI $27,185.7 0.94% 0.12% Thoma Bravo Explore I $27,935.1 0.96% 0.12%

Enlightenment Capital Solutions V $5,110.7 0.18% 0.02% Thoma Bravo XI $16,380.4 0.56% 0.07%

Franklin Park Series $1,167,101.3 40.25% 5.07% Thoma Bravo XII $34,749.6 1.20% 0.15%
Greenbriar V $33,657.0 1.16% 0.15% Thoma Bravo XIII $36,249.2 1.25% 0.16%
Greenbriar VI $11,505.0 0.40% 0.05% Thoma Bravo XIV $21,578.2 0.74% 0.09%
Green & Clean Power -$1,050.0 -0.04% 0.00% Thoma Bravo XV $15,196.2 0.52% 0.07%
GCG IV $14,186.1 0.49% 0.06% Vista Equity III $2,471.2 0.09% 0.01%
GCG V $30,037.3 1.04% 0.13% Vista Foundation II $6,336.7 0.22% 0.03%
GCG VI $14,421.9 0.50% 0.06% Vista Foundation III $27,600.6 0.95% 0.12%
GTLA Holdings $70,000.0 2.41% 0.30% Wellspring V $10,834.0 0.37% 0.05%
Highland $36,186.0 1.25% 0.16% Wicks IV $7,521.0 0.26% 0.03%
Hybar LLC $200.5 0.01% 0.00% WNG II $25,809.0 0.89% 0.11%

Total Private Equity $2,899,895.8 100.00% 12.60%
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Description of Benchmarks

Total Fund - The Performance Benchmark for the Total Fund reflects a weighted average of the underlying asset class benchmarks, weighted as follows:
Opportunistic/Alternatives and Real Assets at the weight of the previous month's ending market values, Fixed Income and Private Equity at their long-term Policy Targets of 15% and 20%, respectively, and Total
Equity at its long-term Policy Target of 50% plus the balance of the unfunded or uncommitted assets of the Opportunistic/Alternatives and Real Assets categories. These targets can be found on page 15 of the
this report. From October 2007 to July 2013, the Performance Benchmark was the performance of the asset class benchmarks as a weighted average of the previous month's ending market values. The
historical components of the benchmark are shown in the table below. Returns prior to September 30, 1996, consist of the actual allocations to the seven different asset classes included in the Arkansas Teacher
Retirement System over time. The historical benchmarks used for each asset class are noted below.

*Historically, the Alternative Policy was comprised of the weighted averages of the Private Equity, Real Estate, and Alternatives policy benchmarks. Prior to July 31, 2003 the alternative benchmark consisted of
57.0% of the Russell 3000 + a 2% Premium per year, 8.5% of the NCREIF Southeast Timberland Index, 28.5% of the Real Estate Index, 6% of the EnnisKnupp STIF Index.

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System

As of February 28, 2025
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Total Equity -A weighted average of the Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index and the MSCI All Country World IMI Index based on weights of the underlying investment manager allocations. As of February
1, 2025, the Total Equity Performance Benchmark was comprised of 32.0% DJ U.S. Total Stock Market Index and 68.0% MSCI ACWI IMI.

Fixed Income - The Barclays Capital Universal Bond Index as of March 1, 2004.

Opportunistic/Alternatives - A custom benchmark consisting of 25% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 25% HFR Macro Index, and 50% South Timberland NCREIF Index until June 30,2013; 60% HFRI Macro Index
and 40% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index until July 31, 2015; 56% HFRI Macro Index, 38% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, and 6% Russell 2000 Index until March 31, 2016; 45% HFRI Macro Index, 30% DJ/CS Event-
Driven Index, 5% Russell 2000 Index, and 20% FTSE 3 Month T-bill until May 31, 2016; 37% HFRI Macro Index, 25% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 5% Russell 2000 Index, and 33% FTSE 3 Month T-bill until May
31, 2017; 28% HFRI Macro Index, 20% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 4% Russell 2000 Index, 25% FTSE 3 Month T-bill, and 23% Parametric Performance Benchmark Until May 31, 2018. 22% HFRI Macro Index,
18% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 3% Russell 2000 Index, 27% FTSE 3 Month T-bill, 18.50% Parametric Performance Benchmark, and 11.5% SG Multi-Alternative Risk Premia Until June 30, 2018. 20% HFRI
Macro Index, 15% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 3.5% Russell 2000 Index, 25% FTSE 3 Month T-bill, 16.5% Parametric Performance Benchmark, and 20% SG Multi-Alternative Risk Premia Until August 31, 2018.
17% HFRI Macro Index, 15% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 3.5% Russell 2000 Index, 28% FTSE 3 Month T-bill, 16.5% Parametric Performance Benchmark, and 20% SG Multi-Alternative Risk Premia Until
November 30, 2018. 15% HFRI Macro Index, 15% DJ/CS Event-Driven Index, 3.5% Russell 2000 Index, 30% FTSE 3 Month T-bill, 16.5% Parametric Performance Benchmark, and 20% SG Multi-Alternative
Risk Premia thereafter.

Real Assets - A custom benchmark consisting of a weighted average of the net asset values at previous month's end of the sub-categories' benchmarks, defined as Real Estate Benchmark, Timber Benchmark,
Agriculture Benchmark and Infrastructure Benchmark.

Real Estate-The NCREIF Index.

Timberland Property Benchmark - NCREIF Timberland Property Index (NTPI) weighted according to ATRS' regional exposure based on net asset value.

Agriculture Benchmark - NCREIF Farmland Index (NFI) weighted according to ATRS' regional and crop type exposure based on net asset value.

Infrastructure Benchmark - Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 500 basis points annually.

Private Equity - The Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index + a 2% premium per year.

Cash Equivalents - The Citigroup 90 day T-bill.

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System
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Description of Benchmarks

FTSE 90 day T-bill Index - Treasury bill rates of return, as reported by Citigroup (Salomon Smith Barney), for bills with a maximum time remaining to maturity of 90 days.

Bloomberg Barclays Aggregate Bond Index - A market-value weighted index consisting of the Barclays Capital Corporate, Government and Mortgage-Backed Securities Indices. The Index also includes credit

card-, auto- and home equity loan-backed securities, and is the broadest available measure of the aggregate U.S. fixed income market.

Bloomberg Barclays Universal Bond Index - A market-value weighted index consisting of the components of the Barclays Capital Bond Index, plus EuroDollar bonds, emerging markets bonds, 144A fixed
income securities, and U.S. credit high yield securities.

Bloomberg Barclays Mortgage Index - A market value-weighted index consisting of the mortgage pass-through securities of Ginnie Mae (GNMA), Fannie Mae (FNMA) and Freddie Mac (FHLMC).

MSCI All Country World ex-U.S. Index - A capitalization-weighted index consisting of 22 developed and 23 emerging countries, but excluding the U.S. Covers approximately 85% of global equity opportunity set
outside of the U.S.

MSCI All Country World Index - A capitalization-weighted index of stocks representing 46 stock markets in Europe, Australia, the Far East, the Middle East, Latin America and North America.

MSCI All Country World IMI Index - A capitalization-weighted index representing large and small cap stock from 46 stock markets in Europe, Australia, the Far East, the Middle East, Latin America and North
America.

FTSE Europe - A tradable index, designed to represent the performance of the 100 most highly capitalized blue chip companies in Europe.

MSCI Europe, Australasia, Far East (EAFE) Non-U.S. Stock Index - A capitalization-weighted index of stocks representing 21 developed and emerging country markets in Europe, Australia, Asia and the Far
East.

NCREIF Index - The National Council of Real Estate Investment Fiduciaries (NCREIF) Net Property Index is an unlevered, market-value weighted Index consisting of $128 billion in domestic institutional real
estate assets. The Index is representative of the national real estate market, across all property types and regions.

Voya U.S. Convertibles Performance Benchmark - On January 1, 2005, the benchmark for the portfolio was changed to the Merrill Lynch Convertible Bond (All Quality) Index. Prior to January 1, 2005, the
performance benchmark for the Voya U.S. Convertibles portfolio was the CSFB Convertible Securities Index. Prior to May 1, 2004, the performance benchmark consisted of 90% CSFB Convertible Securities
Index and 10% Salomon High Yield Index.

Wellington Global Performance Benchmark- As of July 1, 2012 the benchmark was changed to MSCI All Country World Small Cap Index. Prior to July 1, 2012, the benchmark was MSCI All Country World
Small/Mid Cap Index.

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System
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BlackRock Performance Benchmark - The Barclays Capital Universal Bond Index as of March 1, 2004.

Voya Absolute Return Performance Benchmark - As of December 1, 2015 the benchmark was changed to MSCI All Country World Index. Prior to December 1, 2015, the benchmark was the S&P 500 Stock
Index.

LIBOR Index - London Interbank Offered Rate. A filtered average of the world's most creditworthy banks' interbank deposit rates with maturities between overnight and one full year.

Russell 3000 Index - An index that measures the performance of the 3000 stocks that make up the Russell 1000 and Russell 2000 Indices.

Russell 1000 Index - An index that measures the performance of the largest 1,000 stocks contained in the Russell 3000 Index.

Russell 1000 Value Index - An index that measures the performance of those Russell 1000 companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower I/B/E/S growth forecasts.

Russell 2000 Index - An index that measures the performance of the smallest 2000 companies contained in the Russell 3000 Index.

Russell 2000 Growth Index - An index that measures the performance of those Russell 2000 companies with greater price-to-book ratios and greater I/B/E/S growth forecasts.

Russell 2000 Value Index - An index that measures the performance of those Russell 2000 companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower I/B/E/S growth forecasts.

Russell Mid Cap Value Index - And index that measure the performance of those Russell 1000 companies with lower price-to-book ratios and lower forecasted growth values.

S&P 500 Stock Index - A capitalization-weighted stock index consisting of the 500 largest publicly traded U.S. stocks.

HFR Macro Index - Macro: Investment Managers which trade a broad range of strategies in which the investment process is predicated on movements in underlying economic variables and the impact these
have on equity, fixed income, hard currency and commodity markets. Managers employ a variety of techniques, both discretionary and systematic analysis, combinations of top down and bottom up theses,
quantitative and fundamental approaches and long and short term holding periods. Primary investment thesis is predicated on predicted or future movements in the underlying instruments.

HFR Distressed/Restructuring Index - Distressed Restructuring Strategies employ an investment process focused on corporate fixed income instruments, primarily on corporate credit instruments of
companies trading at significant discounts to their value at issuance or obliged (par value) at maturity as a result of either formal bankruptcy proceeding or financial market perception of near term proceedings.
Distressed Strategies employ primarily debt (greater than 60%) but also may maintain related equity exposure.

Parametric Performance Benchmark - 50% MSCI All Country World Index and 50% Citigroup 90 day T-Bill Index as of June 1, 2017.

SG Multi Alternative Risk Premia Index - An equally weighted index composed of risk premia managers who employ investment programs diversified across multiple asset classes while utilizing multiple risk
premia factors.
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Historical U.S. Equity and Global Equity composite returns

In June 2015, the ATRS Board approved the combination of the U.S. and Global equity asset classes to a single Total Equity asset class. Total Equity performance reporting began in July 2015. In the table
above, we show the historical returns for the U.S. Equity and Global Equity asset classes since inception through June 2015. Performance for the Total Equity asset class prior to July 2015 represents a weighted

average of the U.S. Equity and Global Equity historical performance.

Arkansas Teacher Retirement System
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· The rates of return contained in this report are shown on an after-fees basis unless otherwise noted. They are geometric and time-weighted. Returns for periods longer than one 
year are annualized.

· Universe percentiles are based upon an ordering system in which 1 is the best ranking and 100 is the worst ranking.

· Due to rounding throughout the report, percentage totals displayed may not sum to 100%. Additionally, individual fund totals in dollar terms may not sum to the plan total.

All information presented in this report should be considered preliminary. Finalized data will be available on next Quarterly Investment Report after the close of the quarter.

Writeup
Notes

As of February 28, 2025
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Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results.

Unless otherwise noted, performance returns presented reflect the respective fund’s performance as indicated. Returns may be presented on a before-fees basis (gross) or after-fees basis (net). After-fee performance is net of each
respective sub-advisors’ investment management fees and include the reinvestment of dividends and interest as indicated on the notes page within this report or on the asset allocation and performance summary pages. Actual returns
may be reduced by Aon Investments’ investment advisory fees or other trust payable expenses you may incur as a client. Aon Investments’ advisory fees are described in Form ADV Part 2A. Portfolio performance, characteristics and
volatility also may differ from the benchmark(s) shown.

The information contained herein is confidential and proprietary and provided for informational purposes only. It is not complete and does not contain certain material information about making investments in securities including important
disclosures and risk factors. All securities transactions involve substantial risk of loss. Under no circumstances does the information in this report represent a recommendation to buy or sell stocks, limited partnership interests, or other
investment instruments.

The data contained in these reports is compiled from statements provided by custodian(s), record-keeper(s), and/or other third-party data provider(s). This document is not intended to provide, and shall not be relied upon for, accounting
and legal or tax advice. Aon Investments has not conducted additional audits and cannot warrant its accuracy or completeness. We urge you to carefully review all custodial statements and notify Aon Investments with any issues or
questions you may have with respect to investment performance or any other matter set forth herein.

The mutual fund information found in this report is provided by Thomson Reuters Lipper and Aon Investments cannot warrant its accuracy or timeliness. Thomson Reuters Lipper Global Data Feed provides comprehensive coverage of
mutual fund information directly to Investment Metrics, Aon Investments’ performance reporting vendor, via the PARis performance reporting platform. Thomson Reuters Lipper is the data provider chosen by Investment Metrics, and as
such, Aon Investments has no direct relationship with Thomson Reuters Lipper.

Refer to Hedge Fund Research, Inc. www.hedgefundresearch.com for information on HFR indices.

FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2017. “FTSE®” and “FTSE4Good®” are trademarks of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and are used by FTSE International Limited under license. The FTSE indices are
calculated by FTSE International Limited in conjunction with Indonesia Stock Exchange, Bursa Malaysia Berhad, The Philippine Stock Exchange, Inc., Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited and the Stock Exchange of Thailand
(the "Exchanges"). All intellectual property rights in the FTSE/ASEAN Index vest in FTSE and the Exchanges. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices and / or FTSE ratings or
underlying data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent.

Aon Investments USA Inc. (“Aon Investments”) is a federally registered investment advisor with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Aon Investments is also registered with the Commodity Futures Trade Commission
as a commodity pool operator and a commodity trading advisor, and is a member of the National Futures Association. The Aon Investments ADV Form Part 2A disclosure statement is available upon written request to:

Aon Investments USA Inc.
200 East Randolph Street
Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60601
ATTN: Aon Investments Compliance Officer

Disclaimer
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Memorandum

To: Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (“ATRS”) 

From: Chae Hong, Jack Dowd, CFA 

CC: PJ Kelly; Matthew Hooker 

Date: April 07, 2025 

Re: Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund – $100 million Commitment Recommendation 

 Background and Recommendation 

Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund (“AIREF” or the “Fund”) is an open-end, U.S. industrial real estate fund seeking to 
outperform the NCREIF industrial sub-index by 50 to 100 bps over a full cycle.  The Fund invests in class A and B 
industrial distribution centers in coastal and inland markets throughout the US.  Characteristics of target markets 
are: Key distribution hubs, supply constrained markets, strong institutional investor demand, rental growth rates 
consistently higher than the national average, and close in proximity to a large population base.  As of September 
2024, AIREF has over 200 holdings with its largest markets being Los Angeles, Philadelphia, and Northern New 
Jersey.  The Fund is limited to 50% of its GAV in non-core investments, with up to half of this in development.  
AIREF is an open-end US industrial real estate fund aiming to outperform the NPI Industrial index by 50-100 bps 
over market cycles and has outperformed the NFI-ODCE benchmark over each of its time periods on a net basis.  
The Fund invests throughout the US, with a focus on primary and selective secondary distribution markets.

Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. An Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund Investment Summary 
is attached as Exhibit A. We recommend that ATRS invest $100 million in the Fund to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 real estate 
allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets Pacing Schedule. Additionally, the 
Fund may provide investors with various investment vehicles. Aon recommends ATRS consult with its tax and legal 
counsel to determine the most appropriate vehicle for the Plan. 
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Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 2  Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
OVERVIEW 

Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund (“AIREF” or the “Fund”) is an open-end, U.S. industrial real estate fund seeking to 
outperform the NCREIF industrial sub-index by 50 to 100 bps over a full cycle.  The Fund invests in class A and B 
industrial distribution centers in coastal and inland markets throughout the US.  Characteristics of target markets 
are: Key distribution hubs, supply constrained markets, strong institutional investor demand, rental growth rates 
consistently higher than the national average, and close in proximity to a large population base.  As of September 
2024, AIREF has over 200 holdings with its largest markets being Los Angeles, Philadelphia, and Northern New 
Jersey.  The Fund is limited to 50% of its GAV in non-core investments, with up to half of this in development.  
AIREF has consistently outperformed ODCE on a net basis over the periods measured below.

Aon Investments, USA has reviewed and performed an in-depth analysis of the above categories which includes, 
but is not limited to:  

• Retention of Limited Partners

• Institutional Investor
Representation

• Management Company
Ownership

• Organization Expenses

• Management Fee

• Incentive Fees/ Waterfall Distribution

• Fund Size

• Sponsor Commitment

• Investment Period

• Fund Term

• Key Person Provision

• Turnover/Tenure

• GP Attribution
Concentration

• Consistency/ Volatility of
Returns

• Write-offs

• Transaction Experience in
Strategy

• Ability to Create Value in Deals

• Valuation Discipline

• Reporting Transparency

• Back-Office Resources

• Fault Provisions

• Advisory Board

• Priority of Distributions

• Alignment of Partner
Interest

• Firm Leadership

In addition, Aon Investments, USA’s Operational Due Diligence team has reviewed the Firm from an operating 
perspective and has given Ares a pass rating. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. We recommend that ATRS invest $100 million in the Fund 
to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 real estate allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Asset Pacing 
Schedule. 

Review Date  Rating Predecessor Fund Rating 

February 2025 Buy Buy 
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Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 3                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

 
 
Sponsor: 

Sponsor Ares  Parent Ares Management   

Headquarters Los Angeles, CA Strategy Inception 2017  

Employees 300+ Fund Team 5  

Firm AUM $464 billion (9/30/24) Real Estate AUM $53.7 billion (9/30/24)  

 
Portfolio Characteristics: 

Fund Structure Open-End Fund Risk Segment Core-Plus  

Size NAV $3.1 billion Average Asset Size $35 million  

Valuations Quarterly Minimum Commitment $5 million  

Current/Max Leverage  39%/50% LTV Current/Max Non-Core % 15.3%/50.0% of GAV  

Investment Guidelines In line with peers Number of Holdings 202  

Performance Objectives 
Outperform NPI Industrial by 50-100bps over full 
market cycle 

 
 

Benchmark NPI Industrial    

 

Strategy: AIREF is an open-end US industrial real estate fund aiming to outperform the NPI Industrial index by 50-
100 bps over market cycles.  It invests throughout the US, with a focus on major national distribution markets, but 
also considers secondary distribution markets.  The Fund is permitted to invest in non-core properties, up to 50% 
of the Fund’s GAV. 
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Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 4                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

Fund Performance (as of 9/30/2024) 
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Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 5                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

SPONSOR 
OVERVIEW 
 

Ares Management Corporation is a leading publicly-traded global alternative investment manager with 
approximately $334 billion of assets under management (“AUM”) and approximately 2,310 employees, which 
includes approximately 120 investment professionals from the acquisition of the Black Creek Group (“Black Creek”), 
which closed on July 1, 2021, and employees in over 30 offices in the United States, Europe, Asia and Australia. Ares 
has four complementary investment groups – Credit, Private Equity, Real Estate and Strategic Initiatives – each a 
market leader based on assets under management and investment performance. Within this framework, Ares has 
established deep and sophisticated independent research capabilities in approximately 60 industries and insights 
from active investments in over 3,250 companies, 1,000 alternative credit investments and 206 real estate 
properties. Further, the Firm’s extensive network of investment professionals provides the local knowledge, 
experience and relationships that enable the Firm to take advantage of a wide range of investment opportunities. 
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Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 6                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

EXHIBIT F:  LEGAL STRUCTURE 

154



 
 
 
  

Investment Summary – Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund 7                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

DISCLAIMER 
This document has been produced by Aon’s investment manager research team, a division of Aon plc and is appropriate solely for institutional investors. 
Nothing in this document should be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be taken as 
financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this document alone. Consultants will be pleased to answer questions on its contents but 
cannot give individual financial advice. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice in respect of their own personal circumstances. 
The information contained herein is given as of the date hereof and does not purport to give information as of any other date. The delivery at any time shall 
not, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been a change in the information set forth herein since the date hereof or any obligation 
to update or provide amendments hereto. The information contained herein is derived from proprietary and non-proprietary sources deemed by Aon to be 
reliable and are not necessarily all inclusive. Aon does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and cannot be held accountable for 
inaccurate data provided by third parties. Reliance upon information in this material is at the sole discretion of the reader.   

As of December 31, 2023, Aon’s quantitative model is run on approximately 13,098 strategies from an external database. Aon assigned a quantitative rating 
of “Qualified” to 34% of these strategies and “Not Recommended” to 29% of these strategies. The remainder were not rated. A “Buy” rating cannot be 
assigned via quantitative analysis.  Across asset classes (excludes private real estate and real assets), Aon had approximately 24,500 strategies in its internal 
database. Aon assigned a qualitative rating of “Buy” to approximately 5% of strategies in the database; “Qualified” to approximately 1% of strategies in the 
database; “Sell” to <1% of strategies in the database; and “In Review” to <1% of strategies in the database. The remaining strategies in the database are not 
rated. Some strategies may be included in both the internal and external database.  Where a qualitative rating exists, it prevails over the quantitative rating. 
These statistics exclude real estate / Townsend databases and ratings. 

Aon does not receive compensation from investment managers for strategy ratings. On occasion, a research analyst may have an economic interest in the 
security or product being rated. Aon maintains policies and procedures regarding personal securities transactions in a Code of Ethics. On occasion the Aon 
entities referenced below, or their affiliates may receive compensation for investment advisory, placement agent or underwriting services provided to the 
subject company. A copy of the Code of Ethics, a statement regarding whether the research analyst rating this strategy or security has any financial interest 
in the strategy or security, and additional information regarding compensation received from a subject company is available upon written request to the Aon 
compliance department in your local region, address as listed below. 

This document does not constitute an offer of securities or solicitation of any kind and may not be treated as such, i) in any jurisdiction where such an offer 
or solicitation is against the law; ii) to anyone to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation; or iii) if the person making the offer or solicitation 
is not qualified to do so. If you are unsure as to whether the investment products and services described within this document are suitable for you, we 
strongly recommend that you seek professional advice from a financial adviser registered in the jurisdiction in which you reside.  We have not considered the 
suitability and/or appropriateness of any investment you may wish to make with us. It is your responsibility to be aware of and to observe all applicable laws 
and regulations of any relevant jurisdiction, including the one in which you reside. 

Aon Investments Limited is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 5913159. When distributed in 
the US, Aon Investments USA Inc. is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Aon Investments USA Inc. is a 
wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Aon plc. In Canada, Aon Solutions Canada Inc. and Aon Investments Canada Inc. are indirect subsidiaries of Aon plc, a 
public company trading on the NYSE. Investment advice to Canadian investors is provided through Aon Investments Canada Inc., a portfolio manager, 
investment fund manager and exempt market dealer registered under applicable Canadian securities laws. Regional distribution and contact information is 
provided below. Contact your local Aon representative for contact information relevant to your local country if not included below. 

Aon plc/Aon Investments Limited 
Registered office 
The Aon Centre  
The Leadenhall Building 
122 Leadenhall Street 
London EC3V 4AN  
 

Aon Investments USA Inc. 
200 E. Randolph Street 
Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 
USA 
 

Aon Solutions Canada Inc./Aon 
Investments Canada Inc. 
20 Bay Street, Suite 2300 
Toronto, ON 
M5J 2N9 Canada 
 

Copyright © 2024 Aon plc 
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-14 

 
Approving Investment in Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund, L.P. 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 

Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the recommendation of its real 

assets investment consultant, Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc, along with 
the recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential investment in Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund, L.P., an open end 
core plus real estate fund investing in class A and B industrial distribution centers 
in coastal and inland markets throughout the US.  

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

investment of up to $100 million dollars ($100,000,000.00) in Ares Industrial 
Real Estate Fund, L.P.  The total investment amount is to be determined by the 
real assets consultant and ATRS staff based upon the allocation available to 
ATRS and the overall investment objectives set by the ATRS Board: and 

 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment, if 
acceptable terms are reached.  

 
 

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 

156



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Memorandum 

To: Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (“ATRS”) 

From: Chae Hong, Jack Dowd, CFA 

CC: PJ Kelly; Matthew Hooker 

Date: April 07, 2025 

Re: Carlyle Property Investors, L.P. – $100 million Commitment Recommendation 

 

 Background and Recommendation 

 
Carlyle Property Investors Fund (“CPI” or the “Fund”) is an open-end, U.S. core plus real estate fund targeting a 
long-term total net return of 9% - 11% per year. The Fund has a focus on investing in demographic-based demand 
sectors and in assets that have the potential to become core properties through minor repositioning. CPI seeks to 
identify underpriced fundamentals and invest in assets that offer the potential to capitalize on this mispricing. 
Active asset management, targeted at improving occupancy, optimizing the tenant mix, and executing value-
added capital improvements are also used to enhance value. Since inception in 4Q 2015, the Fund has 
outperformed NFI-ODCE net return by +486bps. CPI presents a different opportunity from the peer set as the 
Fund is tailored towards demographic-driven demand sectors (manufactured housing, senior housing, data 
centers, single family rentals, industrial (IOS), and self-storage).  CPI invests in assets that have the potential to 
become core properties through minor repositioning (i.e., moderate capital expenditures, leasing upside, and/or 
operating improvements). CPI does not intend to engage in development activities but retains the option to 
allocate up to 10% of the Fund to development deals. 
 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. A Carlyle Property Investors Investment Summary is 
attached as Exhibit A. We recommend that ATRS invest $100 million in the Fund to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 real estate 
allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets Pacing Schedule. Additionally, the 
Fund may provide investors with various investment vehicles. Aon recommends ATRS consult with its tax and legal 
counsel to determine the most appropriate vehicle for the Plan. 
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INVESTMENT SUMMARY 
 

CARLYLE PROPERTY INVESTORS, L.P. 
 

U.S. CORE PLUS OPEN-END FUND 

 
 

 
April 2025
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
OVERVIEW 

Carlyle Property Investors Fund (“CPI” or the “Fund”) is an open-end, U.S. core plus real estate fund targeting a 
long-term total net return of 9% - 11% per year. The Fund has a focus on investing in demographic-based demand 
sectors and in assets that have the potential to become core properties through minor repositioning. CPI seeks to 
identify underpriced fundamentals and invest in assets that offer the potential to capitalize on this mispricing. Active 
asset management, targeted at improving occupancy, optimizing the tenant mix, and executing value-added capital 
improvements are also used to enhance value. Since inception in 4Q 2015, the Fund has outperformed NFI-ODCE 
net return by +486bps 

Aon Investments, USA has reviewed and performed an in-depth analysis of the above categories which includes, 
but is not limited to:  
 

• Retention of Limited Partners 

• Institutional Investor 
Representation 

• Management Company 
Ownership 

• Organization Expenses 

• Management Fee 

• Incentive Fees/ Waterfall Distribution 

• Fund Size 

• Sponsor Commitment 
 

• Investment Period 

• Fund Term 

• Key Person Provision 

• Turnover/Tenure 

• GP Attribution 
Concentration 

• Consistency/ Volatility of 
Returns 

• Write-offs 

• Transaction Experience in 
Strategy 

• Ability to Create Value in Deals 

• Valuation Discipline 

• Reporting Transparency 

• Back-Office Resources 

• Fault Provisions 

• Advisory Board 

• Priority of Distributions 

• Alignment of Partner 
Interest 

• Firm Leadership 

In addition, Aon Investments, USA’s Operational Due Diligence team has reviewed the Firm from an operating 
perspective and has given Carlyle a pass rating. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. We recommend that ATRS invest $100 million in the Fund 
to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 real estate allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Asset Pacing 
Schedule. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Review Date  Rating Predecessor Fund Rating 

March 2024 Buy Buy 
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Sponsor: 

Sponsor Carlyle U.S. Real Estate Parent The Carlyle Group 

Headquarters Washington D.C. Strategy Inception June 2016 

Employees 2,200 (All Carlyle) Real Estate Team 139  

Firm AUM $426.0 billion Real Estate AUM $29 billion 

 
Portfolio Characteristics: 

Fund Structure Open-End Fund Risk Segment US Focused Core Plus 

Size NAV $6.9 billion Average Asset Size $31 Million 

Valuations Quarterly Minimum Commitment $10 million 

Current/Max Leverage  48.0%/55.0% Current/Max Non-Core % 3.5%/10.0% 

Investment Guidelines U.S. Core-Plus Number of Holdings 231 

Performance Objectives To achieve a long-term total return of 9-11% per annum net of fees 

Benchmark NFI-ODCE - Open End Diversified Core Equity Fund Index 

 

Strategy: CPI presents a different opportunity from the peer set as the Fund is tailored towards demographic-
driven demand sectors (manufactured housing, senior housing, data centers, single family rentals, industrial (IOS), 
and self-storage).  CPI invests in assets that have the potential to become core properties through minor 
repositioning (i.e., moderate capital expenditures, leasing upside, and/or operating improvements). CPI does not 
intend to engage in development activities but retains the option to allocate up to 10% of the Fund to 
development deals. 
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Fund Performance (as of 9/30/2024) 

 

  

CPI vs. NFI-ODCE  
Historical Returns 

Gross Returns Net Returns 

CPI ODCE CPI ODCE 

3Q24 0.25% 0.25% 0.04% 0.02% 
1 Year -2.56% -7.27% -3.27% -8.04% 
3 Year 5.81% -0.18% 4.51% -1.04% 
5 Year   10.25% 2.94% 8.61% 2.05% 
Since Inception (4Q15) 11.12% 5.16% 9.48% 4.23% 
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SPONSOR 
OVERVIEW 
 

The Carlyle Group is a global alternative investment manager founded in 1987 by 
William Conway Jr., Daniel D’Aniello and David Rubinstein. As of December 31, 
2023, the firm manages $426 billion in AUM. 

• Headquartered in Washington, DC, Carlyle has over 2,200 professionals, 
including 745 investment professionals, in 29 offices globally (8 in the US). 
In February 2023, Harvey Schwartz was appointed as the new CEO of the 
firm. 

• Carlyle completed an initial public offering in 2012 (NASDAQ: CG) and 
operated as a Delaware Limited Partnership until its conversion to a Delaware Corporation in 2020. The 
Carlyle Group Inc. is largely held by senior professionals, with less than half owned by non-employee holders 
of the public stock. 

• The firm is organized into three business units: 
o Global Private Equity: $161 billion AUM – Corporate PE, Real Estate and Natural Resources 
o Global Credit: $188 billion AUM – Liquid Credit, Private Credit, Real Assets, and other cross platform 

initiatives 
o Global Investment Solutions: $77 billion AUM – AlpInvest Partners (Global Private Equity Investment 

company that offers commingled funds, separately managed accounts, and asset allocation services, 
providing varying levels of customization) 

Owner Name % Ownership

The Carlyle Group LP 14.9%

Daniel D' Aniello 9.2%

William Conway 8.9%

David Rubinstein 8.1%

Harvey Schwartz 1.9%

Other Shareholders 57.0%

Total 100.0%
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EXHIBIT F:  LEGAL STRUCTURE 
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DISCLAIMER 
This document has been produced by Aon’s investment manager research team, a division of Aon plc and is appropriate solely for institutional investors. 
Nothing in this document should be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be taken as 
financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this document alone. Consultants will be pleased to answer questions on its contents but 
cannot give individual financial advice. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice in respect of their own personal circumstances. 
The information contained herein is given as of the date hereof and does not purport to give information as of any other date. The delivery at any time shall 
not, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been a change in the information set forth herein since the date hereof or any obligation 
to update or provide amendments hereto. The information contained herein is derived from proprietary and non-proprietary sources deemed by Aon to be 
reliable and are not necessarily all inclusive. Aon does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and cannot be held accountable for 
inaccurate data provided by third parties. Reliance upon information in this material is at the sole discretion of the reader.   

As of December 31, 2023, Aon’s quantitative model is run on approximately 13,098 strategies from an external database. Aon assigned a quantitative rating 
of “Qualified” to 34% of these strategies and “Not Recommended” to 29% of these strategies. The remainder were not rated. A “Buy” rating cannot be 
assigned via quantitative analysis.  Across asset classes (excludes private real estate and real assets), Aon had approximately 24,500 strategies in its internal 
database. Aon assigned a qualitative rating of “Buy” to approximately 5% of strategies in the database; “Qualified” to approximately 1% of strategies in the 
database; “Sell” to <1% of strategies in the database; and “In Review” to <1% of strategies in the database. The remaining strategies in the database are not 
rated. Some strategies may be included in both the internal and external database.  Where a qualitative rating exists, it prevails over the quantitative rating. 
These statistics exclude real estate / Townsend databases and ratings. 

Aon does not receive compensation from investment managers for strategy ratings. On occasion, a research analyst may have an economic interest in the 
security or product being rated. Aon maintains policies and procedures regarding personal securities transactions in a Code of Ethics. On occasion the Aon 
entities referenced below, or their affiliates may receive compensation for investment advisory, placement agent or underwriting services provided to the 
subject company. A copy of the Code of Ethics, a statement regarding whether the research analyst rating this strategy or security has any financial interest 
in the strategy or security, and additional information regarding compensation received from a subject company is available upon written request to the Aon 
compliance department in your local region, address as listed below. 

This document does not constitute an offer of securities or solicitation of any kind and may not be treated as such, i) in any jurisdiction where such an offer 
or solicitation is against the law; ii) to anyone to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation; or iii) if the person making the offer or solicitation 
is not qualified to do so. If you are unsure as to whether the investment products and services described within this document are suitable for you, we 
strongly recommend that you seek professional advice from a financial adviser registered in the jurisdiction in which you reside.  We have not considered the 
suitability and/or appropriateness of any investment you may wish to make with us. It is your responsibility to be aware of and to observe all applicable laws 
and regulations of any relevant jurisdiction, including the one in which you reside. 

Aon Investments Limited is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 5913159. When distributed in 
the US, Aon Investments USA Inc. is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Aon Investments USA Inc. is a 
wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Aon plc. In Canada, Aon Solutions Canada Inc. and Aon Investments Canada Inc. are indirect subsidiaries of Aon plc, a 
public company trading on the NYSE. Investment advice to Canadian investors is provided through Aon Investments Canada Inc., a portfolio manager, 
investment fund manager and exempt market dealer registered under applicable Canadian securities laws. Regional distribution and contact information is 
provided below. Contact your local Aon representative for contact information relevant to your local country if not included below. 

Aon plc/Aon Investments Limited 
Registered office 
The Aon Centre  
The Leadenhall Building 
122 Leadenhall Street 
London EC3V 4AN  
 

Aon Investments USA Inc. 
200 E. Randolph Street 
Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 
USA 
 

Aon Solutions Canada Inc./Aon 
Investments Canada Inc. 
20 Bay Street, Suite 2300 
Toronto, ON 
M5J 2N9 Canada 
 

Copyright © 2024 Aon plc 
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-15 

 
Approving Investment in Carlyle Property Investors, L.P. 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 

Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the recommendation of its real 

assets investment consultant, Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc, along with 
the recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential investment in Carlyle Property Investors, L.P., an open end core plus 
real estate fund which invests in manufactured housing, senior housing, data 
centers, single family rentals, industrial and self-storage assets. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

investment of up to $100 million dollars ($100,000,000.00) in Carlyle Property 
Investors, L.P.  The total investment amount is to be determined by the real 
assets consultant and ATRS staff based upon the allocation available to ATRS 
and the overall investment objectives set by the ATRS Board; and 

 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment, if 
acceptable terms are reached.  

 
 

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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Memorandum 

To: Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (“ATRS”) 

From: Chae Hong, Jack Dowd, CFA 

CC: PJ Kelly; Matthew Hooker 

Date: April 07, 2025 

Re: Axium Infrastructure North America II – $50 million Commitment Recommendation 

 

 Background and Recommendation 

 
The Fund is an open-ended fund sponsored by Axium Infrastructure Inc, an independent employee-owned 
investment manager headquartered in Montréal, Canada, focused exclusively on the infrastructure asset class. 
The Firm has over C$11.1 billion in assets under management across its closed end and open-ended funds. The 
Fund primarily invests in core infrastructure assets located in the United States and Canada and is composed of 
the two country funds (the “Country Funds”) and the several feeder funds that invest in the units of the Country 
Funds (the “North American Feeder Funds”) to provide investors with exposure to both the geographies. Investors 
have the option to invest in any of the Country Funds, North American Feeder Funds, or in a combination to get 
their desired exposure. The Fund is primarily focused on acquiring operating core infrastructure assets or 
portfolios of core infrastructure assets with an ability to invest in late-stage greenfield projects across renewable 
energy, utilities, transportation, and social infrastructure located in United States and Canada. Axium tends to 
focus on mid-market assets requiring equity investments typically in the range of C$20 million to C$200 million 
(or larger for portfolios of assets) which provides advantage over more competitive larger sized infrastructure 
deals. The Fund is targeting net returns of 7-9% with a cash yield target of 3-5%. ATRS previously committed $50 
million to Axium Infrastructure North America II in 2019 and has generated a 13.6% net time-weighted return and 
a 9.2% IRR since inception. 
 
 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. An Axium Infrastructure North America II Investment 
Summary is attached as Exhibit A. We recommend that ATRS invest $50 million in the Fund to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 
infrastructure allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets Pacing Schedule. 
Additionally, the Fund may provide investors with various investment vehicles. Aon recommends ATRS consult 
with its tax and legal counsel to determine the most appropriate vehicle for the Plan. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
OVERVIEW 

The Fund is an open-ended fund sponsored by Axium Infrastructure Inc, an independent employee-owned 
investment manager headquartered in Montréal, Canada, focused exclusively on the infrastructure asset class. The 
Firm has over C$11.1 billion in assets under management across its closed end and open-ended funds. The Fund 
primarily invests in core infrastructure assets located in the United States and Canada and is composed of the two 
country funds (the “Country Funds”) and the several feeder funds that invest in the units of the Country Funds (the 
“North American Feeder Funds”) to provide investors with exposure to both the geographies. Investors have the 
option to invest in any of the Country Funds, North American Feeder Funds, or in a combination to get their desired 
exposure.  

Aon Investments, USA has reviewed and performed an in-depth analysis of the above categories which includes, 
but is not limited to:  
 

• Retention of Limited Partners 

• Institutional Investor 
Representation 

• Management Company 
Ownership 

• Organization Expenses 

• Management Fee 

• Incentive Fees/ Waterfall Distribution 

• Fund Size 

• Sponsor Commitment 
 

• Investment Period 

• Fund Term 

• Key Person Provision 

• Turnover/Tenure 

• GP Attribution 
Concentration 

• Consistency/ Volatility of 
Returns 

• Write-offs 

• Transaction Experience in 
Strategy 

• Ability to Create Value in Deals 

• Valuation Discipline 

• Reporting Transparency 

• Back-Office Resources 

• Fault Provisions 

• Advisory Board 

• Priority of Distributions 

• Alignment of Partner 
Interest 

• Firm Leadership 

In addition, Aon Investments, USA’s Operational Due Diligence team has reviewed the Firm from an operating 
perspective and has given Axium a pass rating. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. We recommend that ATRS invest $50 million in the Fund 
to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 infrastructure allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets 
Pacing Schedule. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Review Date  Rating Predecessor Fund Rating 

July 2024 Buy Buy 
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Sponsor: 

Headquarters Montréal, Canada Parent Axium Infrastructure Inc. 

Ownership 
Privately-owned (by 
employees) 

Founded 2008 

Employees 102 Investment Staff 47 

Firm AUM C$11.1 billion   

 
Portfolio Summary: 

Fund Structure Open-End Fund Risk Segment Low to Moderate 

Size NAV $8.5 billion Sponsor Commitment 
0.5% of aggregate amount 
of outstanding capital 
commitments  

Minimum Commitment $5.0 million Target Geography North America 

Target Sectors 

Core Infrastructure across 
Social, Transport, 
Renewable Energy & 
Utilities  

Target Stage 
Operating assets (≥60%) & 
late-stage greenfield 
projects (≤40%)  

Target Return 7-9% net IRR Diversification Guidelines 

20% or $75 million for 
single asset  
60% for any Canadian 
province  
Maximum 40% for 
greenfield  

Term Evergreen (Open-ended) Leverage 
20% limit at fund level, no 
specific limit at the 
portfolio company level  

  # of Holdings 49 

 

Strategy: The Fund is primarily focused on acquiring operating core infrastructure assets or portfolios of core 
infrastructure assets with an ability to invest in late-stage greenfield projects across renewable energy, utilities, 
transportation, and social infrastructure located in United States and Canada. Axium tends to focus on mid-
market assets requiring equity investments typically in the range of C$20 million to C$200 million (or larger for 
portfolios of assets) which provides advantage over more competitive larger sized infrastructure deals. The Fund 
is targeting net returns of 7-9% with a cash yield target of 3-5%. 
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Fund Performance (as of 9/30/2024) 
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SPONSOR 
OVERVIEW 
 

Axium was founded by Pierre Anctil and Stephane Mailhot in 2008 as an independent infrastructure investment 
management platform dedicated to investing in core infrastructure assets under the name Fiera Axium 
Infrastructure. In July 2015, the firm changed its name from Fiera Axium Infrastructure Inc. to Axium Infrastructure 
Inc., to comply with the Volcker Rule. In January 2016, Axium acquired 35% of Fiera Capital’s interest in the firm, 
and now its employees collectively own 90% of the Firm’s equity interest with the remaining 10% held by Maxsa 
holding. The firm is headquartered in Montréal, Canada, and has offices in Toronto, New York and London.  

 

Axium held the final close of its inaugural fund, Axium Infrastructure Canada LP, in 2011 with aggregate capital 
commitments of C$460 million. Fund I is an exclusively Canadian focused, 10 year closed-end partnership (extended 
for another 10 years) which assembled a portfolio of seven investments (23 underlying individual infrastructure 
assets) across renewable, transportation, and social infrastructure sectors. The Firm’s second fund, Axium 
Infrastructure North American Fund, is structured as an open-ended limited partnership composed of multiple 
feeders and country specific funds to invest. As of March 31, 2024, across these two funds (including country and 
feeder funds), the Firm has raised approximately C$9 billion in aggregate capital commitments. As of December 31, 
2023, the funds are invested $7.6 billion across 51 investments (2 of which have been fully realized) and produced 
$2.2 billion in realized proceeds (bulk of which are income proceeds).  

 

The Firm is led by Pierre Anctil, the President and CEO, who has more than 35 years of experience in the 
infrastructure industry. Mr. Anctil co-founded Axium with Stephane Mailhot. The team consists of 102 professionals, 
with 47 (including 27 VP and Senior VP’s) being investment professionals. The team is further broken down into 
direct fund management functions including sourcing and evaluation, execution, operations, asset management 
and valuations, accounting and reporting, portfolio administration, and legal affairs and compliance. Each function 
is supervised by a manager. 
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EXHIBIT F:  LEGAL STRUCTURE 
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DISCLAIMER 
This document has been produced by Aon’s investment manager research team, a division of Aon plc and is appropriate solely for institutional investors. 
Nothing in this document should be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be taken as 
financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this document alone. Consultants will be pleased to answer questions on its contents but 
cannot give individual financial advice. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice in respect of their own personal circumstances. 
The information contained herein is given as of the date hereof and does not purport to give information as of any other date. The delivery at any time shall 
not, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been a change in the information set forth herein since the date hereof or any obligation 
to update or provide amendments hereto. The information contained herein is derived from proprietary and non-proprietary sources deemed by Aon to be 
reliable and are not necessarily all inclusive. Aon does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and cannot be held accountable for 
inaccurate data provided by third parties. Reliance upon information in this material is at the sole discretion of the reader.   

As of December 31, 2023, Aon’s quantitative model is run on approximately 13,098 strategies from an external database. Aon assigned a quantitative rating 
of “Qualified” to 34% of these strategies and “Not Recommended” to 29% of these strategies. The remainder were not rated. A “Buy” rating cannot be 
assigned via quantitative analysis.  Across asset classes (excludes private real estate and real assets), Aon had approximately 24,500 strategies in its internal 
database. Aon assigned a qualitative rating of “Buy” to approximately 5% of strategies in the database; “Qualified” to approximately 1% of strategies in the 
database; “Sell” to <1% of strategies in the database; and “In Review” to <1% of strategies in the database. The remaining strategies in the database are not 
rated. Some strategies may be included in both the internal and external database.  Where a qualitative rating exists, it prevails over the quantitative rating. 
These statistics exclude real estate / Townsend databases and ratings. 

Aon does not receive compensation from investment managers for strategy ratings. On occasion, a research analyst may have an economic interest in the 
security or product being rated. Aon maintains policies and procedures regarding personal securities transactions in a Code of Ethics. On occasion the Aon 
entities referenced below, or their affiliates may receive compensation for investment advisory, placement agent or underwriting services provided to the 
subject company. A copy of the Code of Ethics, a statement regarding whether the research analyst rating this strategy or security has any financial interest 
in the strategy or security, and additional information regarding compensation received from a subject company is available upon written request to the Aon 
compliance department in your local region, address as listed below. 

This document does not constitute an offer of securities or solicitation of any kind and may not be treated as such, i) in any jurisdiction where such an offer 
or solicitation is against the law; ii) to anyone to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation; or iii) if the person making the offer or solicitation 
is not qualified to do so. If you are unsure as to whether the investment products and services described within this document are suitable for you, we 
strongly recommend that you seek professional advice from a financial adviser registered in the jurisdiction in which you reside.  We have not considered the 
suitability and/or appropriateness of any investment you may wish to make with us. It is your responsibility to be aware of and to observe all applicable laws 
and regulations of any relevant jurisdiction, including the one in which you reside. 

Aon Investments Limited is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 5913159. When distributed in 
the US, Aon Investments USA Inc. is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Aon Investments USA Inc. is a 
wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Aon plc. In Canada, Aon Solutions Canada Inc. and Aon Investments Canada Inc. are indirect subsidiaries of Aon plc, a 
public company trading on the NYSE. Investment advice to Canadian investors is provided through Aon Investments Canada Inc., a portfolio manager, 
investment fund manager and exempt market dealer registered under applicable Canadian securities laws. Regional distribution and contact information is 
provided below. Contact your local Aon representative for contact information relevant to your local country if not included below. 

Aon plc/Aon Investments Limited 
Registered office 
The Aon Centre  
The Leadenhall Building 
122 Leadenhall Street 
London EC3V 4AN  
 

Aon Investments USA Inc. 
200 E. Randolph Street 
Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 
USA 
 

Aon Solutions Canada Inc./Aon 
Investments Canada Inc. 
20 Bay Street, Suite 2300 
Toronto, ON 
M5J 2N9 Canada 
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-16 

 
Approving Additional Investment in AxInfra NA II, L.P. 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 

Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the recommendation of its real 

assets investment consultant, Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc, along with 
the recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential investment in AxInfra NA II, L.P., an open end infrastructure fund  that 
seeks to acquire operating core infrastructure assets or portfolios of core 
infrastructure assets with an ability to invest in late-stage greenfield projects 
across renewable energy, utilities, transportation, and social infrastructure 
located in United States and Canada.. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

additional investment of up to $50 million dollars ($50,000,000.00) in AxInfra 
NA II, L.P. The total investment amount is to be determined by the real assets 
consultant and ATRS staff based upon the allocation available to ATRS and the 
overall investment objectives set by the ATRS Board: and 

 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment, if 
acceptable terms are reached.  

 
 

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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Memorandum 

To: Arkansas Teacher Retirement System (“ATRS”) 

From: Chae Hong, Jack Dowd, CFA 

CC: PJ Kelly; Matthew Hooker 

Date: April 07, 2025 

Re: KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund – $50 million Commitment Recommendation 

 

 Background and Recommendation 

 
KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund (“DCIF” or the “Fund”) is an open-ended fund sponsored by Kohlberg 
Kravis Roberts & Co. L.P. (“KKR” or the “Firm” or the “Manager”), a global investment firm that managers multiple 
asset classes, including private equity, energy, infrastructure, real estate, credit, and hedge funds through its 
strategic partners. The infrastructure team was established in 2008, since then KKR has been actively pursuing 
core+ and value-add infrastructure investments across the Organization for Economic Co-operation and 
Development (“OECD”) countries. The Firm has over $50 billion in assets under management across its closed end 
and open-ended infrastructure funds. Across all its prior funds, the Firm has raised approximately $38 billion in 
total commitments, invested $28.1 billion across 64 investments, realized $10.3 billion in U.S. Dollars (“USD”) 
terms, as of December 31, 2023. In addition, KKR has deployed approximately $20 billion of co-investment capital 
alongside its prior infrastructure funds. Unlike its previous closed-end funds where they focused on core+ and 
value-add infrastructure investments, DCIF is KKR’s first open-ended infrastructure fund that seeks to pursue core 
infrastructure investments with a buy-and-hold approach and a particular focus on investments in contracted and 
or regulated cash from existing projects, assets and business located in the OECD countries on North America, 
Western Europe and developed Asia. DCIF will seek to invest across utilities, power and renewable, telecom, 
transportation, social infrastructure and energy transition sectors. The Fund will target 8-10% gross annual returns 
(7-9% net) including a 4-6% annual cash yield. ATRS previously committed $75 million to KKR Diversified Core 
Infrastructure Fund in 2021 and has generated a 7.3% net time-weighted return and a 7.6% IRR since inception. 
 
 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. A KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund Investment 
Summary is attached as Exhibit A. We recommend that ATRS invest $50 million in the Fund to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 
infrastructure allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets Pacing Schedule. 
Additionally, the Fund may provide investors with various investment vehicles. Aon recommends ATRS consult 
with its tax and legal counsel to determine the most appropriate vehicle for the Plan. 
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Investment Summary – KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund 2                       Please refer to the disclosures at the end of this report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
OVERVIEW 

KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund (“DCIF” or the “Fund”) is an open-ended fund sponsored by Kohlberg 
Kravis Roberts & Co. L.P. (“KKR” or the “Firm” or the “Manager”), a global investment firm that managers multiple 
asset classes, including private equity, energy, infrastructure, real estate, credit, and hedge funds through its 
strategic partners. The infrastructure team was established in 2008, since then KKR has been actively pursuing 
core+ and value-add infrastructure investments across the Organization for Economic Co-operation and 
Development (“OECD”) countries. The Firm has over $50 billion in assets under management across its closed end 
and open-ended infrastructure funds. Across all its prior funds, the Firm has raised approximately $38 billion in 
total commitments, invested $28.1 billion across 64 investments, realized $10.3 billion in U.S. Dollars (“USD”) 
terms, as of December 31, 2023. In addition, KKR has deployed approximately $20 billion of co-investment capital 
alongside its prior infrastructure funds.  

Aon Investments, USA has reviewed and performed an in-depth analysis of the above categories which includes, 
but is not limited to:  

 

• Retention of Limited Partners 

• Institutional Investor 
Representation 

• Management Company 
Ownership 

• Organization Expenses 

• Management Fee 

• Incentive Fees/ Waterfall Distribution 

• Fund Size 

• Sponsor Commitment 
 

• Investment Period 

• Fund Term 

• Key Person Provision 

• Turnover/Tenure 

• GP Attribution 
Concentration 

• Consistency/ Volatility of 
Returns 

• Write-offs 

• Transaction Experience in 
Strategy 

• Ability to Create Value in Deals 

• Valuation Discipline 

• Reporting Transparency 

• Back-Office Resources 

• Fault Provisions 

• Advisory Board 

• Priority of Distributions 

• Alignment of Partner 
Interest 

• Firm Leadership 

In addition, Aon Investments, USA’s Operational Due Diligence team has reviewed the Firm from an operating 
perspective and has given KKR a pass rating. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
Aon Investments, USA is satisfied with the strategy of the Fund and its appropriateness for ATRS. Additionally, we 
believe that the merits of this offering outweigh its risks. We recommend that ATRS invest $50 million in the Fund 
to fulfill ATRS’ 2025 infrastructure allocation, in accordance with the previously approved 2025 ATRS Real Assets 
Pacing Schedule. 

 

 

 

Review Date  Rating Predecessor Fund Rating 

June 2024 Buy Buy 
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Sponsor: 

HQ Location  New York Parent   
Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & 
Co. L.P. 

 

Ownership Publicly listed company Founded   1976  

Employees 2,500 total employees Team  
88 investment 
professionals 

 

AUM $528 billion     

 
Fund Characteristics: 

Structure Open-Ended Risk Segment Low to Moderate / Core  

Size $9.8 Billion 
Sponsor 
Commitment 

At least $500 million  

Target Sectors 

Utilities, Power and Renewable, 
Communications, 
Transportation, Social 
Infrastructure, and Energy 
Transition 

Target Geography 
OECD Countries in North 
America, Western Europe, 
Developed Asia 

 

Target Stage Mainly Brownfield 
Diversification 
Guidelines 

• 15% for a single investment  
10% outside OECD countries 

 

Target Return (USD) 
 8-10% time-weighted gross 
return (7-9% net) including 4-
6% cash yield 

Leverage 30% limit at fund level  

Fund Term  Open-ended / Evergreen Investment Period N/A  

Minimum 
Commitment 

$10.0 million    

 

Strategy: Unlike its previous closed-end funds where they focused on core+ and value-add infrastructure 
investments, DCIF is KKR’s first open-ended infrastructure fund that seeks to pursue core infrastructure 
investments with a buy-and-hold approach and a particular focus on investments in contracted and or regulated 
cash from existing projects, assets and business located in the OECD countries on North America, Western Europe 
and developed Asia. DCIF will seek to invest across utilities, power and renewable, telecom, transportation, social 
infrastructure and energy transition sectors. The Fund will target 8-10% gross annual returns (7-9% net) including 
a 4-6% annual cash yield. 
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Performance as of 9/30/2024 
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KKR DCIF CPI+500 bps
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SPONSOR 
OVERVIEW 
 

KKR was established in 1976 and headquartered in New York, KKR is a global investment firm with over $530 
billion in assets under management as of December 31, 2023 across alternative asset classes, including private 
equity, energy, infrastructure, real estate, credit, and through its strategic partners, hedge funds. The Firm has 
offices across 4 continents, 16 countries and 20 cities and approximately slightly over 2,500 employees.  

KKR is a publicly traded company listed on New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: KKR). Based on information available 
as of Dec 31, 2023, KKR employees and former employees beneficially own approximately 25% of KKR through the 
ownership or control of units of KKR Holdings L.P.  

In 2008, KKR established its dedicated infrastructure team. Since then, KKR has been actively pursuing core+ and 
value-add infrastructure investments in OECD countries.  

Across all its prior funds, the Firm has raised approximately $38 billion in total commitments, invested $28.1 
billion across 64 individual transactions, realized $10.3 billion. In addition, KKR has deployed approximately $20 
billion of co-investment capital alongside its prior infrastructure funds. In 2018, KKR also established an Asia 
Pacific infrastructure team to pursue infrastructure investments in the Asia Pacific region and launched KKR Asia 
Infrastructure Investors (“KKR Asia”), its first dedicated Asia Pacific infrastructure fund, in 2019.  

KKR’s infrastructure investment team (“Investment Team”) is composed of 88 members including 10 partners (45 
in the U.S., 3 in Europe, and 2 in Asia), 7 managing directors, 16 directors, 17 principals, 24 associates and 9 
analysts. The Investment Team is led by Raj Agrawal and is organized by geography with presence across New 
York, Menlo Park, Houston, London, Singapore, Seoul, Hong Kong, Tokyo, and Mumbai. DCIF will be led by Tara 
Davies, co-head of European infrastructure and head of core infrastructure. In addition, the Investment Team has 
access to KKR’s broader platform resources including KKR Capstone, Global Macro and Asset Allocation, KKR 
Capital Markets, KKR Global Institute and KKR Global Public Affairs. 
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EXHIBIT F:  LEGAL STRUCTURE 
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DISCLAIMER 
This document has been produced by Aon’s investment manager research team, a division of Aon plc and is appropriate solely for institutional investors. 
Nothing in this document should be treated as an authoritative statement of the law on any particular aspect or in any specific case. It should not be taken as 
financial advice and action should not be taken as a result of this document alone. Consultants will be pleased to answer questions on its contents but 
cannot give individual financial advice. Individuals are recommended to seek independent financial advice in respect of their own personal circumstances. 
The information contained herein is given as of the date hereof and does not purport to give information as of any other date. The delivery at any time shall 
not, under any circumstances, create any implication that there has been a change in the information set forth herein since the date hereof or any obligation 
to update or provide amendments hereto. The information contained herein is derived from proprietary and non-proprietary sources deemed by Aon to be 
reliable and are not necessarily all inclusive. Aon does not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information and cannot be held accountable for 
inaccurate data provided by third parties. Reliance upon information in this material is at the sole discretion of the reader.   

As of December 31, 2023, Aon’s quantitative model is run on approximately 13,098 strategies from an external database. Aon assigned a quantitative rating 
of “Qualified” to 34% of these strategies and “Not Recommended” to 29% of these strategies. The remainder were not rated. A “Buy” rating cannot be 
assigned via quantitative analysis.  Across asset classes (excludes private real estate and real assets), Aon had approximately 24,500 strategies in its internal 
database. Aon assigned a qualitative rating of “Buy” to approximately 5% of strategies in the database; “Qualified” to approximately 1% of strategies in the 
database; “Sell” to <1% of strategies in the database; and “In Review” to <1% of strategies in the database. The remaining strategies in the database are not 
rated. Some strategies may be included in both the internal and external database.  Where a qualitative rating exists, it prevails over the quantitative rating. 
These statistics exclude real estate / Townsend databases and ratings. 

Aon does not receive compensation from investment managers for strategy ratings. On occasion, a research analyst may have an economic interest in the 
security or product being rated. Aon maintains policies and procedures regarding personal securities transactions in a Code of Ethics. On occasion the Aon 
entities referenced below, or their affiliates may receive compensation for investment advisory, placement agent or underwriting services provided to the 
subject company. A copy of the Code of Ethics, a statement regarding whether the research analyst rating this strategy or security has any financial interest 
in the strategy or security, and additional information regarding compensation received from a subject company is available upon written request to the Aon 
compliance department in your local region, address as listed below. 

This document does not constitute an offer of securities or solicitation of any kind and may not be treated as such, i) in any jurisdiction where such an offer 
or solicitation is against the law; ii) to anyone to whom it is unlawful to make such an offer or solicitation; or iii) if the person making the offer or solicitation 
is not qualified to do so. If you are unsure as to whether the investment products and services described within this document are suitable for you, we 
strongly recommend that you seek professional advice from a financial adviser registered in the jurisdiction in which you reside.  We have not considered the 
suitability and/or appropriateness of any investment you may wish to make with us. It is your responsibility to be aware of and to observe all applicable laws 
and regulations of any relevant jurisdiction, including the one in which you reside. 

Aon Investments Limited is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England & Wales No. 5913159. When distributed in 
the US, Aon Investments USA Inc. is a registered investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Aon Investments USA Inc. is a 
wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Aon plc. In Canada, Aon Solutions Canada Inc. and Aon Investments Canada Inc. are indirect subsidiaries of Aon plc, a 
public company trading on the NYSE. Investment advice to Canadian investors is provided through Aon Investments Canada Inc., a portfolio manager, 
investment fund manager and exempt market dealer registered under applicable Canadian securities laws. Regional distribution and contact information is 
provided below. Contact your local Aon representative for contact information relevant to your local country if not included below. 

Aon plc/Aon Investments Limited 
Registered office 
The Aon Centre  
The Leadenhall Building 
122 Leadenhall Street 
London EC3V 4AN  
 

Aon Investments USA Inc. 
200 E. Randolph Street 
Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60601 
USA 
 

Aon Solutions Canada Inc./Aon 
Investments Canada Inc. 
20 Bay Street, Suite 2300 
Toronto, ON 
M5J 2N9 Canada 
 

Copyright © 2024 Aon plc 
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-17 

 
Approving Additional Investment in KKR Diversified Core 

Infrastructure Fund, L.P. 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the recommendation of its real 

assets investment consultant, Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc, along with 
the recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential investment in KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, L.P., an 
open end fund  that seeks to pursue core infrastructure investments with a buy-
and-hold approach and a particular focus on investments in contracted and / or 
regulated cash flows from existing projects, assets and businesses located in the 
countries of North America, Western Europe and developed Asia. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

additional investment of up to $50 million dollars ($50,000,000.00) in KKR 
Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, L.P.  The total investment amount is to 
be determined by the real assets consultant and ATRS staff based upon the 
allocation available to ATRS and the overall investment objectives set by the 
ATRS Board: and 

 
FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment, if 
acceptable terms are reached.  

 
 

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2025. 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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MML Capital Partnership VIII, S.C.SP. 
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 MML Capital Partnership VIII, S.C.SP. 
 

 
 

   2 of 4 
 

Disclaimer: The information contained in this memorandum is confidential and may contain proprietary information and trade secrets. It is intended only for 
the use of Franklin Park’s clients and, subject to applicable law, may not be reproduced, transmitted or used in whole or in part for any other purpose. Franklin 

Park makes no guarantee regarding the performance of the Fund discussed in this report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

Fund MML Capital Partnership VIII, S.C.SP. (the “Fund”) 
  
General Partner MML Capital Partners (the “General Partner” or “MML”) 
  
Report Date April 2025 
  
Fundraising The General Partner is targeting capital commitments of €900 million, with a €1 

billion hard cap.  The Fund has closed on €850 million to date and is targeting a final 
closing in June 2025.   

  
Source Franklin Park sourced the fund offering directly from the General Partner.   
  
Investment 
Strategy 

The Fund is being formed to provide structured capital solutions to middle‐market 
companies in Europe and the U.S. with at least £/€/$10 million of EBITDA. The Fund 
will focus on non-sponsored companies where it can partner with management.  
 
The Fund will target ~75% invested in debt and ~25% invested in equity.  There will 
typically be little to no senior debt ahead of their positions.  Their debt securities will 
typically come with a fixed rate of ~10%.  The General Partner will target equity 
ownership percentages of ~50% and may be in a control position or a non-control 
position with protections and rights.  The General Partner typically targets a 1.3x-1..4x 
ROI on its debt security with upside from equity contributing to a 2.5x-3.0x overall 
target ROI.   
 
The General Partner generally targets investments with the following characteristics: 
• ~80% of platform investments will be in Europe (UK and France), with 20% in the 

U.S.  Many European platforms will complete add-ons in the US with the General 
Partner’s help. 

• Invest alongside owner/managers who materially re-invest (average 40% 
management equity contribution); typically want minimal equity dilution (vs. a 
control buyout) and are looking for a partner to help grow (vs. a passive debt 
investment). 

• Typically first institutional capital (68% historically). 
• Target ~75% recurring revenue and >10% revenue growth rate. 
• Broad sector exposure with a focus on business-to-business companies (business 

services, IT and software, professional services, healthcare, education, industrials). 
• Use of capital: acquisitions, accelerate organic growth, buy-and-build, 

international expansion, realign inactive shareholder base. 
 

Post-investment, the General Partner seeks to add value by supporting global 
expansion, facilitating add-on acquisitions, strengthening the management team 
and providing data analytics.  
 

Management 
Team 

The General Partner was founded in 1988 as Mezzanine Management Limited by Rory 
Brooks and Jim Read. The General Partner is currently led by seven senior 
professionals (the “Principals”) that are based in offices in London, Paris, New York and 
Dublin. The Principals, summarized in the table below, are supported by 18 
investment professionals and 12 support staff.  
 
 
 

188



 
 

 MML Capital Partnership VIII, S.C.SP. 
 

 
 

   3 of 4 
 

Disclaimer: The information contained in this memorandum is confidential and may contain proprietary information and trade secrets. It is intended only for 
the use of Franklin Park’s clients and, subject to applicable law, may not be reproduced, transmitted or used in whole or in part for any other purpose. Franklin 

Park makes no guarantee regarding the performance of the Fund discussed in this report. 
 

  
Partner Yrs. GP Yrs. PE Background 
Bal Johal 19 29 3i, HSBC 
Ian Wallis 19 26 3i, Cargill 
Henry-Louis Merieux 19 32 Deloitte Corporate Finance 
Richard Mayers 13 13 National Australia Bank, EY, Goldman Sachs 
Rob Devonshire 5 5 EY 
Sean Quinn 3 12 Mill Road Capital, Peter J. Solomon Co. 
Louis de Montille 10 16 FSI, Rothschild 
 

  
Track Record The General Partner has raised seven prior funds since its inception.  Funds I-III and 

part of Fund IV were focused on sponsored investments.  The performance of Funds 
V-VII are summarized below, as of September 30, 2024 (€000). 
 

 
 
Notes: 
(1) Gross of fees and carried interest expenses.  The unrealized investments were valued by the General Partner.     

  
Investment 
Evaluation 

1. The Fund’s strategy should generate attractive risk‐adjusted returns.  The Fund 
will invest in a combination of debt and equity securities.  The benefit to the Fund 
is current income and downside protection, with return upside through equity 
participation. The Fund’s debt investments will have a substantial contractual rate 
of return, with coupons typically ~10%. These coupons lessen the J‐curve of a 
traditional private equity fund. 
 
However, the Fund’s strategy has a higher risk/return profile than most 
traditional mezzanine funds. The Fund’s ~25% allocation to equity securities 
provides significant upside potential, but also increases the level of risk in 
comparison to mezzanine funds with a lower equity allocation. 
 

2. The General Partner is well-positioned to source quality deal flow given its long 
tenure in the market and differentiated solution. The General Partner is an 
established brand name, particularly in Europe, and the Principals have deep 
relationships with intermediaries. The General Partner’s cross-border footprint 
positions it well to help companies from Europe that want to expand into the U.S., 
and vice versa.  Further, the General Partner’s flexible capital solution offers an 
alternative to a buyout and faces little direct competition.   
 

3. The Principals have significant experience. The Principals average 19 years of 
private markets experience and average over 12 years with the General Partner.   

 
However, there has been team turnover in the past few years. Co-founders Rory 
Brooks and Jim Read are no longer involved with the firm, and Robert Davies, the 
former Head of U.S. investing, has retired.  However, Messrs. Brooks and Read had 
not been active deal leads. Mr. Davies has been replaced as the Head of U.S. 
investing by Sean Quinn. 

 
 

Aggregate Performance Summary 1 (EUR 000)

Fund (Vintage) Fund S ize R lzd Deals / # 
Deals Invested Realized Unrealized Gross ROI Gross IRR

Fund V (2010) 250,000 12 / 12 215,345 515,596 0 2.4x 35.0%
Fund VI (2014) 350,000 12 / 15 418,443 908,322 241,547 2.7x 27.3%
Fund VII (2019) 550,000 0 / 12 571,647 31,907 915,400 1.7x 18.2%
Total 24 / 39 1,205,435 1,455,825 1,156,947 2.2x 31.4%
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4. The General Partner has generated an attractive risk-adjusted track record. 

• Funds V-VII have produced attractive risk-adjusted returns.  Each of Fund’s V, 
VI and VII have produced a 15-21% net IRR to date.   

• The General Partner’s 24 realizations across Funds V and VI have produced a 
3.1x ROI and 35% gross IRR in aggregate. 

 
The Fund has already invested more than 40% of its capital and the existing 
portfolio has been written up. The Fund has made six investments to date, which 
are valued at 1.5x cost as of December 31, 2024. Investors that close on a 
commitment before the final closing will participate in this portfolio at cost (plus 
late closing interest), resulting in an immediate TVPI of 1.3x cost and a net IRR of 
>60%.   

  
Recommendation Franklin Park recommends a commitment to the Fund, up to €40 million, based on 

the following: 
• The Fund’s strategy should generate attractive risk-adjusted returns; 
• The General Partner is well-positioned to source quality deal flow; 
• The Principals have significant experience; and 
• The General Partner has generated an attractive risk-adjusted track record. 
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-18 

 
Approving Investment in MML Capital  

Partnership VIII, SCSp with Imminent Need 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board has reviewed the recommendation of its 

private equity consultant, Franklin Park Associates, LLC, along with the 
recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential investment in MML Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp,  a fund that 
provides structured capital solutions including debt and equity to middle-market 
companies in Europe and the U.S.; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board approves an investment of up to €40 million 

euros (€40,000,000.00), approximately the equivalent of $43 million dollars 
($43,000,000.00) in MML Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp and the Board, after 
its review of the timing in which the closing of the investment in MML Capital 
Partnership VIII, SCSp  may need to occur, has determined that there is an 
imminent need to immediately enter into the partial equity ownership agreement 
prior to the next scheduled meeting of the Arkansas Legislative Council. The 
Board also deems it financially appropriate to enter into the partial equity 
ownership agreement and concludes that to forego the opportunity to promptly 
implement its investment directives under the prudent investor rule would be 
inconsistent with its fiduciary duty of care to the members and annuitants. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

investment of up to €40 million euros (€40,000,000.00), approximately the 
equivalent of $43 million dollars ($43,000,000.00)  in MML Capital Partnership 
VIII, SCSp and agrees to immediately move to close and subscribe the approved 
ATRS limited partnership interest in MML Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp. The 
total investment amount is to be determined by the private equity consultant and 
ATRS staff based upon the allocation available to ATRS and the overall 
investment objectives set by the Board; and 
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FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment using the 
Imminent Need process, if acceptable terms are reached. 

 
 
 

 
Adopted this 7th day of April 2025 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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Disclaimer

2FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL FUND XV, L.P. | APRIL 2025

This Presentation (this “Presentation”) has been prepared by Franklin Park 
Associates, LLC (“Franklin Park”) solely for informational purposes for the 
exclusive use of the party to whom Franklin Park delivers this 
Presentation (the “Recipient”).  This Presentation is not to be construed as 
a solicitation, invitation or an offer by Franklin Park or any of its members, 
officers, employees or agents to buy or sell any securities or related 
financial instruments. This Presentation is furnished on a confidential and 
limited basis for the sole and exclusive purpose of providing general and 
background information concerning Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund 
XV, L.P. (the “Fund”) as well as Franklin Park and its activities. This 
Presentation is not an offer or sale of, or a solicitation to any person to 
buy, any security or investment product or investment advice. Any such 
offer, sale or solicitation of interests in the Fund will be made only 
pursuant to the Fund’s definitive documents, and will be subject to the 
terms and conditions contained in such documents. This Presentation is 
qualified in its entirety by reference to the Fund’s definitive documents. 

This Presentation is as of March 2025 (unless an earlier date is otherwise 
indicated). The information in this Presentation has been obtained from 
Franklin Park’s proprietary research and other publicly available sources 
and has not been independently verified by Franklin Park or any of its 
members, officers, employees, agents, representatives or advisers or any 
other person. Any valuations, projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, 
prospects, returns and/or opinions contained herein involve elements of 
subjective judgment and analysis. Any opinions expressed in this material 
are subject to change without notice. This Presentation may contain 
forward-looking statements. Any estimates or projections as to events 
that may occur in the future are based upon the reasonable expectation 
of Franklin Park as of March 2025.  No obligation is undertaken by 
Franklin Park or any other person to provide the Recipient with additional 
information or to update, revise or reaffirm the information contained in 
this Presentation or to correct any inaccuracies therein which may 
become apparent. 

Past or projected performance information contained in this Presentation 
is not necessarily indicative of future results. There can be no assurance 
that the Fund will ultimately achieve comparable performance results.

This Presentation is not intended to be relied upon as legal, tax, 
accounting or investment advice or a recommendation and is not, and 
should not be assumed to be, complete. The Recipient agrees that 
Franklin Park and its affiliates, members, partners, stockholders, 
managers, directors, officers, employees and agents shall have no liability 
for any misstatement or omission of fact or any opinion expressed herein. 
The contents herein are not to be construed as legal, business or tax 
advice, and the Recipient should consult its own attorney, business 
advisor and tax advisor as to legal, business and tax advice. Recipient is 
expected to rely on its own due diligence if it wishes to proceed further. 

The Recipient further agrees that it will (i) not copy, reproduce or 
distribute the Presentation, in whole or in part, to any person or party 
without the prior written consent of Franklin Park, (ii) keep permanently 
confidential all information contained herein not already public and (iii) 
use the Presentation solely for the purpose set forth in the first paragraph 
above, and (iv) to return the Presentation to Franklin Park promptly upon 
request.

By accepting this Presentation the Recipient agrees to be bound by the 
foregoing obligations and limitations.
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Early Stage Venture Capital Overview
The expected return and risk level for venture capital is high and access to the best funds is challenging
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REVENUE
S

Early 
Stage

Late Stage Distressed 
Stage

Mature 
Stage

Expansion 
Stage

Growth Capital

Buyouts
Turnaround

Early
Late

VENTURE CAPITAL CORPORATE 
FINANCE

Franklin Park Venture 
Capital Opportunity 

Fund II, L.P. 

Franklin Park 
Venture Capital 

Fund XV, L.P. 

Target Profile
2.5-3.0x+ ROI
20-25%+ IRR

5-7+ year 
average hold

Target Profile
2.0-2.5x+ ROI
25-30%+ IRR

3-5-year 
average hold

The information and descriptions provided are for illustrative purposes only and is designed to provide an overview of Franklin Park’s philosophy and investment processes; however, 
there may be deviations based on a particular investment and Franklin Park may change its process in its discretion. The views and opinions expressed herein are based on Franklin 
Park’s experience and research. Other market participants may have differing views and opinions. Target Profiles are for illustrative purposes only. Criteria and assumptions were not 
used in developing the target profile returns, and there can be no assurance that the Fund or Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P. can achieve the target profile returns. The 
actual years portfolio investments are held, and portfolio returns cannot be known and may vary from the target profile parameters. No assurance can be given that the Fund will 
achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses. Investments in private funds, such as the Fund, are illiquid, high-risk investments and involve a substantial risk of loss. 
See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the Footnotes beginning on page 8. 
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Portfolio Composition
The portfolio is expected to be weighted towards technology companies in the U.S.
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U.S. 
75%-
100%

Non-
U.S. 

0%-25%

Diversification By Geography

Technology  
75%-
85%

Life                 
Sciences 

15%-
25%

Diversification By Sector

2024                   
45%-55%

2025                 
45%-55%

Diversification By Vintage

The charts above are for illustrative purposes only and are not based on representative portfolio data. There can be no assurance that the Fund can achieve the expected 
diversification. The Fund’s actual investment allocation may vary. Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-risk investments. No assurance can be given that 
the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses. See additional risks and limitations in the Footnotes. 
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Venture Capital Deal Flow (2024)
Broad market coverage with highly selective decision making
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Proactive sourcing, including 
frequent meetings, market 
research, and long-term 
approach to building 
relationships

~23% of funds reviewed pass initial 
screening for strategy and relevant 
experience

~5% of funds reviewed pass initial 
interview for attractiveness of strategy, 
attribution analysis, and potential to 
achieve target returns 

321
Opportunities Reviewed

75
GP Meetings

17
DD Analysis

10
funds

Fund commitments
(~3% of total funds reviewed)

Data represents venture capital due diligence activity across all venture strategies. No assurance can be given that Franklin Park’s sourcing efforts will gain the Fund access, or 
obtain preferred allocation amounts, to investments for which a commitment is sought. The information and descriptions provided are for illustrative purposes only. The 
information is designed to provide an overview of Franklin Park’s investment philosophy and  investment processes, however, there may be deviations based on a particular 
investment and Franklin Park may change its viewpoints and processes in its discretion. See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the Footnotes in the Appendix. 

197



6

Early Stage Venture Track Record
Model performance based on no management fees and 4% carried interest

The table represents the returns of the Franklin Park Venture Fund Series 2008 – 2019 (“FP Venture 2008-2019”), Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XIII, L.P. (“FP Venture 
XIII”), and Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XIV, L.P. (“FP Venture XIV”), (collectively, the “FPV Vehicles”) as of September 30, 2024. $ in millions.  

ROI and Gross IRR are calculated based upon FPV Vehicles’ investment activity and the unrealized values of their investments as of September 30, 2024, and are 
presented exclusive of FPV Vehicle expenses, advisory fees and carried interest, as applicable. Investments in non-U.S. Dollar denominated portfolio fund investments have 
been converted to U.S. Dollars as of September 30, 2024. TVPI and Net IRR are calculated based on the expected fee structure of the Fund applied to the FPV Vehicles’ 
investment activity (“Model Performance”). No individual investor received the returns presented.  FP Venture XIV commenced operations in February 2022 and IRR 
performance as of September 30, 2024, is early and considered not yet meaningful (‘NMF”).

Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-risk investments. Past results are not necessarily indicative of future performance. There can be no 
assurance that investments made by Franklin Park will realize the rates of return indicated in this presentation.  Wherever there is the potential for profit, there is the 
potential for loss.  

See additional important definitions, disclosures and information regarding returns and performance calculation methodologies, including Model Performance in the 
Footnotes.
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Fund
Vintage 

Year
Fund 

Investments
Committed 

Capital
Invested 

Capital
Distributed 

Capital
Remaining 

Value ROI TVPI
Gross 

IRR
Net 
IRR

FP Venture 2008 2008 9 101.5 100.9 273.6 49.3 3.2x 3.1x 18.1% 17.7%
FP Venture 2009 2009 6 53.0 56.2 127.9 16.4 2.6x 2.6x 17.2% 16.6%
FP Venture 2010 2010 6 51.9 50.9 80.7 75.2 3.1x 2.9x 15.3% 14.9%
FP Venture 2011 2011 8 65.7 69.4 401.6 78.6 6.9x 7.2x 35.5% 34.8%
FP Venture 2012 2012 8 72.0 71.1 149.1 84.6 3.3x 3.2x 19.8% 19.3%
FP Venture 2013 2013 8 80.5 79.7 148.9 132.3 3.5x 3.5x 23.0% 22.4%
FP Venture 2014 2014 9 93.0 88.8 108.9 161.4 3.0x 3.0x 18.4% 17.9%
FP Venture 2015 2015 11 111.5 108.3 59.0 125.4 1.7x 1.7x 9.5% 9.1%
FP Venture 2016 2016 9 77.3 73.8 39.8 110.9 2.0x 2.0x 15.9% 15.3%
FP Venture 2017 2017 5 82.5 78.7 24.8 118.0 1.8x 1.8x 15.7% 15.0%
FP Venture 2018 2018 10 80.5 76.6 13.9 111.2 1.6x 1.6x 14.1% 13.3%
FP Venture 2019 2019 8 57.0 52.0 6.6 73.8 1.5x 1.5x 13.1% 12.3%
FP Venture XIII 2020 20 161.6 117.8 5.8 137.3 1.2x 1.2x 8.4% 8.0%
FP Venture XIV 2022 21 235.8 56.5 1.8 50.7 0.9x 0.9x NMF NMF
Total 138 1,323.8 1,080.8 1,442.4 1,324.9 2.6x 2.5x 19.7% 19.1%
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Proposal 

Represents proposed terms only, which are subject to change.  The Fund’s governing documents will prevail. 
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FP Venture XV will provide ATRS with continued exposure to early stage venture funds

An initial commitment to FP Venture XV of $40 million was approved by ATRS’ Board in 
December 2023 as part of the 2024 PE pacing

An additional commitment to FP Venture XV of $40 million is currently being considered as 
part of the 2025 PE pacing, as approved by ATRS’ Board in December 2024

Terms:
• Management Fees: None for ATRS (0.9% of commitments for non-existing FP clients)
• Carried Interest: 4% for $60m+ commitment (5% for all other LPs)
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Footnotes
Based in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania, Franklin Park was formed in April 2003.  Franklin 
Park is an independent, registered investment adviser with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Franklin Park assists its clients in building and managing 
customized investment portfolios of private market investments.

Vintage Year represents the year in which a private fund first called capital. 

Fund Investments represents the number of underlying portfolio fund investments 
(the “Portfolio Funds”)

Committed Capital represents the aggregate commitments to Portfolio Funds. 

Invested Capital represents the amount of capital contributed to Portfolio Funds. 

Distributed Capital represents the amount of capital distributed from Portfolio Funds. 

Remaining Value represents the remaining unrealized value of Portfolio Funds. 

ROI is the ratio of Distributed Capital plus Remaining Value to Invested Capital.

TVPI is the ratio of distributions plus remaining value to contributed capital. 

IRR is the discount rate that results in a net present value of zero of a series of cash 
flows and considers both cash flow timing and amount.  

Liquidity Risk: 
Private fund investments such as the Fund are long-term, illiquid investments. Private 
funds such as the Fund generally have a term of ten years or more, and investors are 
generally not able to redeem their interests in private funds. Please refer to the Fund’s 
governing documents for complete terms and conditions. 

Valuation Risk:   
There can be no assurance that investments with an unrealized value will be realized 
at the valuations shown, as actual realized returns will largely depend on the realized 
returns of the private fund investments which in turn will depend on, among other 
factors, future portfolio company operating results, the value of the assets and market 
conditions at the time of disposition, any related transaction costs, and the timing and 
manner of sale, all of which may differ from the assumptions on which the valuations 
contained herein are based. Accordingly, the actual realized returns may differ 
materially from the returns indicated herein. 

Risk of Loss:
Past performance is not a guarantee. Investments in private equity funds such as the 
Fund are speculative and involve a substantial risk of loss. No assurance can be given 
that the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses. 
Information about other investments made by Franklin Park, including the past 
performance of other Franklin Park vehicles and investments, is provided solely to 
illustrate Franklin Park’s investment experience, 

and processes and strategies used by Franklin Park in the past with respect to other 
Franklin Park vehicles and investments. The performance information relating to 
Franklin Park’s previous investments is not intended to be indicative of the Fund’s 
future results. Past performance is not necessarily indicative, or a guarantee, of future 
results. There can be no assurance that the Fund will achieve comparable results as 
those presented or that investors in the Fund will not lose any of their invested capital.

No Investment Advice: 
References to the portfolio funds in this Presentation should not be considered a
recommendation or solicitation for the portfolio funds mentioned, nor should 
individual portfolio fund performance be considered representative of portfolio funds 
held, or to be held, by the Fund.

Please refer to the Fund’s Private Placement Memorandum and other governing 
documents for discussion of additional risk factors.

Model Performance: 
In order to approximate the impact on performance utilizing the applicable fee 
structure of the Fund, had it been charged to other Franklin Park- managed vehicles, a 
model is utilized to calculate performance. The model is based on the investment 
activity of Franklin Park-managed vehicles (the “Gross Activity”). 

Gross Activity represents the cash flows and capital account balances of the Portfolio 
Funds as reported by the Portfolio Fund managers, and is net of the Portfolio Fund 
expenses, management fees and carried interest. 

The model applies the expected management fee and carried interest rates of the 
Fund, and estimated annual expenses, to the Gross Activity to produce a resulting 
stream of cash flows net of estimated expenses, and anticipated investment advisory 
fees and carried interest (the “Net Activity”).  The Net Activity is utilized to calculate 
TVPI and Net IRR performance returns (“Model Performance”) approximating the 
impact of the Fund’s fee structure to Franklin Park-managed vehicles. Model 
Performance is measured in U.S. dollars on an inception to date basis through 
September 30, 2024. 

Model Performance does not consider such terms as may be applicable to the Fund 
such as management fee offsets, capital recycling, use of credit facilities, or other 
terms and conditions which may have an impact on performance results.
 
Model Performance is hypothetical performance. Hypothetical performance results 
have inherent limitations and no representation is being made that any Franklin Park 
investor, fund, or investment portfolio will or is likely to achieve profits similar to those 
shown. There will be differences between hypothetical performance and actual results 
achieved.  Hypothetical performance is for illustrative purposes only and does not 
reflect the actual returns of any Franklin Park investor, fund, or investment portfolio. 
Additional information on the risks and limitations of using model performance 
calculations in making investment decisions is available upon request. 

FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL FUND XV, L.P. | APRIL 2025
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Footnotes
Track Record by Vehicle (p. 6):
The Fund is expected to follow the same strategy as the FPV Vehicles of making 
primary investments in venture capital funds.  

The Franklin Park Venture Fund Series 2008 – 2019 represents a series of limited 
partnerships raised annually and offered only to client accounts to provide portfolio 
diversification on a no-fee, no-carry basis.  

ROI and Gross IRR are based on the actual Gross Activity of the FPV Vehicles in U.S. 
Dollars since inception of each FPV Vehicle and in aggregate (January 31, 2008) 
through September 30, 2024.  

TVPI and Net IRR are calculated using Model Performance as described above using 
the anticipated management fee and carried interest rate of the Fund. No individual 
investor received the performance results presented. Total aggregate TVPI and Net IRR 
hypothetical performance as presented is from more than one portfolio and may not 
be a meaningful comparison for a single investment fund due to a variety of reasons 
including vehicle specific investment criteria, diversification, investment allocation, risk, 
time horizon, leverage, certain commingled fund expenses and market conditions. 
The performance information is for illustrative purposes only and may not be a 
meaningful indicator of FP VC XV’s performance.

FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL FUND XV, L.P. | APRIL 2025
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Franklin Park Associates, LLC
251 St. Asaphs Road
Three Bala Plaza, Suite 500 West
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

For more information, please contact us at info@franklinparkllc.com

Franklin Park Associates, LLC is an SEC registered investment advisor pursuant 
to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-19 

 
Approving Additional Investment in Franklin Park Venture  

Capital Fund XV, LP with Imminent Need 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board has reviewed the recommendation of its 

private equity consultant, Franklin Park Associates, LLC, along with the 
recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential additional investment in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, LP, 
a fund of funds managed by Franklin Park investing in early stage venture capital 
funds; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board approves an additional investment of up to 

$40 million dollars ($40,000,000.00) in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund 
XV, LP and the Board, after its review of the timing in which the closing of the 
investment in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, LP may need to occur, 
has determined that there is an imminent need to immediately enter into the 
partial equity ownership agreement prior to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Arkansas Legislative Council. The Board also deems it financially appropriate to 
enter into the partial equity ownership agreement and concludes that to forego 
the opportunity to promptly implement its investment directives under the prudent 
investor rule would be inconsistent with its fiduciary duty of care to the members 
and annuitants. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

additional investment of up to $40 million dollars ($40,000,000.00) in Franklin 
Park Venture Capital Fund XV, LP and agrees to immediately move to close 
and subscribe the approved ATRS limited partnership interest in Franklin Park 
Venture Capital Fund XV, LP.  The total investment amount is to be determined 
by the private equity consultant and ATRS staff based upon the allocation 
available to ATRS and the overall investment objectives set by the Board; and 

 

203



 

 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 
to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment using the 
Imminent Need process, if acceptable terms are reached. 

 
 
 

 
Adopted this 7th day of April 2025 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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This Presentation (this “Presentation”) has been prepared by Franklin Park 
Associates, LLC (“Franklin Park”) solely for informational purposes for the 
exclusive use of the party to whom Franklin Park delivers this 
Presentation (the “Recipient”).  This Presentation is not to be construed as 
a solicitation, invitation or an offer by Franklin Park or any of its members, 
officers, employees or agents to buy or sell any securities or related 
financial instruments. This Presentation is furnished on a confidential and 
limited basis for the sole and exclusive purpose of providing general and 
background information concerning Franklin Park Venture Capital 
Opportunity Fund II, L.P. (“VC Opps II” or the “Fund”) as well as Franklin 
Park and its activities. This Presentation is not an offer or sale of, or a 
solicitation to any person to buy, any security or investment product or 
investment advice. Any such offer, sale or solicitation of interests in the 
Fund will be made only pursuant to the Fund’s definitive documents, and 
will be subject to the terms and conditions contained in such documents. 
This Presentation is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Fund’s 
definitive documents. 

This Presentation is as of March 11, 2025 (unless an earlier date is 
otherwise indicated). The information in this Presentation has been 
obtained from Franklin Park’s proprietary research and other publicly 
available sources and has not been independently verified by Franklin 
Park or any of its members, officers, employees, agents, representatives or 
advisers or any other person. Any valuations, projections, estimates, 
forecasts, targets, prospects, returns and/or opinions contained herein 
involve elements of subjective judgment and analysis. Any opinions 
expressed in this material are subject to change without notice. This 
Presentation may contain forward-looking statements. Any estimates or 
projections as to events that may occur in the future are based upon the 
reasonable expectation of Franklin Park as of March 11, 2025.   No 
obligation is undertaken by Franklin Park or any other person to provide 
the Recipient with additional information or to update, revise or reaffirm 
the information contained in

this Presentation or to correct any inaccuracies therein which may 
become apparent.

Past or projected performance information contained in this Presentation 
is not necessarily indicative of future results. There can be no assurance 
that the Fund will ultimately achieve comparable performance results.

This Presentation is not intended to be relied upon as legal, tax, 
accounting or investment advice or a recommendation and is not, and 
should not be assumed to be, complete. The Recipient agrees that 
Franklin Park and its affiliates, members, partners, stockholders, 
managers, directors, officers, employees and agents shall have no liability 
for any misstatement or omission of fact or any opinion expressed herein. 
The contents herein are not to be construed as legal, business or tax 
advice, and the Recipient should consult its own attorney, business 
advisor and tax advisor as to legal, business and tax advice. Recipient is 
expected to rely on its own due diligence if it wishes to proceed further. 

The Recipient further agrees that it will (i) not copy, reproduce or 
distribute the Presentation, in whole or in part, to any person or party 
without the prior written consent of Franklin Park, (ii) keep permanently 
confidential all information contained herein not already public and (iii) 
use the Presentation solely for the purpose set forth in the first paragraph 
above, and (iv) to return the Presentation to Franklin Park promptly upon 
request..

By accepting this Presentation the Recipient agrees to be bound by the 
foregoing obligations and limitations.
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Strategy Overview
VC Opps II is a fund of funds providing investors with exposure to later stage venture capital and growth opportunities
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The fund will provide exposure to three types of investments:

• Commitments to later stage funds raised by early-stage venture firms where 
Franklin Park has a commitment

• Commitments to other later stage funds raised by firms with a primary focus on 
making investments in later stage venture or growth companies

• Co-investments (directly or through an SPV) in later stage venture businesses 
alongside of Franklin Park vetted venture managers

The information and descriptions provided are for illustrative purposes only and is designed to provide an overview of Franklin Park’s philosophy and investment processes; however, 
there may be deviations based on a particular investment and Franklin Park may change its process in its discretion. Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-
risk investments. No assurance can be given that the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses.  See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the 
Footnotes beginning on page 8. 
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Late Stage Venture Capital Overview
Late-stage venture typically has a lower risk/return profile and shorter holding period relative to early-stage venture
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REVENUE
S

Early 
Stage

Late Stage Distressed 
Stage

Mature 
Stage

Expansion 
Stage

Growth Capital

Buyouts
Turnaround

Early
Late

VENTURE CAPITAL CORPORATE 
FINANCE

Franklin Park Venture 
Capital Opportunity 

Fund II, L.P. 

Franklin Park 
Venture Capital 

Fund XV, L.P. 

Target Profile
2.5-3.0x+ ROI
20-25%+ IRR

5-7+ year 
average hold

Target Profile
2.0-2.5x+ ROI
25-30%+ IRR

3-5-year 
average hold

The information and descriptions provided are for illustrative purposes only and is designed to provide an overview of Franklin Park’s philosophy and investment processes; however, 
there may be deviations based on a particular investment and Franklin Park may change its process in its discretion. The views and opinions expressed herein are based on Franklin 
Park’s experience and research. Other market participants may have differing views and opinions. Target Profiles are for illustrative purposes only and are hypothetical and not 
based on actual results or actual investments. There can be no assurance that the Fund or Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P. can achieve the target profile returns. The 
actual years portfolio investments are held, and portfolio returns cannot be known and may vary from the target profile parameters. No assurance can be given that the Fund will 
achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses. Investments in private funds, such as the Fund, are illiquid, high-risk investments and involve a substantial risk of loss. 
See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the Footnotes beginning on page 8. 
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Early Stage Venture Track Record
Model performance based on no management fees and 4% carried interest
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The table represents the returns of the Franklin Park Venture Fund Series 2008 – 2019 (“FP Venture 2008-2019”), Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XIII, L.P. (“FP Venture XIII”), and 
Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XIV, L.P. (“FP Venture XIV”), (collectively, the “FPV Vehicles”) as of September 30, 2024. $ in millions. Early-stage venture investments are expected to 
have a higher risk-return profile than later-stage venture investments. The performance information is for illustrative purposes only and may not be a meaningful indicator of the 
Fund’s performance.

ROI and Gross IRR are calculated based upon the FPV Vehicles’ investment activity and the unrealized values of their investments as of September 30, 2024, and are calculated 
excluding FPV Vehicle expenses, and advisory fees and carried interest, as applicable. Investments in non-U.S. Dollar denominated portfolio fund investments have been converted to 
U.S. Dollars as of September 30, 2024. TVPI and Net IRR are calculated based on the expected fee structure applicable to ATRS applied to the FPV Vehicles’ investment activity (“Model 
Performance”). No individual investor received the returns presented.  FP Venture XIV commenced operations in February 2022 and IRR performance as of September 30, 2024, is early 
and considered not yet meaningful (‘NMF”). Hypothetical performance results have inherent limitations and no representation is being made that any Franklin Park investor, fund, or 
investment portfolio will or is likely to achieve profits similar to those shown. There will be differences between hypothetical performance and actual results achieved.  Hypothetical 
performance is for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the actual returns of any Franklin Park investor, fund, or investment portfolio. Hypothetical performance as presented 
from more than one portfolio and may not be a meaningful comparison for a single investment fund due to a variety of reasons including vehicle specific investment criteria, 
diversification, investment allocation, risk, time horizon, leverage, certain commingled fund expenses and market conditions. The performance information is for illustrative purposes 
only and may not be a meaningful indicator of the Fund’s performance.

Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-risk investments. Past results are not necessarily indicative of future performance. There can be no assurance that 
investments made by Franklin Park will realize the rates of return indicated in this presentation.  Wherever there is the potential for profit, there is the potential for loss. See additional 
important definitions, disclosures and information regarding returns and performance calculation methodologies, including Model Performance in the Footnotes.

Fund
Vintage 

Year
Fund 

Investments
Committed 

Capital
Invested 

Capital
Distributed 

Capital
Remaining 

Value ROI TVPI
Gross 

IRR
Net 
IRR

FP Venture 2008 2008 9 101.5 100.9 273.6 49.1 3.2x 3.1x 18.1% 17.7%
FP Venture 2009 2009 6 53.0 56.2 127.9 16.4 2.6x 2.6x 17.2% 16.6%
FP Venture 2010 2010 6 51.9 50.9 80.7 75.2 3.1x 2.9x 15.3% 14.9%
FP Venture 2011 2011 8 65.7 69.4 401.6 78.6 6.9x 7.2x 35.5% 34.8%
FP Venture 2012 2012 8 72.0 71.1 149.1 84.6 3.3x 3.2x 19.8% 19.3%
FP Venture 2013 2013 8 80.5 79.7 148.9 132.3 3.5x 3.5x 23.0% 22.4%
FP Venture 2014 2014 9 93.0 88.8 108.9 161.4 3.0x 3.0x 18.4% 17.9%
FP Venture 2015 2015 11 111.5 108.3 59.0 125.4 1.7x 1.7x 9.5% 9.1%
FP Venture 2016 2016 9 77.3 73.8 39.8 110.9 2.0x 2.0x 15.9% 15.3%
FP Venture 2017 2017 5 82.5 78.7 24.8 118.0 1.8x 1.8x 15.7% 15.0%
FP Venture 2018 2018 10 80.5 76.6 13.9 111.2 1.6x 1.6x 14.1% 13.3%
FP Venture 2019 2019 8 57.0 52.0 6.6 73.8 1.5x 1.5x 13.1% 12.3%
FP Venture XIII 2020 20 161.6 117.8 5.8 137.3 1.2x 1.2x 8.4% 8.0%
FP Venture XIV 2022 21 235.8 56.5 1.8 50.7 0.9x 0.9x -7.6% -8.7%
Total 138 1,323.8 1,080.8 1,442.4 1,324.6 2.6x 2.5x 19.7% 19.1%
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Later Stage Venture Track Record
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ATRS committed $60 million to FP Venture Opps, which is young and performance is not yet meaningful

Data in the table is as of September 31, 2024, and represents only ATRS’s interests in the vehicle; $ in millions.  “FP Venture Opps” represents Franklin Park Venture Capital 
Opportunity Fund, L.P. 

The returns presented are net of underlying private fund manager fees, transaction expenses and carried interest charges, as well as expenses and carried interest incurred by 
FP Venture Opps. Past results are not necessarily indicative of future performance. The IRR return of FP Venture Opps is considered not yet meaningful (“NMF”) given the 
young age of the underlying portfolio and is therefore not presented. There can be no assurance that investments recommended by Franklin Park will realize the rates of 
return indicated in this presentation. Wherever there is potential for profit, there is also potential for loss.  See additional information in the Footnotes beginning on page 8. 

Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-risk investments. No assurance can be given that the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid 
substantial losses.  See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the Footnotes beginning on page 8. 

VEHICLE VINTAGE
ATRS 

COMMITMENT
CONTRIBUTED DISTRIBUTED REMAINING TVPI NET IRR

FP Venture Opps 2022 60.0 24.6 0.0 23.5 1.0x NMF
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Proposal 

The Fund terms are subject to change. Refer to the Fund’s governing documents for a complete listing of terms.
Investments in private funds such as the Fund are illiquid, high-risk investments. No assurance can be given that the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial 
losses. See additional discussion of risks and limitations in the Footnotes. Please refer to the Fund’s governing documents for a complete listing of terms..

FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND II, L.P. | APRIL 2025

FP Venture Opps II will provide ATRS with continued exposure to later stage venture 
funds and co-investments

An initial commitment to FP Venture Opps II of $40 million was approved by ATRS’ 
Board in June 2024 as part of the 2024 PE pacing

An additional commitment to FP Venture Opps II of $40 million is currently being 
considered as part of the 2025 PE pacing, approved by ATRS’ Board in December 2024

Terms:
• Management Fees: None
• Carried Interest: 0% on fund investments (expected to be ~65-75% of commitments) 

and 10% on co-investments (expected to be ~25-35% of commitments) after 
achieving an 8% preferred return and a multiple of 2.0x cost on the co-investment 
portfolio 
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Footnotes
Park is an independent, registered investment adviser with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Franklin Park assists its clients in building and managing 
customized investment portfolios of private market investments.

Vintage Year represents the year in which a private fund first called capital. 

Fund Investments represents the number of underlying portfolio fund investments 
(the “Portfolio Funds”)

Committed Capital represents the aggregate commitments to Portfolio Funds. 

Invested Capital represents the amount of capital contributed to Portfolio Funds. 

Distributed Capital represents the amount of capital distributed from Portfolio Funds. 

Remaining Value represents the remaining unrealized value of Portfolio Funds. 

ROI is the ratio of Distributed Capital plus Remaining Value to Invested Capital.

TVPI is the ratio of distributions plus remaining value to contributed capital on a net 
basis. 

IRR is the discount rate that results in a net present value of zero of a series of cash 
flows and considers both cash flow timing and amount.  

Liquidity Risk: 
Private fund investments such as the Fund are long-term, illiquid investments. Private 
funds such as the Fund generally have a term of ten years or more, and investors are 
generally not able to redeem their interests in private funds. Please refer to the Fund’s 
governing documents for complete terms and conditions. 

Valuation Risk:   
There can be no assurance that investments with an unrealized value will be realized 
at the valuations shown, as actual realized returns will largely depend on, among other 
factors, future portfolio company operating results, the value of the assets and market 
conditions at the time of disposition, any related transaction costs, and the timing and 
manner of sale, all of which may differ from the assumptions on which the valuations 
contained herein are based. Accordingly, the actual realized returns may differ 
materially from the returns indicated herein. 

Risk of Loss:
Past performance is not a guarantee. Investments in private equity funds such as the 
Fund are speculative and involve a substantial risk of loss. No assurance can be given 
that the Fund will achieve its investment objectives or avoid substantial losses. 
Information about other investments made by Franklin Park, including the past 
performance of other Franklin Park vehicles and investments, is provided solely to 
illustrate Franklin Park’s investment experience, 

and processes and strategies used by Franklin Park in the past with respect to other 
Franklin Park vehicles and investments. The performance information relating to 
Franklin Park’s previous investments is not intended to be indicative of the Fund’s 
future results. Past performance is not necessarily indicative, or a guarantee, of future 
results. There can be no assurance that the Fund will achieve comparable results as 
those presented or that investors in the Fund will not lose any of their invested capital.

No Investment Advice: 
References to the portfolio funds in this Presentation should not be considered a
recommendation or solicitation for the portfolio funds mentioned, nor should 
individual portfolio fund performance be considered representative of portfolio funds 
held, or to be held, by the Fund.

Please refer to the Fund’s Private Placement Memorandum and other governing 
documents for discussion of additional risk factors.

Model Performance: 
In order to approximate the impact on performance utilizing the applicable fee 
structure of the Fund, had it been charged to other Franklin Park- managed vehicles, a 
model is utilized to calculate performance. The model is based on the investment 
activity of Franklin Park-managed vehicles (the “Gross Activity”). 

Gross Activity represents the cash flows and capital account balances of the Portfolio 
Funds as reported by the Portfolio Fund managers, and is net of the Portfolio Fund 
expenses, management fees and carried interest. 

The model applies the expected management fee and carried interest rates of the 
Fund, and estimated annual expenses, to the Gross Activity to produce a resulting 
stream of cash flows net of estimated expenses, and anticipated investment advisory 
fees and carried interest (the “Net Activity”).  The Net Activity is utilized to calculate 
TVPI and Net IRR performance returns (“Model Performance”) approximating the 
impact of the Fund’s fee structure to Franklin Park-managed vehicles. Model 
Performance is measured in U.S. dollars on an inception to date basis through 
September 30, 2024. 

Model Performance is not based on actual fees and expenses of other Franklin Park-
managed vehicles and does not account for management fee offsets, capital recycling, 
use of credit facilities, or other terms and conditions which may have an impact on 
performance results.
 
Model Performance is hypothetical performance. Hypothetical performance results 
have inherent limitations and no representation is being made that any Franklin Park 
investor, fund, or investment portfolio will or is likely to achieve profits similar to those 
shown. There will be differences between hypothetical performance and actual results 
achieved.  Hypothetical performance is for illustrative purposes only and does not 
reflect the actual returns of any Franklin Park investor, fund, or investment portfolio. 
Additional information on the risks and limitations of using model performance 
calculations in making investment decisions is available upon request. 

FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND II, L.P. | APRIL 2025
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Footnotes
Early Stage Track Record (p. 5):
Early-stage venture investments are expected to have a higher risk-return profile than 
later-stage venture investments.  Information about other investments made by 
Franklin Park, including the past performance of other Franklin Park vehicles and 
investments, is provided solely to illustrate Franklin Park’s investment experience, and 
processes and strategies used by Franklin Park with respect to other Franklin Park 
vehicles and investments.  The performance information relating to Franklin Park’s 
previous investments is not intended to be indicative of FP VC Opps II’s future results. 

Net IRR performance is calculated using a model in order to approximate the impact 
on performance utilizing the applicable fee structure of Franklin Park Venture Capital 
Fund XV, L.P. (“FPVC XV”) had it been charged to other Franklin Park-managed vehicles, 
which has a carry rate equal to 4%, and thus a fee structure that results in the same or 
lower net performance (i.e. higher overall fees) than had the fee structure of FP VC 
Opps II, which has a carry rate equal to zero for fund investments and a carry rate 
equal to 10% for co-investments, been used as the FPV Vehicles do not hold co-
investments. The model is based on the investment activity of Franklin Park-managed 
vehicles (the “Gross Activity”). Gross Activity represents the cash flows and capital 
account balances of the Portfolio Funds as reported by the Portfolio Fund managers, 
and is net of the Portfolio Fund expenses, management fees and carried interest. The 
model applies the expected management fee and carried interest rates of FPVC XV, 
and estimated annual expenses, to the Gross Activity to produce a resulting stream of 
cash flows net of estimated expenses, and anticipated investment advisory fees and 
carried interest (the “Net Activity”). The Net Activity is utilized to calculate TVPI and Net 
IRR performance returns (“Model Performance”) approximating the impact of FPVC 
XV’s fee structure to Franklin Park-managed vehicles. Model Performance is measured 
in U.S. dollars on an inception to date basis through September 30, 2024. No individual 
investor received the Model Performance returns. 

Model Performance is not based on actual fees and expenses of FPVC XV and does not 
account for management fee offsets, capital recycling, use of credit facilities, or other 
terms and conditions which may have an impact on performance results. Model 
Performance is hypothetical performance. Hypothetical performance results have 
inherent limitations and no representation is being made that any Franklin Park 
investor, fund, or investment portfolio will or is likely to achieve profits similar to those 
shown. There will be differences between hypothetical performance and actual results 
achieved. Hypothetical performance is for illustrative purposes only and does not 
reflect the actual returns of any Franklin Park investor, fund, or investment portfolio. 
Additional information on the risks and limitations of using model performance 
calculations in making investment decisions is available upon request.

Total performance as presented is hypothetical performance from more than one 
portfolio and may not be a meaningful comparison for a single investment fund due 
to a variety of reasons including vehicle specific investment criteria, diversification, 
investment allocation, risk, time horizon, leverage, certain commingled fund expenses 
and market conditions. The performance information is for illustrative purposes only 
and may not be a meaningful indicator of FP Venture Opp’s performance.

FRANKLIN PARK VENTURE CAPITAL OPPORTUNITY FUND II, L.P. | APRIL 2025
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Franklin Park Associates, LLC
251 St. Asaphs Road
Three Bala Plaza, Suite 500 West
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

For more information, please contact us at info@franklinparkllc.com

Franklin Park Associates, LLC is an SEC registered investment advisor pursuant 
to the Investment Advisers Act of 1940
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ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

1400 West Third Street 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 

 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
No. 2025-20 

 
Approving Additional Investment in Franklin Park Venture  

Capital Opportunity Fund II, LP with Imminent Need 
 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (Board) of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (ATRS) is authorized to invest and manage trust assets for 
the benefits of its plan participants; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board has reviewed the recommendation of its 

private equity consultant, Franklin Park Associates, LLC, along with the 
recommendation of the Investment Committee and ATRS staff regarding a 
potential additional investment in Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity 
Fund II, LP, a fund of funds managed by Franklin Park investing in later stage 
venture capital funds and venture capital co-investments; and 

 
WHEREAS, the ATRS Board approves an additional investment of up to 

$40 million dollars ($40,000,000.00) in Franklin Park Venture Capital 
Opportunity Fund II, LP and the Board, after its review of the timing in which the 
closing of the investment in Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity Fund 
II, LP may need to occur, has determined that there is an imminent need to 
immediately enter into the partial equity ownership agreement prior to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Arkansas Legislative Council. The Board also deems it 
financially appropriate to enter into the partial equity ownership agreement and 
concludes that to forego the opportunity to promptly implement its investment 
directives under the prudent investor rule would be inconsistent with its fiduciary 
duty of care to the members and annuitants. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS Board approves an 

additional investment of up to $40 million dollars ($40,000,000.00) in Franklin 
Park Venture Capital Opportunity Fund II, LP and agrees to immediately move 
to close and subscribe the approved ATRS limited partnership interest in 
Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity Fund II, LP.  The total investment 
amount is to be determined by the private equity consultant and ATRS staff 
based upon the allocation available to ATRS and the overall investment 
objectives set by the Board; and 
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FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the ATRS staff is hereby authorized 

to take all necessary and proper steps to implement this investment using the 
Imminent Need process, if acceptable terms are reached. 

 
 
 

 
Adopted this 7th day of April 2025 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Mr. Danny Knight, Chair 
Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
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ATRS Board Policy 4  
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

A.C.A. § 24-7-305 

 

I.  Board - Investment Policies and Procedures  

A.  Statement of Investment Policy  

1. This Investment Policy has been prepared within the context of 
applicable Arkansas laws and is intended to allow for sufficient 
flexibility in the investment process to capture opportunities, yet ensure 
that both prudence and care are maintained in the execution of the 
investment program. While safety of principal is given primary 
consideration, the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System Board of 
Trustees (“Board”) may take appropriate levels of risk to earn higher 
levels of investment return.  

2. The Board has arrived at this policy through careful study of the rates 
of return and risks associated with various investment strategies in 
relation to the current and projected liabilities of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (“the System”). This policy has been chosen as the 
most appropriate for achieving the financial objectives of the System. 
The policy will be reviewed periodically as circumstances dictate.  

3. The Board has adopted a long-term investment horizon so that the 
chances and duration of investment losses are carefully weighed 
against the long-term potential for appreciation of assets. The assets of 
the System will be invested in a manner that provides the safeguards 
and diversity to which a prudent investor would adhere. All transactions 
undertaken on behalf of the System will be in the sole interest of the 
System’s plan beneficiaries.  

4. To achieve the overall investment goal of the System, one or more 
investment consultants may be retained by the Board as investment 
advisors. The scope of duties, together with the terms and conditions 
of engagement, of any investment consultant will be set forth in a 
contract approved by the Board. Throughout this document, 
investment advisors are referred to as investment consultants.  

5. The System shall manage those assets not specifically allocated to 
investment managers. No investment shall be made without an 
investment consultant's recommendation. The System shall not 
approve any material changes in any direct investment without first 
receiving written advice or a written recommendation from a third-party 
investment consultant and, if needed, outside legal counsel, and, 
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without thereafter receiving written approval by the Investment 
Committee and Board.  

B. Divestment of Direct Holdings Held with Certain Financial Services 
Providers 

1. The System shall divest from all direct holdings that it has with a 
financial services provider included on the list published on the 
Treasurer of State’s website under § 25-1-1002. Divestment shall 
occur as soon as practicable, but no later than three hundred sixty-five 
(365) calendar days after the financial services provider’s inclusion on 
the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website.  
 

2. However, in order to prevent financial harm to the System and to 
ensure that the System’s fiduciary duty is met, the System shall not 
divest from an investment that it has with a financial services provider 
included on the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website under 
§ 25-1-1002 if the investment is locked into a maturity date and an 
early divestment would result in a financial penalty and cause a 
negative financial impact to the System.  

C. Investments in Countries of Concern 

1. In order to comply with Arkansas Code § 25-1-1201 et seq. and also to 
ensure that System funds are not invested in the development of 
technologies and products that may threaten the national security of 
the United States, the System shall not directly hold any equity interest 
or debt financing interest in any entity that is: 

a. Owned in whole or with a majority ownership by the 
government of the People’s Republic of China; or 

b. Subject to any investment restrictions imposed by the 
United States Department of the Treasury because the 
entity is located in a country of concern and is engaged in 
activities that may contribute to a threat to the national 
security of the United States. 

2. For any prohibited investment held by the System as of the adoption of 
this section, the Executive Director, in cooperation with the investment 
consultant and other necessary parties, shall divest the System of any 
excluded holdings as soon as divestment is practicable and would not 
result in a financial penalty or cause a material negative impact to the 
System.  
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D. Standard of Care  

1. When investing and reinvesting trust assets and in acquiring, retaining, 
managing and disposing of investments of the trust assets, there shall 
be exercised the reasonable care, skill, and caution that a prudent 
investor would use after considering the purposes, terms, distribution 
requirements, and other circumstances of the trust. Investment and 
management decisions respecting individual assets shall be evaluated 
not in isolation, but in the context of the trust portfolio as a whole and 
as a part of an overall investment strategy having risk and return 
objectives reasonably suited to the trust. The investments of the trust 
shall be diversified unless the Board reasonably determines that, 
because of special circumstances, the purposes of the trust are better 
served without diversifying. The trust assets shall be invested and 
managed solely in the interest of the members and benefit recipients of 
the trust. The trust assets shall be invested in a manner to only incur 
costs that are appropriate and reasonable in relation to the assets and 
purposes of the investment. Compliance with the standard of care is 
determined in light of facts and circumstances at the time of action, not 
in hindsight.  

2. Investment and management functions may be delegated to an 
investment agent that a prudent trustee of comparable skills could 
properly delegate under the circumstances. When making such 
delegation, the Board shall establish the scope and terms of the 
delegation, consistent with the purposes and terms of the trust, and 
shall monitor the investment agent performance and compliance with 
the terms of the delegation. In performing a delegated function, an 
investment agent owes a duty to the System and the trust to exercise 
reasonable care to comply with the terms of the delegation. The assets 
of the System allocated to the investment managers shall be diligently 
managed, which may include selling investments and realizing losses, 
if such action is considered advantageous to longer-term return 
maximization. In addition, the Executive Director may delegate certain 
duties to the System's investment staff without relieving the Executive 
Director from the ultimate responsibility.  

3. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall discharge 
his or her duties solely in the pecuniary interest of the participants and 
beneficiaries and in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et 
seq. A fiduciary’s evaluation of an investment, or evaluation or exercise 
of any right appurtenant to an investment, shall take into account only 
pecuniary factors. 

4. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall apply the 
standard of care set forth herein.  
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E. Asset Allocation  

1. The Board is responsible for the prudent investment of funds and to 
maintain a proper allocation of the System's investment assets. The 
Board, in conjunction with its investment consultants, shall set and 
adjust the System's asset allocation ranges as necessary to provide an 
optimal allocation to obtain its target returns. The general investment 
consultant shall notify the Executive Director and the Board when an 
asset liability modeling study should be undertaken. It shall be the goal 
of the System to maintain the following asset allocation targets and 
ranges:  
Asset Category Minimum* Target Maximum* 

Total Equity 43.0% 48.0% 53.0%** 

Fixed Income 17.0% 20.0% 23.0% 

Opportunistic/Alternatives  N/A  5.0% N/A 

Real Assets***  N/A  15.0%  N/A 

Private Equity  N/A  12.0%  N/A 

Cash Equivalents  0.0%  0.0%  5.0% 
* Due to the illiquid nature of opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, 
and private equity, it is not prudent to set rebalancing ranges for these 
asset classes.  

**Additional allocations to total equity may be made beyond the 
maximum range to serve as a placeholder for unfunded and 
uncommitted opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, and private equity.  

***Real assets includes real estate, timber, agriculture, and 
infrastructure.  

F. Rebalancing  

1. The asset allocation ranges established by the Board represent the 
Board's judgment of a portfolio mix that provides the greatest 
risk/return value. Allowing the portfolio to exceed the Board limits 
strays from the financial discipline, which the Board believes will - over 
time - provide the appropriate risk-adjusted return to the System.  

2. The Executive Director is responsible for rebalancing the allowable 
asset classes and the individual portfolios if any of the asset classes 
falls outside of the designated range. The general investment 
consultant shall provide guidance and advice to the Executive Director 
to best achieve the rebalancing.  

3. Rebalancing among individual investment manager portfolios within 
asset classes may also be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of 
diversification is achieved by investment style, market capitalization or 
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risk levels (see total asset class guidelines) and/or to take advantage 
of market conditions, fund manager expertise, opportunities, or other 
circumstances that could be beneficial to ATRS.  

4. The Executive Director may rebalance across all equity managers, all 
equity holdings, all fixed income managers, and all fixed income 
holdings. A Board approved transition manager may be used for 
rebalancing. Rebalancing including the use of a Board approved 
transition manager, as needed, may be initiated by the Executive 
Director after recommendation from the appropriate investment 
consultant and positive notice to the Board Chair. The Executive 
Director and general investment consultant will monitor the asset 
values by classification for each asset manager on a monthly basis, 
based on month-end data provided by the custodial bank. The 
Executive Director and general investment consultant shall regularly 
inform the Board on the rebalancing pacing and strategy.  

5. Whenever the minimum or maximum range of total equity or fixed 
income has been exceeded, a transfer of funds or other appropriate 
action will occur to bring the actual allocation within the prescribed 
range within a time frame determined to be prudent by the Executive 
Director in consultation with the general investment consultant.  

6. Normal plan cash flows should be used to the extent possible to 
rebalance. Interest, dividends, and plan contributions should be used 
to the extent possible to fund asset classes that are below their target. 
Withdrawals should be made from asset classes that are above their 
target.  

G. Investment Manager Selection  

1. The System may hire and retain individual investment managers to 
implement the System’s investment strategy. 

2. Arkansas Code § 24-2-610 et seq. requires ATRS to always operate 
under the prudent investor rule. The prudent investor rule requires all 
investment decisions to be made based on the experience of 
management, rates of return, appropriate risk, reasonable cost, and all 
other relevant factors that should be used by prudent investors.  

3. It is the policy of the Board to include, whenever appropriate, qualified 
minority–owned and women-owned business enterprises in the 
System's investment manager selection process and to objectively 
evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates regardless of 
race, gender or disability.  

4. The Board will evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates 
with emphasis on demonstrated professional performance, 

221



ATRS Board Policy 4, page 6  

organizational depth, institutional investment management capability, 
and reasonableness of fee structure regardless of the amount of 
investment assets under management or the age of the investment 
management firm.  

5. The Board shall only hire and retain professional consultants that do 
not use discriminatory practices in the creation and maintenance of 
their investment manager databases and will require the investment 
consultants to affirm their use of non-discriminatory practices when 
recommending investment manager candidates to the Board.  

6. The Board shall only hire and retain investment managers and 
professional consultants that agree to provide services to the System 
in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-601 et seq., 24-
2-801 et seq., 25-1-1001 et seq., and 25-1-1201 et seq.  

H. Goals  

1. Recognizing the purpose of the System is to remain actuarially sound 
and pay member benefits, the overall investment goal is to achieve, 
over a period of years, the greatest rate of return for the System with 
due consideration given to preserving capital and its purchasing power, 
and to maintain an appropriate level of risk consistent with the 
obligations of a prudent investor. The return of the System should 
exceed, net of fees, a policy benchmark comprised of the respective 
asset class benchmarks weighted by the asset class policy targets 
over a full market cycle (approximately five years). During periods of 
transition to and from nonmarketable and illiquid asset classes such as 
private equity and real assets, actual allocations may be used over 
extended periods to reflect these changes in the policy targets. 
Periodic performance reports will provide a detailed description of the 
policy benchmark composition over time.  

2. The System's actuary sets an expected return based on the Board's 
policy decisions. Market cycles may result in the System earning a 
return materially above or below the actuarial rate of return for 
extended periods of time. Therefore, the actuarial rate of return will not 
be used for performance comparison purposes. 

 

I. Total Equity  

1. The total equity exposure of the portfolio shall be well diversified with 
broad exposures to small, mid, and large capitalization companies and 
growth and value style sectors across U.S. and non-U.S. markets.  
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2. The goal for total equity shall be to achieve a total rate of return that 
will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the aggregate global 
equity market as measured by the Morgan Stanley Capital  
International (MSCI) All Country World Index (ACWI) Investable 
Market Index (IMI) over a full market cycle (approximately five years). 
Because the total equity portfolio was previously segregated into 
domestic and global equity components, the total equity portfolio has a 
bias to domestic equity relative to the MSCI ACWI IMI. Therefore, to 
ensure appropriate performance measurement, the benchmark for 
total equity will be appropriately weighted between the Dow Jones 
U.S. Total Stock Market Index and the MSCI ACWI IMI Index to reflect 
the current domestic / global asset mix until the domestic allocation is 
in line with the global opportunity set as defined by the MSCI ACWI 
IMI. The manager structure of the total equity portfolio should 
resemble the weighted average of their respective benchmarks and 
avoid any material biases due to a concentration of managers or 
management styles. To achieve this goal, the Board may employ 
various actively managed and passive mandates. The structure of the 
equity component will be analyzed annually to ensure proper 
diversification is achieved.  

J. Fixed Income  

1. The manager structure of the aggregate fixed income portfolio's risk 
exposure should resemble the aggregate domestic fixed income 
market as measured by the Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index. To 
help achieve this goal, the Board will employ investment managers that 
invest assets in a broad array of sectors (government, mortgage 
backed, credits, asset backed, and commercial mortgage backed 
bonds), maturities, and credit qualities so that the overall portfolio 
structure is not materially different from that of the domestic and global 
fixed income markets. To provide a broad base of low-cost 
diversification and readily available liquidity, the Board may allocate a 
portion of the fixed income assets to a passive investment portfolio that 
approximates the return of the broad fixed income market.  

2. The goal for fixed income investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of the 
Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index over a full market cycle 
(approximately five years).  

K. Opportunistic/Alternative Investments  

1. The Opportunistic/Alternatives asset class may include investments in 
direct hedge funds, hedge fund of funds, commodities, currency 
mandates, and other alternative strategies that are not closely 
correlated or related to the traditional asset classes (fixed income, 
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equities, private equity, and real assets). Unique investments that do 
not fit within the other asset class categories may also be included in 
the Opportunistic/Alternative category at the Board's discretion. 
Because this category may include illiquid investments made through 
closed end investment partnerships, it may take a period of time to 
reach and maintain the target allocation of 5%. Assets will be invested 
in the total equity asset class when the opportunity/alternative 
allocation is below its long-term target of 5%. The benchmark for the 
category will be a weighted average of the benchmarks of the 
underlying strategies.  

2. The goal of the credit, global macro, and other liquid alternative 
investments shall be to achieve a total rate of return that will exceed, 
net of all fees and costs, the return of the appropriate institutional 
quality hedge fund index over a full market cycle (approximately five 
years). Appropriate benchmarks will be determined as investments are 
added to the portfolio.  

L. Real Assets  

1. The Real Asset category may include real estate, timber, agriculture, 
and infrastructure. While no fixed targets are set, the following general 
parameters have been identified:  

· 8% Real Estate  

· 2% Timber  

· 1% Agriculture  

· 4% Infrastructure  

The total target of the asset class will be 15%. Because this category 
may include illiquid investments made through closed end investment 
partnerships, it will take a period of time to reach these targets. Assets 
will be invested in the total equity asset class until the total target is 
attained.  

The System may initiate investments in real estate as governed by the 
Real Asset Statement of Investment Policy. The System's goal for real 
estate is to not materially exceed the System's approved target asset 
allocation for total real estate investments as determined by the Board 
at the beginning of each fiscal year. Should the real estate target asset 
allocation be exceeded, the Executive Director, working with the Real 
Estate Consultant, shall develop a pacing and strategy plan to address 
the over allocation.  

ATRS' Real Estate portfolio is benchmarked on a net of fee basis 
against the NCREIF Fund Index Open-end Diversified Core Equity 
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Index ("NFIODCE"). Once ATRS' Real Estate portfolio reaches its full 
target allocation for a five-year period, it is expected to meet or exceed 
the NFIODCE over rolling five-year periods.  

The System may initiate direct ownership in timberland or indirect 
investments in fund of funds, partnerships, corporations, or real estate 
investment trusts ("REITs") investing in investment grade properties of 
like kind.  

2. The goal of the timberland investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Timberland Property Index ("NTPI") over a five-year rolling 
period. The Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used 
as a secondary measurement to gauge the timber portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in timber.  

The goal of the agriculture investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Farmland Index ("NFI") over a five-year rolling period. The 
Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used as a 
secondary measurement to gauge the agriculture portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in 
agriculture.  

The goal of the infrastructure investments shall be to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 5 percentage points over a full 
market cycle (approximately ten years). The Consumer Price Index 
plus 5 percentage points will be used as the benchmark to reflect the 
opportunity cost of investing in infrastructure. Similar infrastructure 
programs of institutional investors will also be used as a secondary 
benchmark to the extent such data is made available.  

The ATRS Total Real Asset Benchmark is weighted by the allocations 
based on Net Asset Values across the various sub-categories, and 
thus defined as Real Estate benchmark, Timber benchmark, 
Agriculture benchmark and Infrastructure benchmark. The net of fee 
return for ATRS' Total Real Asset Portfolio is expected to meet or 
exceed the Total Real Asset Benchmark over rolling five year periods.  

K. Private Equity  

1. The System may initiate investments in private equity as governed by 
the Private Equity Statement of Investment Policy. Private equity 
investments may include domestic and foreign private equity 
partnerships, venture capital, and mezzanine financing partnerships 
that are intended to diversify the assets and reduce the likelihood of 
material losses in any individual investment classification. The 
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investment consultant responsible for private equity shall advise the 
Executive Director and Board on the Private Equity Statement of 
Investment Policy and the structure of private equity investments best 
suited for the System.  

2. The System's goal for private equity investments is to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of 
the public equity markets, as measured by the Dow Jones U.S. Total 
Stock Market Index, plus a liquidity premium of 2 percentage points per 
year over a full market cycle for private equity (approximately ten 
years).  

L. Cash Equivalents  

1. The System may hold direct ownership in short-term investments or 
may permit or require managers to hold cash or cash equivalents to 
meet liquidity needs of the investment manager or of the System.  

2. The System's cash management goal shall be to preserve capital and 
maintain liquidity.  

M. Arkansas-Related Investments  

1. The System may initiate Arkansas-related mortgage loans, promissory 
notes, direct real estate investments, or purchase insured certificates 
of deposit or short-term securities of Arkansas financial institutions to 
meet the goals of the mandated requirements. Arkansas-related 
investments are categorized according to the appropriate asset class 
for each investment. In addition, Arkansas related investments include, 
but are not limited to, investments managed by an Arkansas related 
manager, Arkansas related investments held by other fund managers, 
Arkansas timberland, partnerships based in Arkansas, and 
partnerships holding Arkansas properties.  

N. Commingled or Mutual Funds  

1. If a commingled fund or mutual fund is utilized, the portfolio will be 
governed by the prospectus or similar document for the fund. In those 
cases, the System will utilize the prudent investor rule and advice of 
the investment consultant in selecting and evaluating funds initially and 
in monitoring them on an on-going basis.  

O. Derivatives  

1. Derivatives may be used to reduce the risk in a portfolio and provide 
desired market and security level positions as an alternative to 
purchasing cash securities. Excessive leverage shall not be created 
through the use of derivatives in a manner that substantially increases 
the System's portfolio risk. Each investment manager's derivative 
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usage shall be specified in the investment management agreement or 
specific guidelines.  

2. The use of futures and options shall be matched by cash or cash 
equivalent securities, and all short futures positions shall be matched 
by equivalent long security positions, unless otherwise stated in the 
investment manager guidelines or authorizing fund documents.  

P. Loaning of Securities  

1. The lending agent will evaluate the credit-worthiness of potential 
borrowers of securities, and will loan securities only to financially 
sound borrowers. The lending agent will maintain a diversified list of 
such borrowers in order to mitigate the counterparty risk that is 
inherent in securities lending.  

2. Collateral levels should be based on the nature of the loaned security 
and will generally be between 102% and 105% of the market value of 
the borrowed security. Marking to market will be performed every 
business day subject to de minimis rules of change in value, and 
borrowers will be required to deliver additional assets as necessary to 
maintain overcollateralization of securities loans.  

Q. Securities Lending Reinvestment Guidelines  

1. The cash collateral portfolio will be managed on an amortized cost 
basis (maintain a $1 net asset value) and have investment guidelines 
that are 2a-7-like in nature (money market fund guidelines) to ensure 
that only a moderate amount of risk is taken on the reinvestment of the 
cash collateral. This will control the amount of credit and duration risk 
that can be taken by the short duration fixed income manager, which 
will help to mitigate losses due to insufficient collateral relative to the 
amount on loan. In addition, guidelines for the cash collateral portfolio 
will be created in conjunction with the lending strategy and with input 
from the securities lending agent.  

2. The collateral pool should also maintain a reasonable level of overnight 
liquidity in order to allow for the smooth recall of securities over time. 

R. Investment Manager Reporting  

1. The System will require all investment managers, managing partners, 
and general partners to provide on at least a quarterly and an annual 
basis, reporting appropriate for the investment.  

S. Roles  

1. The Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly 
responsible for the initial selection of investment managers and any 
increase or decrease in an investment manager's funding. The 
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Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly responsible for 
monitoring existing investment managers on performance, stability, 
and compliance. The Executive Director and investment consultant 
may also recommend termination of an investment manager when 
circumstances justify termination. Reasons for termination include, but 
are not limited to, relative performance, relative stability, costs, 
strategic allocation of assets, or other relevant factors that a prudent 
investor would use.  

T. Proxies  

1. All shares held directly or indirectly by or on behalf of the System shall 
be voted on solely in the pecuniary interest of the System’s plan 
beneficiaries, in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq.  
 

2. Unless an economically practicable alternative is unavailable, the 
System shall not: (A) Follow the recommendations of a proxy advisory 
firm or other service provider unless the firm or service provider has a 
practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the practice 
of following proxy voting guidelines that are consistent with the 
System’s obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors, or (B) 
Entrust the System’s plan assets to a fiduciary unless the fiduciary has 
a practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the 
practice of following guideline when engaging with portfolio companies 
and voting shares or proxies that match the obligation of the System’s 
obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors.   

 
3. The System authorizes the investment manager to vote all proxies 

related to stocks in which it invests the System's assets. The System 
requires the investment manager to vote all proxies in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. The System requires 
the investment manager to cast votes solely in the best interest of plan 
beneficiaries.  

 
3. The Executive Director is authorized to vote all proxies related to 

stocks owned by the System and to provide binding voting instructions 
to the System’s investment managers regarding proxies related to 
stocks in which they invest the System’s assets. The Executive 
Director shall exercise this authority in compliance with Arkansas Code 
§ 24-2-801 et seq. The Executive Director shall cast votes solely in the 
best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by the Executive Director must be consistent 
with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon pecuniary factors, 
and the Executive Director must make a written commitment to do so 
in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-805(b)(2). 
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4. The Executive Director may retain an independent proxy vote 

management service to analyze proxy issues, make voting 
recommendations, vote proxies as the System’s agent, and provide 
voting instructions to the System’s investment managers. The System 
requires the proxy vote management service to act in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. Any vote, instruction, 
or recommendation made by the proxy vote management service must 
be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon 
pecuniary factors, and the proxy vote management service must make 
a written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 

 
5. The Executive Director may delegate voting authority to an investment 

manager to vote proxies related to stocks in which it invests the 
System's assets. The System requires the investment manager to vote 
all proxies in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 
et seq. The System requires the investment manager to cast votes 
solely in the best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by an investment manager pursuant to a 
delegation must be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based 
only upon pecuniary factors, and the investment manager must make a 
written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 
 

U. Soft Dollars  

1.  Commissions paid by investment managers for the purchase of equity 
securities are System assets and must be used for the sole benefit of 
the System members. Whenever possible, investment managers 
should seek to execute trades at the lowest possible commission rate 
but not to the detriment of best execution, which can result in a higher 
cost to the System. So that the Board may fulfill its obligation to ensure 
that System assets are being used appropriately, relevant equity 
investment managers shall provide periodic reports to the general 
investment consultant on brokerage activity, commissions, services, 
and such other information as may be requested by the investment 
consultant or Board. The investment consultant shall provide a periodic 
report to the Board summarizing such equity investment managers' 
reports and highlighting any questionable or problem areas.  
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ATRS Board Policy 4  
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY  

A.C.A. § 24-7-305 

 

I.  Board - Investment Policies and Procedures  

A.  Statement of Investment Policy  

1. This Investment Policy has been prepared within the context of 
applicable Arkansas laws and is intended to allow for sufficient 
flexibility in the investment process to capture opportunities, yet ensure 
that both prudence and care are maintained in the execution of the 
investment program. While safety of principal is given primary 
consideration, the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System Board of 
Trustees (“Board”) may take appropriate levels of risk to earn higher 
levels of investment return.  

2. The Board has arrived at this policy through careful study of the rates 
of return and risks associated with various investment strategies in 
relation to the current and projected liabilities of the Arkansas Teacher 
Retirement System (“the System”). This policy has been chosen as the 
most appropriate for achieving the financial objectives of the System. 
The policy will be reviewed periodically as circumstances dictate.  

3. The Board has adopted a long-term investment horizon so that the 
chances and duration of investment losses are carefully weighed 
against the long-term potential for appreciation of assets. The assets of 
the System will be invested in a manner that provides the safeguards 
and diversity to which a prudent investor would adhere. All transactions 
undertaken on behalf of the System will be in the sole interest of the 
System’s plan beneficiaries.  

4. To achieve the overall investment goal of the System, one or more 
investment consultants may be retained by the Board as investment 
advisors. The scope of duties, together with the terms and conditions 
of engagement, of any investment consultant will be set forth in a 
contract approved by the Board. Throughout this document, 
investment advisors are referred to as investment consultants.  

5. The System shall manage those assets not specifically allocated to 
investment managers. No investment shall be made without an 
investment consultant's recommendation. The System shall not 
approve any material changes in any direct investment without first 
receiving written advice or a written recommendation from a third-party 
investment consultant and, if needed, outside legal counsel, and, 
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without thereafter receiving written approval by the Investment 
Committee and Board.  

B. Divestment of Direct Holdings Held with Certain Financial Services 
Providers 

1. The System shall divest from all direct holdings that it has with a 
financial services provider included on the list published on the 
Treasurer of State’s website under § 25-1-1002. Divestment shall 
occur as soon as practicable, but no later than three hundred sixty-five 
(365) calendar days after the financial services provider’s inclusion on 
the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website.  
 

2. However, in order to prevent financial harm to the System and to 
ensure that the System’s fiduciary duty is met, the System shall not 
divest from an investment that it has with a financial services provider 
included on the list published on the Treasurer of State’s website under 
§ 25-1-1002 if the investment is locked into a maturity date and an 
early divestment would result in a financial penalty and cause a 
negative financial impact to the System.  

C. Investments in Countries of Concern 

1. In order to comply with Arkansas Code § 25-1-1201 et seq. and also to 
ensure that System funds are not invested in the development of 
technologies and products that may threaten the national security of 
the United States, the System shall not directly hold any equity interest 
or debt financing interest in any entity that is: 

a. Owned in whole or with a majority ownership by the 
government of the People’s Republic of China; or 

b. Subject to any investment restrictions imposed by the 
United States Department of the Treasury because the 
entity is located in a country of concern and is engaged in 
activities that may contribute to a threat to the national 
security of the United States. 

2. For any prohibited investment held by the System as of the adoption of 
this section, the Executive Director, in cooperation with the investment 
consultant and other necessary parties, shall divest the System of any 
excluded holdings as soon as divestment is practicable and would not 
result in a financial penalty or cause a material negative impact to the 
System.  
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D. Standard of Care  

1. When investing and reinvesting trust assets and in acquiring, retaining, 
managing and disposing of investments of the trust assets, there shall 
be exercised the reasonable care, skill, and caution that a prudent 
investor would use after considering the purposes, terms, distribution 
requirements, and other circumstances of the trust. Investment and 
management decisions respecting individual assets shall be evaluated 
not in isolation, but in the context of the trust portfolio as a whole and 
as a part of an overall investment strategy having risk and return 
objectives reasonably suited to the trust. The investments of the trust 
shall be diversified unless the Board reasonably determines that, 
because of special circumstances, the purposes of the trust are better 
served without diversifying. The trust assets shall be invested and 
managed solely in the interest of the members and benefit recipients of 
the trust. The trust assets shall be invested in a manner to only incur 
costs that are appropriate and reasonable in relation to the assets and 
purposes of the investment. Compliance with the standard of care is 
determined in light of facts and circumstances at the time of action, not 
in hindsight.  

2. Investment and management functions may be delegated to an 
investment agent that a prudent trustee of comparable skills could 
properly delegate under the circumstances. When making such 
delegation, the Board shall establish the scope and terms of the 
delegation, consistent with the purposes and terms of the trust, and 
shall monitor the investment agent performance and compliance with 
the terms of the delegation. In performing a delegated function, an 
investment agent owes a duty to the System and the trust to exercise 
reasonable care to comply with the terms of the delegation. The assets 
of the System allocated to the investment managers shall be diligently 
managed, which may include selling investments and realizing losses, 
if such action is considered advantageous to longer-term return 
maximization. In addition, the Executive Director may delegate certain 
duties to the System's investment staff without relieving the Executive 
Director from the ultimate responsibility.  

3. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall discharge 
his or her duties solely in the pecuniary interest of the participants and 
beneficiaries and in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et 
seq. A fiduciary’s evaluation of an investment, or evaluation or exercise 
of any right appurtenant to an investment, shall take into account only 
pecuniary factors. 

4. Each party serving in a fiduciary capacity for the trust shall apply the 
standard of care set forth herein.  
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E. Asset Allocation  

1. The Board is responsible for the prudent investment of funds and to 
maintain a proper allocation of the System's investment assets. The 
Board, in conjunction with its investment consultants, shall set and 
adjust the System's asset allocation ranges as necessary to provide an 
optimal allocation to obtain its target returns. The general investment 
consultant shall notify the Executive Director and the Board when an 
asset liability modeling study should be undertaken. It shall be the goal 
of the System to maintain the following asset allocation targets and 
ranges:  
Asset Category Minimum* Target Maximum* 

Total Equity 43.0% 48.0% 53.0%** 

Fixed Income 17.0% 20.0% 23.0% 

Opportunistic/Alternatives  N/A  5.0% N/A 

Real Assets***  N/A  15.0%  N/A 

Private Equity  N/A  12.0%  N/A 

Cash Equivalents  0.0%  0.0%  5.0% 
* Due to the illiquid nature of opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, 
and private equity, it is not prudent to set rebalancing ranges for these 
asset classes.  

**Additional allocations to total equity may be made beyond the 
maximum range to serve as a placeholder for unfunded and 
uncommitted opportunistic/alternatives, real assets, and private equity.  

***Real assets includes real estate, timber, agriculture, and 
infrastructure.  

F. Rebalancing  

1. The asset allocation ranges established by the Board represent the 
Board's judgment of a portfolio mix that provides the greatest 
risk/return value. Allowing the portfolio to exceed the Board limits 
strays from the financial discipline, which the Board believes will - over 
time - provide the appropriate risk-adjusted return to the System.  

2. The Executive Director is responsible for rebalancing the allowable 
asset classes and the individual portfolios if any of the asset classes 
falls outside of the designated range. The general investment 
consultant shall provide guidance and advice to the Executive Director 
to best achieve the rebalancing.  

3. Rebalancing among individual investment manager portfolios within 
asset classes may also be necessary to ensure the appropriate level of 
diversification is achieved by investment style, market capitalization or 
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risk levels (see total asset class guidelines) and/or to take advantage 
of market conditions, fund manager expertise, opportunities, or other 
circumstances that could be beneficial to ATRS.  

4. The Executive Director may rebalance across all equity managers, all 
equity holdings, all fixed income managers, and all fixed income 
holdings. A Board approved transition manager may be used for 
rebalancing. Rebalancing including the use of a Board approved 
transition manager, as needed, may be initiated by the Executive 
Director after recommendation from the appropriate investment 
consultant and positive notice to the Board Chair. The Executive 
Director and general investment consultant will monitor the asset 
values by classification for each asset manager on a monthly basis, 
based on month-end data provided by the custodial bank. The 
Executive Director and general investment consultant shall regularly 
inform the Board on the rebalancing pacing and strategy.  

5. Whenever the minimum or maximum range of total equity or fixed 
income has been exceeded, a transfer of funds or other appropriate 
action will occur to bring the actual allocation within the prescribed 
range within a time frame determined to be prudent by the Executive 
Director in consultation with the general investment consultant.  

6. Normal plan cash flows should be used to the extent possible to 
rebalance. Interest, dividends, and plan contributions should be used 
to the extent possible to fund asset classes that are below their target. 
Withdrawals should be made from asset classes that are above their 
target.  

G. Investment Manager Selection  

1. The System may hire and retain individual investment managers to 
implement the System’s investment strategy. 

2. Arkansas Code § 24-2-610 et seq. requires ATRS to always operate 
under the prudent investor rule. The prudent investor rule requires all 
investment decisions to be made based on the experience of 
management, rates of return, appropriate risk, reasonable cost, and all 
other relevant factors that should be used by prudent investors.  

3. It is the policy of the Board to include, whenever appropriate, qualified 
minority–owned and women-owned business enterprises in the 
System's investment manager selection process and to objectively 
evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates regardless of 
race, gender or disability.  

4. The Board will evaluate all qualified investment manager candidates 
with emphasis on demonstrated professional performance, 
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organizational depth, institutional investment management capability, 
and reasonableness of fee structure regardless of the amount of 
investment assets under management or the age of the investment 
management firm.  

5. The Board shall only hire and retain professional consultants that do 
not use discriminatory practices in the creation and maintenance of 
their investment manager databases and will require the investment 
consultants to affirm their use of non-discriminatory practices when 
recommending investment manager candidates to the Board.  

6. The Board shall only hire and retain investment managers and 
professional consultants that agree to provide services to the System 
in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-601 et seq., 24-
2-801 et seq., 25-1-1001 et seq., and 25-1-1201 et seq.  

H. Goals  

1. Recognizing the purpose of the System is to remain actuarially sound 
and pay member benefits, the overall investment goal is to achieve, 
over a period of years, the greatest rate of return for the System with 
due consideration given to preserving capital and its purchasing power, 
and to maintain an appropriate level of risk consistent with the 
obligations of a prudent investor. The return of the System should 
exceed, net of fees, a policy benchmark comprised of the respective 
asset class benchmarks weighted by the asset class policy targets 
over a full market cycle (approximately five years). During periods of 
transition to and from nonmarketable and illiquid asset classes such as 
private equity and real assets, actual allocations may be used over 
extended periods to reflect these changes in the policy targets. 
Periodic performance reports will provide a detailed description of the 
policy benchmark composition over time.  

2. The System's actuary sets an expected return based on the Board's 
policy decisions. Market cycles may result in the System earning a 
return materially above or below the actuarial rate of return for 
extended periods of time. Therefore, the actuarial rate of return will not 
be used for performance comparison purposes. 

 

I. Total Equity  

1. The total equity exposure of the portfolio shall be well diversified with 
broad exposures to small, mid, and large capitalization companies and 
growth and value style sectors across U.S. and non-U.S. markets.  
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2. The goal for total equity shall be to achieve a total rate of return that 
will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the aggregate global 
equity market as measured by the Morgan Stanley Capital  
International (MSCI) All Country World Index (ACWI) Investable 
Market Index (IMI) over a full market cycle (approximately five years). 
Because the total equity portfolio was previously segregated into 
domestic and global equity components, the total equity portfolio has a 
bias to domestic equity relative to the MSCI ACWI IMI. Therefore, to 
ensure appropriate performance measurement, the benchmark for 
total equity will be appropriately weighted between the Dow Jones 
U.S. Total Stock Market Index and the MSCI ACWI IMI Index to reflect 
the current domestic / global asset mix until the domestic allocation is 
in line with the global opportunity set as defined by the MSCI ACWI 
IMI. The manager structure of the total equity portfolio should 
resemble the weighted average of their respective benchmarks and 
avoid any material biases due to a concentration of managers or 
management styles. To achieve this goal, the Board may employ 
various actively managed and passive mandates. The structure of the 
equity component will be analyzed annually to ensure proper 
diversification is achieved.  

J. Fixed Income  

1. The manager structure of the aggregate fixed income portfolio's risk 
exposure should resemble the aggregate domestic fixed income 
market as measured by the Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index. To 
help achieve this goal, the Board will employ investment managers that 
invest assets in a broad array of sectors (government, mortgage 
backed, credits, asset backed, and commercial mortgage backed 
bonds), maturities, and credit qualities so that the overall portfolio 
structure is not materially different from that of the domestic and global 
fixed income markets. To provide a broad base of low-cost 
diversification and readily available liquidity, the Board may allocate a 
portion of the fixed income assets to a passive investment portfolio that 
approximates the return of the broad fixed income market.  

2. The goal for fixed income investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of the 
Barclays U.S. Universal Bond Index over a full market cycle 
(approximately five years).  

K. Opportunistic/Alternative Investments  

1. The Opportunistic/Alternatives asset class may include investments in 
direct hedge funds, hedge fund of funds, commodities, currency 
mandates, and other alternative strategies that are not closely 
correlated or related to the traditional asset classes (fixed income, 
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equities, private equity, and real assets). Unique investments that do 
not fit within the other asset class categories may also be included in 
the Opportunistic/Alternative category at the Board's discretion. 
Because this category may include illiquid investments made through 
closed end investment partnerships, it may take a period of time to 
reach and maintain the target allocation of 5%. Assets will be invested 
in the total equity asset class when the opportunity/alternative 
allocation is below its long-term target of 5%. The benchmark for the 
category will be a weighted average of the benchmarks of the 
underlying strategies.  

2. The goal of the credit, global macro, and other liquid alternative 
investments shall be to achieve a total rate of return that will exceed, 
net of all fees and costs, the return of the appropriate institutional 
quality hedge fund index over a full market cycle (approximately five 
years). Appropriate benchmarks will be determined as investments are 
added to the portfolio.  

L. Real Assets  

1. The Real Asset category may include real estate, timber, agriculture, 
and infrastructure. While no fixed targets are set, the following general 
parameters have been identified:  

· 8% Real Estate  

· 2% Timber  

· 1% Agriculture  

· 4% Infrastructure  

The total target of the asset class will be 15%. Because this category 
may include illiquid investments made through closed end investment 
partnerships, it will take a period of time to reach these targets. Assets 
will be invested in the total equity asset class until the total target is 
attained.  

The System may initiate investments in real estate as governed by the 
Real Asset Statement of Investment Policy. The System's goal for real 
estate is to not materially exceed the System's approved target asset 
allocation for total real estate investments as determined by the Board 
at the beginning of each fiscal year. Should the real estate target asset 
allocation be exceeded, the Executive Director, working with the Real 
Estate Consultant, shall develop a pacing and strategy plan to address 
the over allocation.  

ATRS' Real Estate portfolio is benchmarked on a net of fee basis 
against the NCREIF Fund Index Open-end Diversified Core Equity 
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Index ("NFIODCE"). Once ATRS' Real Estate portfolio reaches its full 
target allocation for a five-year period, it is expected to meet or exceed 
the NFIODCE over rolling five-year periods.  

The System may initiate direct ownership in timberland or indirect 
investments in fund of funds, partnerships, corporations, or real estate 
investment trusts ("REITs") investing in investment grade properties of 
like kind.  

2. The goal of the timberland investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Timberland Property Index ("NTPI") over a five-year rolling 
period. The Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used 
as a secondary measurement to gauge the timber portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in timber.  

The goal of the agriculture investments shall be to achieve a total rate 
of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of the 
NCREIF Farmland Index ("NFI") over a five-year rolling period. The 
Consumer Price Index plus 300 basis points will be used as a 
secondary measurement to gauge the agriculture portfolio's 
performance compared to the opportunity cost of investing in 
agriculture.  

The goal of the infrastructure investments shall be to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all fees and costs, the return of 
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus 5 percentage points over a full 
market cycle (approximately ten years). The Consumer Price Index 
plus 5 percentage points will be used as the benchmark to reflect the 
opportunity cost of investing in infrastructure. Similar infrastructure 
programs of institutional investors will also be used as a secondary 
benchmark to the extent such data is made available.  

The ATRS Total Real Asset Benchmark is weighted by the allocations 
based on Net Asset Values across the various sub-categories, and 
thus defined as Real Estate benchmark, Timber benchmark, 
Agriculture benchmark and Infrastructure benchmark. The net of fee 
return for ATRS' Total Real Asset Portfolio is expected to meet or 
exceed the Total Real Asset Benchmark over rolling five year periods.  

K. Private Equity  

1. The System may initiate investments in private equity as governed by 
the Private Equity Statement of Investment Policy. Private equity 
investments may include domestic and foreign private equity 
partnerships, venture capital, and mezzanine financing partnerships 
that are intended to diversify the assets and reduce the likelihood of 
material losses in any individual investment classification. The 
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investment consultant responsible for private equity shall advise the 
Executive Director and Board on the Private Equity Statement of 
Investment Policy and the structure of private equity investments best 
suited for the System.  

2. The System's goal for private equity investments is to achieve a total 
rate of return that will exceed, net of all costs and fees, the return of 
the public equity markets, as measured by the Dow Jones U.S. Total 
Stock Market Index, plus a liquidity premium of 2 percentage points per 
year over a full market cycle for private equity (approximately ten 
years).  

L. Cash Equivalents  

1. The System may hold direct ownership in short-term investments or 
may permit or require managers to hold cash or cash equivalents to 
meet liquidity needs of the investment manager or of the System.  

2. The System's cash management goal shall be to preserve capital and 
maintain liquidity.  

M. Arkansas-Related Investments  

1. The System may initiate Arkansas-related mortgage loans, promissory 
notes, direct real estate investments, or purchase insured certificates 
of deposit or short-term securities of Arkansas financial institutions to 
meet the goals of the mandated requirements. Arkansas-related 
investments are categorized according to the appropriate asset class 
for each investment. In addition, Arkansas related investments include, 
but are not limited to, investments managed by an Arkansas related 
manager, Arkansas related investments held by other fund managers, 
Arkansas timberland, partnerships based in Arkansas, and 
partnerships holding Arkansas properties.  

N. Commingled or Mutual Funds  

1. If a commingled fund or mutual fund is utilized, the portfolio will be 
governed by the prospectus or similar document for the fund. In those 
cases, the System will utilize the prudent investor rule and advice of 
the investment consultant in selecting and evaluating funds initially and 
in monitoring them on an on-going basis.  

O. Derivatives  

1. Derivatives may be used to reduce the risk in a portfolio and provide 
desired market and security level positions as an alternative to 
purchasing cash securities. Excessive leverage shall not be created 
through the use of derivatives in a manner that substantially increases 
the System's portfolio risk. Each investment manager's derivative 
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usage shall be specified in the investment management agreement or 
specific guidelines.  

2. The use of futures and options shall be matched by cash or cash 
equivalent securities, and all short futures positions shall be matched 
by equivalent long security positions, unless otherwise stated in the 
investment manager guidelines or authorizing fund documents.  

P. Loaning of Securities  

1. The lending agent will evaluate the credit-worthiness of potential 
borrowers of securities, and will loan securities only to financially 
sound borrowers. The lending agent will maintain a diversified list of 
such borrowers in order to mitigate the counterparty risk that is 
inherent in securities lending.  

2. Collateral levels should be based on the nature of the loaned security 
and will generally be between 102% and 105% of the market value of 
the borrowed security. Marking to market will be performed every 
business day subject to de minimis rules of change in value, and 
borrowers will be required to deliver additional assets as necessary to 
maintain overcollateralization of securities loans.  

Q. Securities Lending Reinvestment Guidelines  

1. The cash collateral portfolio will be managed on an amortized cost 
basis (maintain a $1 net asset value) and have investment guidelines 
that are 2a-7-like in nature (money market fund guidelines) to ensure 
that only a moderate amount of risk is taken on the reinvestment of the 
cash collateral. This will control the amount of credit and duration risk 
that can be taken by the short duration fixed income manager, which 
will help to mitigate losses due to insufficient collateral relative to the 
amount on loan. In addition, guidelines for the cash collateral portfolio 
will be created in conjunction with the lending strategy and with input 
from the securities lending agent.  

2. The collateral pool should also maintain a reasonable level of overnight 
liquidity in order to allow for the smooth recall of securities over time. 

R. Investment Manager Reporting  

1. The System will require all investment managers, managing partners, 
and general partners to provide on at least a quarterly and an annual 
basis, reporting appropriate for the investment.  

S. Roles  

1. The Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly 
responsible for the initial selection of investment managers and any 
increase or decrease in an investment manager's funding. The 
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Executive Director and investment consultant are jointly responsible for 
monitoring existing investment managers on performance, stability, 
and compliance. The Executive Director and investment consultant 
may also recommend termination of an investment manager when 
circumstances justify termination. Reasons for termination include, but 
are not limited to, relative performance, relative stability, costs, 
strategic allocation of assets, or other relevant factors that a prudent 
investor would use.  

T. Proxies  

1. All shares held directly or indirectly by or on behalf of the System shall 
be voted on solely in the pecuniary interest of the System’s plan 
beneficiaries, in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq.  
 

2. Unless an economically practicable alternative is unavailable, the 
System shall not: (A) Follow the recommendations of a proxy advisory 
firm or other service provider unless the firm or service provider has a 
practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the practice 
of following proxy voting guidelines that are consistent with the 
System’s obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors, or (B) 
Entrust the System’s plan assets to a fiduciary unless the fiduciary has 
a practice of and provides a written commitment to adhere to the 
practice of following guideline when engaging with portfolio companies 
and voting shares or proxies that match the obligation of the System’s 
obligation to act based only on pecuniary factors.   

 
3. The Executive Director is authorized to vote all proxies related to 

stocks owned by the System and to provide binding voting instructions 
to the System’s investment managers regarding proxies related to 
stocks in which they invest the System’s assets. The Executive 
Director shall exercise this authority in compliance with Arkansas Code 
§ 24-2-801 et seq. The Executive Director shall cast votes solely in the 
best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by the Executive Director must be consistent 
with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon pecuniary factors, 
and the Executive Director must make a written commitment to do so 
in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-2-805(b)(2). 

 
4. The Executive Director may retain an independent proxy vote 

management service to analyze proxy issues, make voting 
recommendations, vote proxies as the System’s agent, and provide 
voting instructions to the System’s investment managers. The System 
requires the proxy vote management service to act in a manner that 
complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 et seq. Any vote, instruction, 
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or recommendation made by the proxy vote management service must 
be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based only upon 
pecuniary factors, and the proxy vote management service must make 
a written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 

 
5. The Executive Director may delegate voting authority to an investment 

manager to vote proxies related to stocks in which it invests the 
System's assets. The System requires the investment manager to vote 
all proxies in a manner that complies with Arkansas Code § 24-2-801 
et seq. The System requires the investment manager to cast votes 
solely in the best interest of plan beneficiaries. Any vote, instruction, or 
recommendation made by an investment manager pursuant to a 
delegation must be consistent with the fiduciary obligation to act based 
only upon pecuniary factors, and the investment manager must make a 
written commitment to do so in compliance with Arkansas Code § 24-
2-805(b)(2). 
 

U. Soft Dollars  

1.  Commissions paid by investment managers for the purchase of equity 
securities are System assets and must be used for the sole benefit of 
the System members. Whenever possible, investment managers 
should seek to execute trades at the lowest possible commission rate 
but not to the detriment of best execution, which can result in a higher 
cost to the System. So that the Board may fulfill its obligation to ensure 
that System assets are being used appropriately, relevant equity 
investment managers shall provide periodic reports to the general 
investment consultant on brokerage activity, commissions, services, 
and such other information as may be requested by the investment 
consultant or Board. The investment consultant shall provide a periodic 
report to the Board summarizing such equity investment managers' 
reports and highlighting any questionable or problem areas.  
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Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
  
 

1400 West Third Street
Little Rock, Arkansas  72201

501.682.1517
800.666.2877

(fax) 501.682.2359
www.artrs.gov

  

 

SUMMARY OF DISABILITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED 
  

FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE MEDICAL COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
The Medical Committee met in executive session in the first floor conference room at 
9:30 a.m. on February 5, 2025.  Those members present were Dr. Eddie Phillips, Dr. 
Hoyte Pyle, and Dr. Jim Morse.  Andrew Carle & Logan Penter of the Teacher 
Retirement System were also in attendance. 
 
 
A total of two disability applications were considered.  Of the two applicants, two had 
more information requested: ATRS ID: 232002; 323117. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,     Respectfully Submitted, 
 
  

         

 
Eddie Phillips, M.D.      Andrew Carle 

Medical Committee Chairman    Retirement Benefits Counselor 
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Arkansas Teacher Retirement System 
  
 

1400 West Third Street
Little Rock, Arkansas  72201

501.682.1517
800.666.2877

(fax) 501.682.2359
www.artrs.gov

  

 

SUMMARY OF DISABILITY APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED 
  

FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE MEDICAL COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
The Medical Committee met in executive session in the first floor conference room at 
9:30 a.m. on March 5, 2025.  Those members present were Dr. Eddie Phillips, Dr. 
Hoyte Pyle, and Dr. Jim Morse.  Andrew Carle & Logan Penter of the Teacher 
Retirement System were also in attendance. 
 
 
A total of six disability applications were considered.  Of the six applicants,  three were 
approved: ATRS ID 312159, 318548, and 426547. Two had more info requested: ATRS 
ID 316195, 310467. One was denied: ATRS ID 291365. 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,     Respectfully Submitted, 
 

  
         

 
Eddie Phillips, M.D.      Andrew Carle 
Medical Committee Chairman    Retirement Benefits Counselor 
 
 

246


	I. *Call to Order/Roll Call : page 1
	II. *Adoption of Agenda : page 2
	III. Executive Summary 
	III. Attachment No. 1 : page 6

	IV. *Approval of February 3, 2025, Minutes 
	IV. Attachment No. 2 : page 15

	V. Executive Director Report 
	V. Attachment No. 3 : page 24

	VI. *Legislative Audit Report - June 30, 2024. 
	VI. Attachment No. 4 : page 27

	VII. *GASB Report - June 30, 2024 
	VII. Attachment No. 5 : page 57

	VIII. Report of Member Interest Amount Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-205 
	IX. Report of Employer Penalties and Interest Waived Under A.C.A. Sec. 24-7-411 
	IX. Attachment No. 6 : page 82

	X. *Manifest Injustice Claims 
	X.A. *In Re: 2025-001 ID #216724 
	X.A. Attachment No. 7 : page 83

	X.B. *In Re: 2025-004  ID# 227970 
	X.B. Attachment No. 8 : page 85


	XI. Audit Committee Report 
	XI.A. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Kevin Chadwick, Internal Auditor 

	XII. Investment Committee Report 
	XII.A. Arkansas Related and Investment Update. 
	XII.A.1. List of Fund Closings 
	XII.A.1.a. The Veritas Capital Fund IX, LP, a private equity fund specializing in companies that provide services and/or products to the U.S. government, the Board authorized commitment of up to $35 million dollars on September 30, 2024 was accepted and closed on January 29, 2025. 
	XII.A.1.b. Franklin Park Corporate Finance Access Fund III, LP, the Board authorized commitment of up to $40 million dollars on February 3, 2025 was accepted and closed on February 24, 2025. 
	XII.A.1.c. Kennedy Capital Management Extended Market Small Cap strategy transition to Kennedy Capital Small-Mid Cap Value strategy, the Board approved transition on February 3, 2025 was accepted and closed on February 13, 2025. 

	XII.A.2. Board Policies Report. 
	XII.A.2. Attachment No. 9 : page 87

	XII.A.3. Arkansas Related Update. 
	XII.A.3. Attachment No. 10 : page 90

	XII.A.4. Update to Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy. 
	XII.A.4. Attachment No. 11 : page 94


	XII.B. General Investment Consultant. 
	XII.B.1. Preliminary Performance Report for the Month Ending February 28, 2025. 
	XII.B.1. Attachment No. 12 : page 122


	XII.C. Real Assets. 
	XII.C.1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-14 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars in Ares Industrial Real Estate Fund, LP. 
	XII.C.1. Attachment No. 13 : page 147
	XII.C.1.a. *Resolution 2025-14. 
	XII.C.1.a. Attachment No. 14 : page 156


	XII.C.2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-15 authorizing an investment of up to $100 million dollars in Carlyle Property Investors, LP. 
	XII.C.2. Attachment No. 15 : page 157
	XII.C.2.a. *Resolution 2025-15. 
	XII.C.2.a. Attachment No. 16 : page 166


	XII.C.3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-16 authorizing an additional investment of up to $50 million dollars in AxInfra NA II, LP. 
	XII.C.3. Attachment No. 17 : page 167
	XII.C.3.a. *Resolution 2025-16. 
	XII.C.3.a. Attachment No. 18 : page 176


	XII.C.4. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-17 authorizing an additional investment of up to $50 million dollars in KKR Diversified Core Infrastructure Fund, LP. 
	XII.C.4. Attachment No. 19 : page 177
	XII.C.4.a. *Resolution 2025-17. 
	XII.C.4.a. Attachment No. 20 : page 186



	XII.D. Private Equity. 
	XII.D.1. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-18 authorizing an investment of up to &euro;40 million euros (approximately the equivalent of $43 million dollars) in MML Capital Partnership VIII, SCSp with Imminent Need. 
	XII.D.1. Attachment No. 21 : page 187
	XII.D.1.a. *Resoultion 2025-18. 
	XII.D.1.a. Attachment No. 22 : page 191


	XII.D.2. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-19 authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Fund XV, L.P. with Imminent Need. 
	XII.D.2. Attachment No. 23 : page 193
	XII.D.2.a. *Resolution 2025-19. 
	XII.D.2.a. Attachment No. 24 : page 203


	XII.D.3. *Recommendation to approve for Board adoption Resolution 2025-20 authorizing an additional investment of up to $40 million dollars in Franklin Park Venture Capital Opportunity Fund II, L.P. with Imminent Need. 
	XII.D.3. Attachment No. 25 : page 205
	XII.D.3.a. *Resolution 2025-20. 
	XII.D.3.a. Attachment No. 26 : page 215




	XIII. Operations Committee Report 
	XIII.A. Open Forum for Potental Rule or Law Changes by Committee Member and Board Members in Attendance. 
	XIII.A.1. Open Forum 

	XIII.B. ATRS 2025 Legislative Update. 
	XIII.C. Update to ATRS Board Policy 4 - Investment Policy. 
	XIII.C. Attachment No. 27a : page 217
	XIII.C. Attachment No. 27b : page 231


	XIV. *Staff Reports 
	XIV.A. *Medical Committee Report.  A total of 3 disability applications were approved. 
	XIV.A. Attachment No. 28a : page 245
	XIV.A. Attachment No. 28b : page 246


	XV. Securities Litigation Update 
	XVI. *Executive Session - Evaluation of Executive Director Mark White. 
	XVII. Resignation of Trustee Mr. Shawn Higginbotham 
	XVIII. *Fulfillment of Vacancy Pursuant to A.C.A 24-7-302(b)(2). 
	XIX. Other Business 
	XX. *Adjourn 

